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I. UNDERSTANDING 

MN DNR Lifetime Licensing 
January 2000 

A. Introduction. The Minnesota Department of Natural Resources (DNR) seeks to 
develop a fee schedule and model for lifetime hunting and fishing licenses that will 
provide revenue to a trust fund to be used for fish and wildlife management programs. 

B. Goals. Establish lifetime license fees for certain hunting and fishing license types 
that result in no net loss of revenue to the Game and Fish Fund when compared to annual 
license sale revenue over the span of use by the license buyer. 

C. Objective. Using four age groups, develop a fee structure for each of six hunting and 
fishing license types that permits a single payment to purchase a lifetime license when 
compared to an annual license purchase during the span of use by the license buyer. 
Figure 1 provides a simplified illustration of the goals and objectives of this project. 

same 

Figure 1: Goals & Objectives 

D. Project Tasks. The project tasks are listed below. 

1. Research existing and past lifetime license programs in other states. 

2. Collect existing hunting & fishing license data. 

3. Determine the methods for calculating the break-even point. 

4. Prepare an analysis and schedule. 

5. Develop a model, based on the project criteria. 

6. Deliver analysis and final report to DNR. 

E. Purpose. The purpose of this document is to meet the requirements of TASK 6 
above. That is, developing the final report for the lifetime licensing project. This task 
provides a comprehensive review of the previous tasks, consolidates the results of the 
previous deliverables, analyzes each candidate license by break-even point and fee 
schedule, and includes suggestions/recommendations. 

F. Previous Documents. The following documents have been provided as previous 
deliverables for this project. 
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1. Research Study: investigation of existing lifetime licensing programs from other 
states. The study included information provided by states responding to a 
questionnaire and telephone interview. 

2. Data Collection: comprehensive collection of the data available that illustrates or 
describes the proposed licensing criteria. The information included life expectancy, 
cost, license sales, fees, hunters and anglers data, migration, and population figures. 

3. Computer Model: development of a computer model that calculates the break-even 
age based on the criteria provided in the RFP. 

4. Analysis and Fee Schedule: using a computer model to compute the break-even age 
for each candidate license, the initial proposed criteria were inputted into the 
calculations. The analysis section provided options for age groupings, utilization 
rates, and migration factors. 

II. DESCRIPTION 

A. Research study. The task involved examining existing lifetime licensing programs 
from other states. There are a variety of lifetime licensing programs and several of the 
states provided information, analysis, and suggestions. Many of the states responding 
with information indicated that they wished they had done an investigation into lifetime 
licensing prior to enacting their program. A summary of the suggestions and 
recommendations from the research study is included in Section V of this report. 

The purpose of the research study was to examine existing and past lifetime license 
programs in other states. This task included contacting agencies in states that have 
lifetime licenses for hunting and fishing activities. The research reviews issues 
surrounding the lifetime license program, examines the accuracy of agency predictions, 
determines the validity of opening assumptions, and summarizes the results of lifetime 
license revenue. The results of this research are presented so Minnesota can benefit from 
lessons learned by other states. 

States with lifetime licensing programs are provided in Table 1. 

Table 1: States with Existing Lifetime Licensing Programs 
state lifetime state lifetime state lifetime 

Alabama YES Iowa YES South Carolina YES 
Arizona YES Kansas YES Tennessee YES 
Arkansas YES Mississippi YES Texas YES 
California YES New York YES Utah YES 
Florida YES North Carolina YES Vermont YES 
Idaho YES Oklahoma YES Virginia YES 
Illinois YES Pennsylvania YES Wyoming YES 
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In addition to the above states, Indiana and New Hampshire are included. Also Iowa and 
Vermont only have lifetime licensing programs for the elderly and disabled only. Of this 
list, Arizona, Arkansas, California, Florida, Indiana, Idaho, Kansas, New Hampshire, 
New York, North Carolina, Oklahoma, Utah, and Wyoming were able to provide some 
information. 

B. Data Collection. This task involved collecting statistics and information from 
several sources to verify the proposed criteria and to assess the impact of factors that may 
or may not affect the success of a lifetime licensing program. The following items of 
data were considered necessary to provide a basis for the calculation model. 

o Annual Prices for the six candidate licenses reflecting the 4% increase each year. 
o Life Expectancy of the population by age group if possible. 
o Percentage ofhunters and anglers by age group. 
o License fees for each candidate license. 
o Population projections by age group. 
o Estimates of out-migration. 
o Percentage of lifetime license buyers from other states data. 
o Sample Interest and Income Generated by Lifetime Licenses. 

The following sources were contacted for the data. The Office of Minnesota Planning 
provided population and migration data. The Minnesota Department of Health provided 
the life expectancy data. The Minnesota Department of Natural Resources provided 
fishing and hunting license usage and fees. Data from other states with lifetime licensing 
programs provided the percent oflifetime license buyers by age group. 

C. Computer model. A computer model was developed to determine the break-even 
points for each candidate license and age group. The model uses the criteria provided 
and affords a way to adjust the criteria as needed. The criteria from the Request for 
Proposal (RFP) are provided in Figure 2. Four of the criteria were adjusted based on the 
results of the research study, analysis/fee schedule, and data collection tasks. The annual 
license purchase probability, infant/youth lifetime license use rate, migration factor, and 
projected sales figures were modified and are described in Paragraph III of this report. It 
then calculates the break-even point. A detailed analysis is provided in paragraph III. 
The model was developed using Quattro Pro and MS Excel. 

D. Analysis & Schedule of Criteria & Candidate Licenses. This task included 
preparing an analysis and fee schedule for each of the six candidate licenses and age 
groups. The model factors each of the criteria established in the requirement, calculates 
the lifetime license cost and compares it to the annual license cost up to the life 
expectancy age the lifetime license purchaser. Also included were descriptions of the 
annual license purchase probability, infant/youth lifetime license use rate, and migration 
factor. Using the model, a projection was computed for each of the candidate licenses at 
the following ages; 0, 4, 16, and 51. The projections were also made with and without 
the annual license purchase probability and infant/youth lifetime license use rate. See the 
analysis and schedule of criteria & candidate licenses report. 
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During this task, the migration factor was analyzed. The data collected from MN 
Planning on outbound migration was considered along with several other factors such as 
"snowbirds," students, multiple movers, population participation, movers' destinations, 
and frequency. The goal was to determine or estimate the impact that outbound 
migration has on the break-even point calculations. 

Also during this task, the annual license purchase probability, infant/youth lifetime 
license use rate were examined, estimated, and analyzed. The annual license purchase 
probability (formerly know as the lifetime license usage) and the infant/youth lifetime 
license use rate (formerly known as the utilization rate) were redefined more 
appropriately to better reflect their contribution to the break-even point calculations. 

E. Life Expectancy. An important factor for this study was to include the appropriate 
life expectancy of lifetime license buyers. The life expectancy figures were incorporated 
into the computer model and were directly derived from actuarial tables for the state of 
Minnesota. The actuarial data was provided by US Census Bureau from the National 
Vital Statistics System as reported by Minnesota Planning. Because life expectancy 
figures for hunters and anglers (as a group) are not available, the assumption was made to 
consider the life expectancy of hunters/anglers as behaving in the same manner as the 
general population of Minnesota. 

The life expectancy figures were used to project the break-even age in order to calculate 
the break-even price of a lifetime license. For example, a newborn lifetime license 
purchase computation would be projected out to the age of 77 (the life expectancy for an 
individual under the age of 14). 

III. ANALYSIS 

A. Candidate Lifetime Licenses. The requirement indicated six existing annual 
licenses that are examined as candidates for a lifetime license. Table 2 provides the 
license and their present annual cost. The initial criteria from the request for proposal 
(RFP) is provided in Figure 2. 

Table 2: Candidate Lifetime Licenses 
Candidate License Present Cost 

Resident individual sports license $24 
Resident small game license $14 
Non-resident small game license $60 
Resident individual fishing license $15 
Non-resident individual fishing license $31 
Resident deer license $22 
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Annual License Fee Rate: 
annual fee increase of 4% 

Actuarial Tables: 
Life span for each age group 

Age Groups: 
Infant: 0-3 years 
Youth: 4-15 years 
Adult: 16-50 years 
Senior: 51 & older 

Annual License Fees: 
Resident individual sports: $24 
Resident small game: $14 
Nonresident small game: $60 
Resident individual fishing: $15 
Nonresident individual fishing: $31 
Resident deer: $22 
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Utilization Rates: 
Infant: 17% 
Youth: 17% 
Adult: 97% 
Senior: 85% 

Cost of Lifetime Licenses: 
Infants: 2/3 of adult 
Youth: 5/6 of adult 
Adult: same 
Senior: 1/2 of adult 

Sales of Lifetime Licenses: 
0-3 years: 60% 
4-15 years: 12% 
16-50 years: 24% 
51 & older: 4% 

Investment Income for Annual Expenditures: 
Calculate interest earnings at 8% 
Utilize flat rate of 5% 
Establish an amount annually 
Utilize actual annual interest earned 
Determine dollar amount/license = annual 

License Surcharge from Lifetime License Trust Fund: 
Deduct $4 for each lifetime small game & sportsmen, credit Wildlife Acquisition Account 
Deduct $2 for each lifetime deer license, credit Deer Habitat Account 
Deduct $1 for each lifetime deer license, credit Deer/Bear Management Account 

Figure 2: Criteria from the RFP 

B. Criteria. The initial criteria established in the requirement have been listed in Table 
3 below. The resident deer hunting license is used as an example for listing the criteria. 
The other candidate licenses would follow the same criteria, only the prices and the 
license surcharge would be different. 

C. Annual license increase. The annual license increase was provided by MN DNR 
based on historical data from 1960. The individual license fee in 1960 equaled $2.25, in 
1985 equaled $9.75, and 1998 equaled $15.00. The average annual rate of fee increase is 
4.045% for 1960 to 1998. 

D. Annual interest rate for Trust Fund. The annual interest rate was provided by MN 
DNR based on the RFP. 

E. Lifetime license fee. This is the fee paid for a lifetime license fee that is not 
transferable or refundable. 

F. Annual license cost for residents. The present license cost for 1998. 

G. Annual license cost for resident seniors. The present license cost for 1998. This 
applies to the fishing, small game, and deer licenses. 

H. Annual license cost for non-residents. The present license cost for non-residents. 
This applies to the fishing, small game, and deer licenses. 
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Table 3: Criteria Listed in the Requirement (RFP) and Actual Values 
RFP Actual Value Used in 

Criteria Value Model 
Annual license increase 4% 4% 
Annual interest rate for Trust Fund 8% 8% 
Lifetime license fee Not defined Priced as calculated 
Annual license cost for residents $22 1998 annual fee schedule 
Annual license cost for resident seniors Same 1998 annual fee schedule 
Annual license cost for non-residents $110 1998 annual fee schedule 
Deduct annual license surcharge $3 1998 annual surcharge 
Purchase age, calculations for age groups 1,4,16,51 0,4,16,51 
Age groups Infant 0-3 0-3 

Youth 4-15 4-15 
Adult 16-50 16-50 
Senior 51 & older 51&older 

Infant/Youth lifetime InfantN outh 17% 80% 
license use rate 

Adult/Senior 97%, 85% 100% 
Projected lifetime sales Infant 60% 35% 

Youth 12% 10% 
Adult 24% 45% 
Senior 4% 10% 

Annual license purchase probability 3 of 4 yrs 75% 
Migration factor See below Not used 

I. Deduct annual license surcharge. The annual surcharge for the sports and small 
game licenses is $4 and the annual surcharge for the deer license is $3. The model does 
not increase the surcharge over the life span of the lifetime license. 

J. Purchase age, calculations for age groups. The purchase reflects the age of the 
lifetime license buyer to determine which age group (pricing) and factors into the model 
for amount of interest earned. 

K. Age groups. The age groups were provided by MN DNR and were used to calculate 
the change in price based on age. Age groups are necessary to offer lifetime licenses at 
varying prices depending upon the age of the lifetime license purchaser. 

L. Infant/Youth lifetime license use rate. The infant/youth lifetime license use rate 
reflects the percentage of people that buy/receive a lifetime license as an infant or youth 
and then actually uses the license to hunt and/or fish as an adult. We were unable to find 
any data that reflects the chances of an individual under the age of 16 that will actually 
purchase an annual license to hunt/fish as an adult. In addition, we were unable to find 
data that reflected how often (number of years as an adult) that the license would be used. 
There is sufficient data to support a reasonable estimation. Data are derived from 
information from Table 14of1996 National Survey of Fishing, Hunting and Wildlife 
Associated Recreation (see data collection report). It is reasonable to assume from this 

6 
Final Report 



MN DNR Lifetime Licensing 
January 2000 

information that 40% of Minnesota's population over the age of 16 participate in fishing 
or hunting or combination of the two. Thus, at a minimum, the use rate would be greater 
than 40%. Another consideration is that a majority of the lifetime licenses purchased for 
infants and youth will be purchased by friends and relatives who have demonstrated a 
propensity for hunting and/or fishing. Therefore, the infants and youth will be taught 
outdoor sports and because they are surrounded by fishing/hunting have a predisposition 
to use a lifetime license. Thus, it is reasonable to assume that the rate would be doubled 
or that the infant/youth lifetime license use rate would equal 80%. The adult/senior use 
rate is estimated at 100% because it is reasonable to assume that an adult/senior buying a 
lifetime license would certainly use the license. 

This figure is important because it has a significant impact on the break-even point 
model. This rate is multiplied by the annual revenue each year which is then subtracted 
from the cumulative cash flow. Over the course of the lifetime license life span (77 years 
when purchased as a newborn), this adds up to a major impact; adjusting the break-even 
age by as many as 20 years when a use rate of 80% is computed. The break-even age is 
used to price the lifetime license. For comparison purposes, a use rate of 80% for infant 
and youth age groups was calculated using the model and compared to a use rate of 
100%. 

M. Annual license purchase probability. The annual license purchase probability 
estimates the likelihood that a lifetime license purchaser would have purchased an annual 
license. This estimation is used in the model to contribute to the annual revenue 
calculation for determining the break-even point. This factor adjusts the annual revenue 
for those years when a lifetime license holder would not have purchased an annual 
license for whatever reason (ill, travel, weather, etc.). Thus, those non-purchase years 
should not impact the computation of annual revenue. Although historical data to support 
this probability was not found, one of the estimates used for this study was 75% or three 
out of four years the lifetime license purchaser would have purchased an annual license. 
The other estimate used is 100%. This criteria has a major impact on the break-even 
point, in the same manner as the infant/youth lifetime license use rate. 

N. Considering the Purchase Probability & Use Rate in the Model. The proposed 
infant/youth lifetime license use rates in the requirement were 1 7% infant, 1 7% youth, 
97% adult, and 85% senior. The proposed annual license purchase probability is 75% or 
three out of four years. The states that participated in the research phase of this project 
did not include estimated use rates because there isn't any data available to project this 
type of usage. State fish and wildlife representatives from states with lifetime license 
programs indicated that they did not consider a use rate for calculating lifetime license 
prices, but rather let that unknown be used as part of the safety margin in the 
administration of their lifetime licensing program. 

0. Projected lifetime sales. The projected lifetime sales reflect buying patterns from 
other states. It is reasonable to assume that Minnesotans would purchase lifetime licenses 
in similar buying patterns as these other states. There is some evidence that marketing 
strategies and ease of purchase impact the buying patterns and depending on the 
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marketing methods adopted, these figures may require adjustment. The suggested sales 
rates are listed in Table 5. The RFP rates are referenced from the criteria listed in the 
RFP and the suggested rates are compiled from the sales figures of North Carolina, 
Louisiana, and Florida. See Data Collection Report. 

Table 5: Estimated Sales Rates 
Age Group RFP Rates Suggested Rates 

0-3 60% 35% 
4-15 12% 10% 

16-50 24% 45% 
51 & older 4% 10% 

P. Migration Factor. The migration factor has been introduced to determine an accurate 
estimate of the impact that outbound migration of Minnesota's population has on the 
proposed price of a lifetime license. The premise is to calculate an adjustment to the 
annual revenue that reflects additional annual revenue from those hunters and anglers that 
would have purchased non-resident licenses. The center of the argument involves the 
hunters and anglers that are presently purchasing annual resident licenses. A percentage 
of these resident participants move out of the state of Minnesota, however a subset of 
these will return to the state for hunting and fishing and would have then purchased a non 
resident license. Thus, if the movers have purchased a lifetime license, the annual 
revenue needs to reflect a portion of the annual revenue due to non resident fees. This 
means that the annual revenue needs to be adjusted "upwards" by a percentage reflected 
in the migration factor. This may be significant because Minnesota enjoys a large 
percentage of hunting and fishing participation from non-residents. However, our 
analysis indicates that the migration factor is not significant based on the data derived 
from Minnesota Department of Planning. Their analysis based on the 1990 census and 
other US Census estimates indicates that the migration rates for outbound "movers" are 
small. 

The migration factor is not significant because the model, using the factors that describe 
the "worst case scenario," reflects that the migration factor has little or no significance in 
determining the break-even point. Thus, it is not recommended that a migration factor be 
utilized in determining the break-even age or the break-even price for a lifetime license 
when using the model. 

IV. RESULTS 

A. Break-even Point. The break-even point is determined by calculating the break-even 
age and the break-even price. To accomplish this, a few assumptions are considered in 
addition to the criteria: 

o The interest on the principal accumulates until the lifetime license purchaser reaches 
the age of 16. 

o After age 16, the interest earned is considered utilized. 
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o The life expectancy of the lifetime license purchaser is determined using actuarial 
tables. 

The break-even age is determined by first establishing a lifetime license price and then 
calculating the last year (age of lifetime buyer) where a positive cash flow occurs (there 
is still money in the bank to cover the cost of the annual license revenue). In other words, 
the next year the state would lose money on that particular lifetime license purchaser. 
The break-even price is determined by first establishing a life expectancy age (age 77 for 
buyers under age 14) and then calculating the break-even price. See Table 6. 

Table 6: Break-even Point Defined 
BREAK EVEN Age/price where the accumulated revenue of the lifetime license plus 
POINT interest earned equals the cumulative revenue that would have been 

accrued from the same individual purchasing annual licenses. 

The break-even price for each of the candidate licenses and age groups is shown in 
Attachment A. Using the life expectancy age as the break-even age, each category was 
computed to determine the break-even price. In addition to the ages of 0, 4, 16, & 51 (the 
youngest age in each age category), the break-even price was also calculated for the mid­
point age in each age category. This provides a mid-range estimate for determining a 
suggested price for the lifetime license. 

B. Withdrawal Strategies. Utilization of the trust fund revenue is illustrated under four 
withdrawal strategies. Each of the strategies offer a different method of withdrawing 
funds for utilization each year. The computer model provides four choices from the RFP 
to calculate the break-even point. The "Utilized Earnings" column from the model is 
calculated using one of the four strategies. The major difference between the four 
methods is the level of earned interest allowed to remain in the trust fund to earn 
compound interest each year. Strategy 3 is the method that provides the most funding for 
utilization because it utilizes all of the interest earned each year. Strategies 1, 2, and 4 
allow a portion of the earned interest to remain in the trust fund to earn additional 
revenue. Attachment B provides a comparison of the break-even point as determined by 
the four withdrawal strategies outlined in the RFP. The trust fund revenue available for 
use has been calculated using the following methods. 

1. Utilizing a flat rate of 5% of the trust fund. 
2. Utilizing an amount of expenditure based on interest earned and balance. This 

strategy proved to be a variation of the other three, thus it was computed using a flat 
rate of 6.5% of the fund. 

3. Utilizing the actual annual interest earned by the trust fund. 
4. Utilizing a set dollar amount per license which equates to the annual revenue from the 

license. 

C. Computer Model. Attachment C provides an example of the break-even point model 
used for this study. The example illustrates the criteria that can be adjusted and explains 
the parameters for calculating the break-even price based on a lifetime license purchase 
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age. A copy of the model has been provided in electronic format. A complete printed 
copy of the model using the deer license criteria is provided in the Analysis & Schedule 
of Criteria & Candidate Licenses deliverable (Task 4). The computer model is very 
versatile. It is necessary to enter the purchase age of the lifetime license buyer and the 
model computes the break-even price for that age. The model allows for the criteria to be 
adjusted based on various scenarios as shown in Table 7. These options allow for a wide 
variety of alternatives in developing a lifetime license fee schedule. 

Table 7: Adjustment Options for the Computer Model 
Criteria Parameters 

Break-even age adjusted on life expectancy or choose an age 
Annual license increase percentage between 1-100% 
Average interest rate percentage between 1-100% 
Annual license cost at start dollar value of the annual license 
Annual license cost for senior enter annual price for seniors, even if the same 
Annual license cost non-resident enter non-resident license price, otherwise $0 
Deduct for license surcharge deduct surcharge, value must be less than license 
Annual license purchase probability percentage between 1-100% 
Infant/youth lifetime license use rate percentage between 1-100% 
Withdrawal strategy choose one of the four methods 

D. Proposed Fee Schedule. The proposed fee schedule for lifetime licenses is provided 
in Table 8. It is recommended that non-resident lifetime licenses not be offered in the 
initial phase of the lifetime licensing program. This concept can be revisited after 
examining the resident lifetime licenses offered for lifetime license purchase. The 
proposed fees are recommended based on withdrawal strategy #4 where the cost of the 
annual license is utilized. The annual license purchase probability is set at 75% and the 
infant/youth lifetime license use rate is set at 80%. For the infant and youth groups, the 
break-even price increases with age to age 15. Thus, the proposed fee for the infant age 
group is calculated at for a purchase age of 2 and for the youth age group at a purchase 
age of 10. For the adult and senior groups, the break-even price decreases with age for 
adults and seniors. Thus, the adult and senior groups are calculated at purchase ages of 
16 and 51, respectively. 

Table 8: Proposed Fee Schedule 
non- non-

resident resident resident resident resident 
individual small small individual individual resident 

sports game game fishing fishing deer 
age group license license license license license license 

0-3 $310 $180 $770 $190 $400 $290 

4-15 $420 $240 $1,040 $260 $540 $390 

16-50 $540 $310 $1,330 $320 $690 $490 

51&older $360 $180 $880 $170 $460 $330 
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D. Trust Fund. A trust fund is created to build the principal and interest generated from 
lifetime license sales. Attachment D provides an example into how the trust fund could 
build during a 20 year period. The results shown in Attachment D are derived from using 
the individual fishing license criteria. The proposed fees from Table 8 and the suggested 
sales figures for each age group are used in the example. The computation assumes that 
the annual sales of lifetime individual fishing licenses would be 1000 per year. The 
example computes the trust fund using three of the four withdrawal strategies. Option #2 
is not used because it is a variation (different flat rate) of Option #1. An administrative 
fee of $60,000/year was deducted for each option. The administrative fee is estimated at 
approximately the cost of one full time equivalent (FTE) to administer the project. For 
the purposes of Attachment D, it is assumed that each license type would contribute an 
equal amount to the administrative cost, in other words, one sixth of $60K or $1 OK/year. 
Thus the totals for options 1, 3, and 4 for earnings utilized reflect an administrative fee of 
$10K/year for 20 years or $200,000. A description of the column headings from 
Attachment D are included in Table 9. 

Table 9: Column Headings for Attachment D 
Column Heading Description 

Age Group Each of the four age groups (infant, youth, adult, & 
senior) are presented in a separate row. 

Lifetime License Fees The actual lifetime license fees collected each year based 
collected on sales of 1000/year and the fees do not increase over the 

20 year period. 
Interest Earned The interest earned on the principal at an 8% APR over 20 

years. 
Total Principal and Interest Sum of the lifetime license fees collected and the interest 

earned. 
Option 1 : Trust Fund The trust fund balance using the option one withdrawal 
Balance strategy. 
Option 1 : Earning Utilized The amount utilized by DNR based on the option one 
using Option 1 withdrawal strategy. 
Option 3: Trust Fund The trust fund balance using the option three withdrawal 
Balance strategy. 
Option 3: Earning Utilized The amount utilized by DNR based on the option three 
using Option 3 withdrawal strategy. 
Option 4: Trust Fund The trust fund balance using the option four withdrawal 
Balance strategy. 
Option 4: Earning Utilized The amount utilized by DNR based on the option four 
using Option 4 withdrawal strategy. 

Another consideration in attempting to model the trust fund is that the licenses purchased 
in the infant and youth age groups would not have funds utilized until they've reached the 
age of 16. To account for this factor in Attachment D, it is assumed that 28% of the 
available funds (the amount depends on the option selected) would be utilized for the 
infant age group. This factor was derived by assuming that the lifetime licenses are 
purchased uniformly across the age group. Thus, using an average age of 1.5, there are 
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approximately 5.5 years (20-16 + 1.5) within the 20 year period or 28% would be 
utilized. In the same manner, the youth group factor used is 68%. Average age of9.5, 
thus approximately 13.5 years (20- 16 + 9.5) or 68% would be utilized. These factors 
are computed within the figures for Attachment D. 

V. SUGGESTIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 

A. Suggestions from States. All states had ideas or suggestions that they wanted to 
share with Minnesota as they adopt a lifetime licensing program. Some of the 
suggestions from these agencies conflict with each other. These thoughts are provided 
below. 

1. Marketing lifetime licenses is important, because the news does not get out to all 
potential buyers, resulting in slow sales during the first couple of years. 

2. Types of marketing include web page, radio ads, newsletter & newspaper 
announcements, public service announcements, especially during holiday season and 
graduations. 

3. Five year licenses might be an option. 

4. Personalized messaging for gift purchasing of licenses, such as "Happy Birthday", 
"Good Hunting." 

5. Add costs for losing lifetime licenses, processing fee. 

6. Wildlife benefactor for combination of hunting and fishing, allowing for fees 
associated with other types of funds, such as wildlife fund etc. 

7. Most states now issue the credit card type of lifetime license (plastic) instead of 
paper. 

8. There are several computation options for calculating the lifetime license fees and for 
computing the method of use for withdrawing the interest or a portion of the interest. 
The fees can be established from the annual fees based on a multiplier system. The 
multiplier system can be a direct result of actuarial data or similar type estimation 
algorithm. 

9. Only make the lifetime license valid for basic privileges; items such as tags, permits, 
special licenses, and stamps should be considered separately and perhaps only bought 
annually. 

10. Be creative on the trust fund withdrawal strategies. Don't be satisfied with low 
interest earning bonds. 
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11. Licenses should only be sold at the main state office of their respective department or 
comm1ss10n. 

12. Advertising or special articles in the state's wildlife or fish & game publications are a 
good form of announcing the benefits and promoting the program. 

13. License remains valid after person moves out of state, this helps in the sale of the 
licenses. 

14. Ask for copy of birth certificate for applicants in the infant and youth categories. 

15. When the program is instituted, states get many complaints from constituents that 
they don't want to come in for tags, stamps, permits, etc. Be ready for some of these 
complaints, the program won't please everyone. 

16. Negotiate an agreement with stores such as WallMart and allow them to sell lifetime 
licenses as a gift. In other words, a shopper can use their credit card, purchase the 
license, add the personal message, and even get it gift wrapped. 

B. Recommendations. Some recommendations for consideration are listed below. 

o Keep the lifetime licensing program as simple as possible. The public, enforcement, 
legislature, and administrators need to understand the goals, issues, and procedures. 

o Develop a base of licenses for the initial offering, the number and type of lifetime 
licenses can be expanded later. 

o Create a marketing program designed to sell the licenses in quantity, several states 
complain of an administrative burden that is not worth the few licenses that they sell. 

o Do not offer non-resident lifetime licenses in the initial phase of this program. The 
fees needed to equal the annually generated revenue are substantial and thus the price 
may be prohibitive. 

o Consider the license issuing procedural suggestions offered by the states with regards 
to where, how, & when the licenses can be sold, refund procedures, credit card, out of 
state regulations, birth certificates, and how to reduce administration costs of the 
program. 

o Examine the program protection issues to safeguard from economic, legislative, 
administrative, and/or other actions. These include building in revenue margin, 
sunset clause, trust fund strategy, and flexibility. 

o Consider the value in requiring the sporting public to purchase an annual license for 
enforcement, counting, administration, and community. 
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C. Notes. The concept of lifetime licensing for hunting and fishing is very interesting. 
The notion of administering a program that feeds a trust fund for future support for fish 
and wildlife projects has some merit. However it should be tempered with the following 
thoughts. The present system is working fine, the temptation to fix something that is not 
broken should be avoided. There does not appear to be a ground swell of anglers & 
hunters asking for a lifetime licensing program. All of the states participating in the 
research, acknowledged in varying degrees, that the administrative burden of lifetime 
license increases with the age of the program and is significant. The fish & wildlife 
enforcement personnel recognize value in hunters and anglers purchasing a license each 
year. Features of a licensing program include counting, educating, enforcing limits, and 
distributing special instructions. These can be more easily administered by having sports 
men and women appear at a licensing agency. In addition, the lifetime license category 
creates a "special club" of hunters and anglers that other states have identified as a 
problem because there's a perception of special privileges being granted or expected for 
lifetime license holders. 
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BREAK-EVEN POINT RESULTS FOR EACH OF THE SIX CANDIDATE LICENSES 
The criteria for each projection is provided in the appropriate column. 
Each calculation uses withdrawal strategy #3. 

average break 
interest lifetime even age present present 

annual rate for license based on annual annual 
license trust purchase life license license for 

Type of License increase fund age expectant cost seniors 
resident individual 4.00% 8.00% 2 77 N/A N/A 
sports license 10 77 N/A N/A 

16 78 $24.00 $24.00 
51 80 $24.00 $24.00 

resident small game 4.00% 8.00% 2 77 N/A N/A 
license 10 77 N/A N/A 

16 78 $14.00 $9.00 
51 80 $14.00 $9.00 

non-resident small 4.00% 8.00% 2 77 N/A N/A 
game license 10 77 N/A N/A 

16 78 $60.00 $60.00 
51 80 $60.00 $60.00 

resident individual 4.00% 8.00% 2 77 N/A N/A 
fishing license 10 77 N/A N/A 

16 78 $15.00 $5.50 
51 80 $15.00 $5.50 

non-resident individual 4.00% 8.00% 2 77 N/A N/A 
fishing license 10 77 N/A N/A 

16 78 $31.00 $31.00 
51 80 $31.00 $31.00 

resident deer license 4.00% 8.00% 2 77 N/A N/A 
10 77 N/A N/A 
16 78 $22.00 $22.00 
51 80 $22.00 $22.00 

A-1 

present 
annual 

license for 
non-

residents 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

$60.00 
$60.00 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

$31.00 
$31.00 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

$110.00 
$110.00 
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ALPP = annual license purchase probability 
IYLLUR =infant/youth lifetime license use rate 

BREAK-EVEN PRICE 

ALPP is ALPP is ALPP is ALPP is 
100%, 75%, 100%, 75%, 

IYLLUR is IYLLUR is IYLLUR is IYLLUR is 
100% 100% 80% 80% 

$620 $470 $500 $370 
$840 $630 $670 $500 

$1,080 $810 $1,080 $810 
$370 $280 $370 $280 
$310 $230 $250 $190 
$410 $310 $330 $250 
$530 $400 $530 $400 
$170 $130 $170 $130 

$1,540 $1, 160 $1,240 $930 
$2,090 $1,570 $1,670 $1,250 
$2,690 $2,020 $2,690 $2,020 

$930 $700 $930 $700 
$280 $210 $230 $170 
$380 $290 $310 $230 
$480 $360 $480 $360 
$140 $100 $140 $100 
$800 $600 $640 $480 

$1,080 $810 $870 $650 
$1,390 $1,040 $1,390 $1,040 

$480 $360 $480 $360 
$570 $430 $460 $340 
$770 $580 $620 $460 
$990 $740 $990 $740 
$340 $260 $340 $260 

Attachment A 
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BREAK-EVEN POINT RESULTS FOR EACH OF THE SIX CANDIDATE LICENSES 
The criteria for each projection is provided in the appropriate column. 
Each calculation uses ALPP = 100% AND IYLLUR = 100% where 
ALPP = annual license purchase probability 
IYLLUR =infant/youth lifetime license use rate 

average break 
interest lifetime even age present present 

annual rate for license based on annual annual 
license trust purchase life license license for 

Type of License increase fund age expectant cost seniors 
resident individual 4.00% 8.00% 2 77 NIA NIA 
sports license 10 77 NIA NIA 

16 78 $24.00 $24.00 
51 80 $24.00 $24.00 

resident small game 4.00% 8.00% 2 77 NIA NIA 
license 10 77 NIA NIA 

16 78 $14.00 $9.00 
51 80 $14.00 $9.00 

non-resident small 4.00% 8.00% 2 77 NIA NIA 
game license 10 77 NIA NIA 

16 78 $60.00 $60.00 
51 80 $60.00 $60.00 

resident individual 4.00% 8.00% 2 77 NIA NIA 
fishing license 10 77 NIA NIA 

16 78 $15.00 $5.50 
51 80 $15.00 $5.50 

non-resident individual 4.00% 8.00% 2 77 NIA NIA 
fishing license 10 77 NIA NIA 

16 78 $31.00 $31.00 
51 80 $31.00 $31.00 

resident deer license 4.00% 8.00% 2 77 NIA NIA 
10 77 NIA NIA 
16 78 $22.00 $22.00 
51 80 $22.00 $22.00 

B-1 

present Option 1: 
annual 5% flat 

license for rate of 
non- trust fund 

residents utilized 
NIA $250 
NIA $340 
NIA $420 
NIA $270 
NIA $130 
NIA $170 

$60.00 $210 
$60.00 $120 

NIA $620 
NIA $830 
NIA $1,050 
NIA $670 
NIA $140 
NIA $190 

$31.00 $230 
$31.00 $110 

NIA $320 
NIA $430 
NIA $540 
NIA $350 
NIA $230 
NIA $310 

$110.00 $390 
$110.00 $250 
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BREAK-EVEN PRICE 

Option 2: Option 3: Option 4: 
6.5% flat all earned amount of 

rate of interest of annual 
trust fund fund license 

utilized utilized utilized 
$410 $620 $320 
$550 $840 $440 
$700 $1,080 $550 
$320 $370 $390 
$200 $310 $190 
$270 $410 $250 
$340 $530 $310 
$140 $170 $200 

$1,010 $1,540 $800 
$1,370 $2,090 $1,090 
$1,750 $2,690 $1,370 

$790 $930 $970 
$200 $280 $200 
$260 $380 $260 
$330 $480 $330 
$120 $140 $180 
$530 $800 $420 
$710 $1,080 $560 
$910 $1,390 $710 
$410 $480 $500 
$380 $570 $300 
$510 $770 $400 
$640 $990 $500 
$290 $340 $360 

Attachment B 
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BREAK-EVEN POINT RESULTS FOR EACH OF THE SIX CANDIDATE LICENSES 
The criteria for each projection is provided in the appropriate column. 
Each calculation uses ALPP = 75% AND IYLLUR = 80% where 
ALPP = annual license purchase probability 
IYLLUR = infant/youth lifetime license use rate 

average break 
interest lifetime even age present present 

annual rate for license based on annual annual 
license trust purchase life license license for 

Type of License increase fund age expectant cost seniors 
resident individual 4.00% 8.00% 2 77 NIA NIA 
sports license 10 77 NIA NIA 

16 78 $24.00 $24.00 
51 80 $24.00 $24.00 

resident small game 4.00% 8.00% 2 77 NIA NIA 
license 10 77 NIA NIA 

16 78 $14.00 $9.00 
51 80 $14.00 $9.00 

non-resident small 4.00% 8.00% 2 77 NIA NIA 
game license 10 77 NIA NIA 

16 78 $60.00 $60.00 
51 80 $60.00 $60.00 

resident individual 4.00% 8.00% 2 77 NIA NIA 
fishing license 10 77 NIA NIA 

16 78 $15.00 $5.50 
51 80 $15.00 $5.50 

non-resident individual 4.00% 8.00% 2 77 NIA NIA 
fishing license 10 77 NIA NIA 

16 78 $31.00 $31.00 
51 80 $31.00 $31.00 

resident deer license 4.00% 8.00% 2 77 NIA NIA 
10 77 NIA NIA 
16 78 $22.00 $22.00 
51 80 $22.00 $22.00 

B-2 

present Option 1: 
annual 5% flat 

license for rate of 
non- trust fund 

residents utilized 
NIA $150 
NIA $200 
NIA $320 
NIA $200 
NIA $80 
NIA $110 

$60.00 $160 
$60.00 $90 

NIA $370 
NIA $500 
NIA $790 
NIA $500 
NIA $80 
NIA $110 

$31.00 $170 
$31.00 $90 

NIA $190 
NIA $260 
NIA $410 
NIA $260 
NIA $140 
NIA $190 

$110.00 $290 
$110.00 $190 
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BREAK-EVEN PRICE 

Option 2: Option 3: Option 4: 
6.5% flat all earned amount of 

rate of interest of annual 
trust fund fund license 

utilized utilized utilized 
$250 $370 $310 
$330 $500 $420 
$530 $810 $540 
$240 $280 $360 
$120 $190 $180 
$170 $250 $240 
$260 $400 $310 
$110 $130 $180 
$610 $930 $770 
$820 $1,250 $1,040 

$1,310 $2,020 $1,330 
$600 $700 $880 
$120 $170 $190 
$160 $230 $260 
$250 $360 $320 
$90 $100 $170 

$320 $480 $400 
$430 $650 $540 
$680 $1,040 $690 
$310 $360 $460 
$230 $340 $290 
$310 $460 $390 
$480 $740 $490 
$220 $260 $330 

Attachment B 
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BREAK-EVEN POINT CALCULATIONS {AGE & PRICE) 
DIRECTIONS 

CALCULATE/RESET BUTTON 
PURCHASE AGE 
LIFETIME LICENSE COST 
WITHDRAWAL STRATEGY 

0 
2 

$283.00 
4 

Parameters/Criteria that can be Changed 
Annual license increase 4.00% 
Average interest rate 8.00% 
Annual license cost at start $22.00 
Annual license cost for senior $22.00 
Annual license cost non-resident $110.00 
Deduct for license surcharge $0.00 
Annual license purchase probability 75% 
Infant/Youth lifetime license use rate 80% 

1 Withdrawal Strategy, 5% flat rate 
2 Withdrawal Strategy, 6.5% flat rat 
3 Withdrawal Strategy, all interest 
4 Withdrawal Strategy, annual fee 

Break-even age 
Life expectancy for purchase age 

Would you like to use a different 
break-even age, other than life 

5.00% 
6.50% 
8.00% 

N/A 

77 
77 

expectancy? If yes, type 1, if no, typ 0 
What age would you like to use? 65 

LEGEND 

Begin by resetting the model, to do this, type 1 in 
cell E 1, then hit the F9 key to calculate. The break 
even price should go to $1.00. 
TO COMPUTE BREAK-EVEN PRICE 
Select a purchase age between the ages of 
0-77. Type this value into cell E2. Determine what 
break-even age you want to use. The default is 
the life expectancy for the purchase age you chose. 
If you want a different age, change the zero in E25 
to a 1, then type in age you want. F9 to calculate 
DIRECTIONS FOR CELLS E15-E22 
Enter the desired value into the cells in column E 
percentage between 1-100% 
percentage between 1-100% 
dollar value of the annual license 
enter annual price for seniors, even if the same 
enter non-resident license price, otherwise enter $0 
deduct surcharge, value must be less than license 
percentage between 1-1 00% 
percentage between 1-100% 

Choose a withdrawal strategy and type in a value 
between 1 and 4 into cell E6. If you want to modify 
the flat rate of the withdrawal strategy, type in a 
percentage between 1-1 00%. 

These values are not changed, they are provided 
for information purposes during calculation. 

principal =amount of initial deposit into trust fund, that is the cost of lifetime license 
accumulated interest earnings= amount the prinicpal earns at the interest rate minus the utilized earnings 
annual earnings= the amount of interest earned each year 
utilized earnings= amount of iterest available after age 16 for use 
annual fee= the cost of an annual license increasing by 4% each year 
cumulative earnings = the amount of earnings the prinicipal earns each year 
cumulative annual revenue= the amount annual license revenue (I.e. cost of annual license) accumulated 
cumulative cashflow difference = the amount remaining after subtracting annual revenue 

when this amount becomes less than zero, then the break-even 
year is determined. 

calculate break-even = method to count the years until the cashflow difference is less than zero. 

Attachment C 
C-1 Example of Model Projection for Deer License 



Sample Calculations for the Trust Fund for One License Type 
Summary of Earnings and Utilization {end of 20 year period) 

Option 1 : 5% ··· 

Lifetime Total· Principal flat.rate of trust 
License Fees Interest and Interest fl.ind utilized 

Age Group Collected Earned Earned 

Earnings 
Trust Fund Utilized using 

Balance Option 1 
Infant $1,330,000 $1,956,624 $3,286,624 $2,877,780 $32,231 
Youth $520,000 $764,996 $1,284,996 $866,865 $34,952 
Adult $2,880,000 $4,236,901 $7, 116,901 $3,711,307 $284,676 
Senior $340,000 $500,190 $840,190 $438,140 $33,608 
Subtotal $5,070,000 $7,458,711 $12,528,711 $7,894,091 $385,467 
Total with 
admin fee $5,070,000 $7,458,711 $12,528,711 $7,894,091 $185,467 

Assumptions: changes here will be reflected in the table above 

Opticm 3: all 
earned 
interest 
utilized .. 

Trust Fund 
Balance 
$1,330,000 

$520,000 
$2,880,000 

$340,000 
$5,070,000 

$5,070,000 

Earnings 
Utilized using 

Option.3 .. 
$29,792 
$28,288 

$230,400 
$27,200 

$315,680 

$115,680 

MN DNR Lifetime L1~ensing 
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Option4: 
cost of annual 

fee utilized 

Earnings 
Trust Fund Utilized• using 

Balance .· Option4 
$2,508,348 $61,941 

$744,968 $42,980 
$3,543,185 $284,425 

$151,918 $54,778 
$6,948,419 $444,124 

$6,948,419 $244,124 

Lifetime License Sales Assumptions: 
Lifetime license fee for adult $320.00 

, Base Lifetime License Costs $320.00 Projected annual sales percentages 
'Pricing% by the four age groups 59.4% 81.3% 100.0% 53.1% infant 
Lifetime license costs by age group $190.00 $260.00 $320.00 $170.00 youth 
Projected annual sales by age group 350 100 450 100 adult 
Current Annual License Fee $0.00 $0.00 $15.00 $5.50 senior 
Percentage increase of annual fee 4% 4% 4% 4% Total projected annual sales 
Annual Investment Interest Earned 8% 8% 8% 8% 

*Price changes to senior license fee at age 65 

35% 
10% 
45% 
10% 

1,000 

D-1 
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I. UNDERSTANDING 

MN DNR Lifetime Licensing 
December 1999 

A. Introduction. The Minnesota Department of Natural Resources (DNR) seeks to 
develop a fee schedule and model for lifetime hunting and fishing licenses that will 
provide revenue to a trust fund to be used for fish and wildlife management programs. 

B. Goals. Establish lifetime license fees for certain hunting and fishing license types 
that result in no net loss of revenue to the Game and Fish Fund when compared to annual 
license sale revenue over the span of use by the license buyer. 

C. Objective. Using four age groups, develop a fee strq.cture for each of six hunting and 
fishing license types that permits a single payment to purchase a lifetime license when 
compared to an annual license purchase during the span of use by the license buyer. 
Figure 1 provides a simplified illustration of the goals and objectives of this project. 

same 

Figure 1: Goals & Objectives 

D. Project Tasks. The project tasks are listed below. 

1. Research existing and past lifetime license programs in other states. 

2. Collect existing hunting & fishing license data. 

3. Determine the methods for calculating the break-even point. 

4. Prepare an analysis and schedule. 

5. Develop a model, based on the project criteria. 

6. Deliver analysis final report to DNR. 

E. Purpose. The purpose of this document is to meet the requirements of TASK 4 
above. That is, employing the method for calculating the break-even point determined in 
TASK 3. This task includes preparing an analysis and fee schedule for each of the six 
candidate licenses. The model factors each of the criteria established in the requirement, 
calculates the lifetime license cost and compares it to the annual license cost. 
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II. DESCRIPTION 

MN DNR Lifetime Licensing 
December 1999 

A. Criteria. The model was developed using the resident fishing license as an example. 
However, the model is flexible so that any of the other licenses can be determined simply 
by inputting the current ammal license fee. The only difference is that the sportsman, 
small game hunting, and deer licenses require a license surcharge be subtracted from the 
cost of the annual license. The following parameters or criteria can be varied to obtain 
the break-even point of an individual resident fishing license in numbers of years. In 
other words, if a person buys a lifetime license at any age, at what point does the state 
begin to lose money if the same person had purchased annual licenses base on the below 
listed criteria. See Table 1. 

Table 1: Criteria for Determining the Break-even Age 
Criteria Description 

Annual license increase Percentage reflecting the increase in annual license costs. 
Average interest rate Percentage reflecting the interest rate of Trust Fund. 
Lifetime License cost Dollar amount of the lifetime license purchase. 
Purchase age Age of the lifetime license purchaser. 
Annual license cost at start Dollar amount of an annual license. 
Annual license cost for senior Dollar amount of the same annual license for seniors, if 

applicable. 
Annual non-resident license Dollar amount of an annual non resident license. 
cost 
Annual license purchase Number of years lifetime license purchaser would have 
probability purchased an ·annual license, only two choices are 

available 3 of 4 years (75%) or 4 of 4 years (100%). 
Infant/Youth Infant & Percentage of infant/youth lifetime license purchasers 
lifetime license use Youth· that will actually use the lifetime license. This reflects 
rate the probability that lifetime license holder (purchased 

when they were an infant or youth) would have 
purchased an annual license when they become an adult. 
This percentage is used to estimate the impact of infants 
and youths receiving lifetime licenses (however, do not 
use them) has on calculating the break-even age or 
break-even price. To estimate this percentage, the 
following reasoning was used. Approximately 40% of 
the general population over the age of 16 participates in 
fishing or hunting. Infants/Youths receiving lifetime 
licenses are most likely to have them purchased for them 
from friends/relatives that have a high propensity for 
fishing/hunting activities. Therefore the percentage is 
high (though clearly not 100%) that the recipient will use 
their lifetime license. Thus, doubling the 40% to 80% is 
reasonable. Thus, for the purposes of this study, the 
value is considered as 80%. 

Adult & Percentage that an adult/senior will use a lifetime license 
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Senior 

Age Groups Infant 

Youth 

Adult 

Senior 

Migration Factor 

Life expectancy 
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is assumed to be 100%. The lifetime licenses are an 
investment and it is unreasonable to assume that an adult 
would purchase the license and then not use it. Thus for 
the purposes of this study, the value is considered as 
100%. 
Age limitations for the infant age group. The infant 
group is defined as 0 to 3 years of age when their 
lifetime license is purchased. 
Age limitations for the youth age group. The youth 
group is defined as 4 to 15 years of age when their 
lifetime license is purchased. 
Age limitations for the adult age group. The adult group 
is defined as 16 to 50 years of age when their lifetime 
license is purchased. 
Age limitations for the senior age group. The senior 
group is defined as 51 & older years of age when their 
lifetime license is purchased. 
Percentage reflecting the impact that outbound migration 
has on the annual cost of a license. This involves the 
difference between an angler paying for a resident or a 
non-resident license. 
The life expectancy, in years, based on actuarial tables 
for men and women. The combined life expectancy for 
Minnesotans in 77 years. 

Each of the above criteria can be adjusted and the computer model calculates the break­
even year for that license. 

B. Migration Factor. The migration factor is an estimate that seeks to reflect the impact 
that outbound migration of the general population has on the break-even age. The 
persons that move out of the state impact the purchase of non-resident licenses. 
Minnesota enjoys a substantial number of non resident anglers and hunters each year that 
pay non-resident fees. The migration factor is calculated to measure the impact on the 
annual revenue due to outbound persons with a lifetime license that would have bought 
annual non-resident licenses. See Table 2. 

Table 2: Migration Factor Criteria 
The following criteria are used to calculate the migration factor. The formula is provided 
in Table 8 (page 9). 

Criteria Description 
State population over age 16 Number of people in the state eligible to purchase an 

annual license. 
# of annual resident licenses Number of annual resident licenses purchased each year. 

The total is averaged over three years. 
# of annual non-resident Number of annual non-resident licenses purchased each 
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Criteria 
licenses 

Out-bound migration rate 

% of population participation 

% of non-resident participants 

% of outbound movers moving 
to a neighboring state 

Migration Factor for non-
resident difference 
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Description 
year. The total includes short term non-resident licenses 
and reflects an average over three years. 
The percentage of the population that are ''out-movers" 
to another state, data from Department of MN Planning. 
Equals the number of resident annual license purchasers 
divided by the population over the age of 16. Annual 
license purchasers are counted as the number of annual 
licenses sold each year. The number of combination 
licenses sold are doubled. 
Equals the number of non-resident license purchasers 
divided by the total number of annual license (resident 
and non-resident) purchasers. Non-resident annual 
license purchasers are counted in the same way as 
resident license purchasers, that is, the number of annual 
non-resident individual licenses plus two times the 
number of non-resident combination licenses sold each 
year. 
Percentage of the "out-movers" that move to a bordering 
state (ND, SD, WI, IA). The assumption is that those 
persons moving to a nearby state have a better chance of 
returning to participate in hunting and fishing as a non-
resident. 
See the formula in paragraph III.O in the next section. 

A sample calculation of the migration factor is provided in paragraph III. 0 (Analysis of 
Migration Factor) of this report. This computation illustrates that the impact of the 
outbound migration on the cost of a lifetime license is insignificant. 

C. Break-even Point. The break-even point is determined by calculating the break-even 
age and the break-even price. To accomplish this, a few assumptions are considered in 
addition to the criteria: 

o The interest on the principal accumulates until the lifetime license purchaser reaches 
the age of 16. 

o After age 16, the interest earned is considered utilized. 
o The life expectancy of the lifetime license purchaser is determined using actuarial 

.tables. 

The break-even age is determined by first establishing a lifetime license price and then 
calculating the last year (age of lifetime buyer) where a positive cash flow occurs (there 
is still money in the bank to cover the cost of the annual license revenue). In other words, 
the next year the state would lose money on that particular lifetime license purchaser. 
The break-even price is determined by first establishing a life expectancy age (age 77 for 
buyers under age 14) and then calculating the break-even price. See Table 3. 
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Table 3: Break-even Age/Price 
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BREAK EVEN Age/price where the accumulated revenue of the lifetime 
AGE/PRICE license plus interest earned equals the cumulative revenue 

that would have been accrued from the same individual 
purchasing annual licenses. 

The calculations that determine the break-even age are provided in the attached spread 
sheets. The column headings are defined in Table 4. An electronic copy is provided as a 
model. This model can be used for any type of lifetime license calculations. 

Table 4: Break-even Age Column Headings 
LEGEND 

Principal = amount of initial deposit into trust fund, that is the cost of lifetime a license 
Accumulated interest earnings = amount the principal earns at the interest rate 
Annual earnings = the amount of interest earned each year 
Utilized earnings = amount of interest available after age 16 for use 
Annual fee =the cost of an annual license increasing by 4% each year 
Cumulative earnings = the amount of earnings the principal earns each year 
Cumulative annual revenue= the amount of annual license revenue (i.e. cost of annual 
license) accumulated 
Cumulative cashflow difference = the differen.ce between the cumulative earnings and 
the cumulative annual revenue 
Break-even point= the age/price that the cumulative cashflow goes below zero. 

The purpose of determining the break-even point is to properly price the lifetime licenses 
based on life expectancy, utilization, interest rates, and the other criteria. 

D. Model & Calculations. The model has been run for each of the candidate licenses at 
the following ages 0, 4, 16, and 51 (the youngest ages for each of the age groups). The 
model is written in Quattro and MS Excel. The individual spread sheets are not included 
because it would make this report too bulky and difficult to read. The projections have 
also been made with and without the infant/youth lifetime license use rate and the annual 
license purchase probability. The suggested licensing pricing was used for the 
projections. The projections are provided in Attachment A. An example of the entire 
spread sheet (using the resident deer license as an example) is provided in Attachment B. 
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III. ANALYSIS 

MN DNR Lifetime Licensing 
December 1999 

A. Candidate Lifetime Licenses. The requirement indicated six existing ammal 
licenses that are examined as candidates for a lifetime license. See Table 5. 

Table 5: Candidate Lifetime Licenses 
Present 

Candidate License Annual Cost 
Resident individual sports license $24 
Resident small game license $14 
Non-resident small game license $60 
Resident individual fishing license $15 
Non-resident individual fishing license $31 
Resident deer license $22 

B. Criteria. The initial criteria established in the requirement have been listed in Table 
6 below. The resident deer hunting license is used as an example for listing the criteria. 
The other candidate licenses would follow the same criteria, only the prices and the 
license surcharge would be different. 

Table 6: Criteria Listed in the Requirement (RFP) and Actual Values 
RFP Actual Value Used in 

Criteria Value Model 
Annual license increase 4% 4% 
Annual interest rate for Trust Fund 8% 8% 
Lifetime license fee Not defined Priced as calculated 
Annual license cost for residents $22 1998 annual fee schedule 
Annual license cost for resident seniors Same 1998 annual fee schedule 
Annual license cost for non-residents $110 1998 annual fee schedule 
Deduct annual license surcharge $3 199 8 annual surcharge 
Purchase age, calculations for age groups 1,4,16,51 0,4, 16,51 
Age groups Infant 0-3 0-3 

Youth 4-15 4-15 
Adult 16-50 16-50 
Senior 51 & older 51&older 

Infant/Youth lifetime Infant/Youth 17% 80% 
license use rate 

Adult/Senior 97%, 85% 100% 
Projected lifetime sales Infant 60% 35% 

Youth 12% 10% 
Adult 24% 45% 
Senior 4% 10% 

Annual lfoense purchase probability 3 of 4 yrs 75% 
Migration factor See below Not used 
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C. Annual license increase. The annual license increase of 4% was provided by MN 
DNR based on historical data from 1960. 

D. Annual interest rate for Trust Fund. The annual interest rate was provided by MN 
DNR based on existing investment rates of return. 

E. Lifetime license fee. This is the fee paid for a lifetime license fee that is not 
transferable or refundable. 

F. AnnuaUicense cost for residents. The present annual license cost for 1998. 

G. Annual license cost for resident seniors. The present annual license cost for 1998. 
This applies to the fishing and small game licenses. 

H. Annual license cost for non-residents. The present license cost for non-residents. 
This applies to the fishing, small game, and deer licenses. 

I. Deduct annual license surcharge. The annual surcharge for the sports and small 
game licenses is $4 and the annual surcharge for the deer license is $3. The model does 
not increase the surcharge over the life span of the lifetime license. 

J. Purchase age, calculations for age groups. The purchase reflects the age of the 
lifetime license buyer to determine which age group (pricing) and factors into the model 
for amount of interest earned. 

K. Age groups. The age groups were provided by MN DNR and were used to calculate 
the change in price based on age. 

L. Annual license purchase probability. The annual license purchase probability 
estimates the likelihood that a lifetime license purchaser would have purchased an annual 
license. This estimation is used in the model to contribute to the annual revenue 
calculation for determining the break-even point. This factor adjusts the annual revenue 
for those years when a lifetime license holder would have purchased an annual license for 
whatever reason (ill, travel, weather, etc.). Thus, those non-purchase years should not 
impact the computation of annual revenue. Although historical data to support this 
probability was not found, the estimate used for this study was 75% or three out of four 
years the license would be used. 

M. lnfant/Y outh lifetime license use rate. The infant/youth lifetime license use rate 
reflects the percentage of people that buy/receive a lifetime license as an infant or youth 
and then actually uses the license to hunt and/or fish as an adult. We were unable to find 
any data that reflects the chances of an individual under the age of 16 that will actually 
purchase an annual license to hunt/fish as an adult. In addition, we were unable to find 
data that reflected how often (number of years as an adult) that the license would be used. 
There is sufficient data to support a reasonable estimation. Data are derived from 
information from Table 14of1996 National Survey of Fishing, Hunting and Wildlife 
Associated Recreation (see data collection report). It is reasonable to assume from this 
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information that 40% of Minnesota's population over the age of 16 participate in fishing 
or hunting or combination of the two. Thus, at a minimum, the use rate would be greater 
than 40%. Another consideration is that a majority of the lifetime licenses purchased for 
infants and youth will be purchased by friends and relatives who have demonstrated a 
propensity for hunting and/or fishing. Therefore, the infants and youth will be taught 
outdoor sports and because they are surrounded by fishing/hunting have a predisposition 
to use a lifetime license. Thus, it is reasonable to assume that the rate would be doubled 
or that the infant/youth lifetime license use rate would equal 80%. The adult/senior use 
rate is estimated at 100% because it is reasonable to assume that an adult/senior buying a 
lifetime license would certainly use the license. 

N. Projected lifetime sales. The projected lifetime sales reflect buying patterns from 
other states. It is reasonable to assume that Minnesotans would purchase lifetime licenses 
in similar buying patterns as these other states. There is some evidence that marketing 
strategies and ease of purchase impact the buying patterns and depending on the 
marketing methods adopted, these figures may require adjustment. The suggested sales 
rates are compiled from sales figures provided by states with lifetime license programs. 
They are listed in Table 7. 

Table 7: Estimated Sales Rates 
Age Group RFP Rates Suggested Rates 

0-3 60% 35% 
4-15 12% 10% 

16-50 24% 45% 
51 & older 4% 10% 

0. Migration Factor. The migration factor has been introduced to determine an 
accurate estimate of the impact that outbound migration of Minnesota's population has on 
the proposed price of a lifetime license. The premise is to calculate an adjustment to the 
annual revenue that reflects additional annual revenue from those hunters and anglers that 
would have purchased non-resident licenses. The center of the argument involves the 
hunters and anglers that are presently purchasing annual resident licenses. A percentage 
of these resident participants move out of the state of Minnesota, however a subset of 
these will return to the state for hunting and fishing and would have then purchased a non 
resident license. Thus, if the movers have purchased a lifetime license, the annual 
revenue needs to reflect a portion of the annual revenue due to non resident fees. This 
means that the annual revenue needs to be adjusted "upwards" by a percentage reflected 
in the migration factor. This may be significant because Minnesota enjoys a large 
percentage of hunting and fishing participation from non-residents. However, our 
analysis indicates that the migration factor is not significant based on the data derived 
from Minnesota Department of Planning. Their analysis based on the 1990 census and 
other US Census estimates indicates that the migration rates for outbound "movers" are 
small. 

The migration factor is not significant because the model, using the factors that describe 
the "worst case scenario," reflects that the migration factor has little or no significance in 
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determining the break-even point. The formula is provided in Table 8 and an example 
calculation is provided below. 

Table 8: Migration Factor Calculation Formula 
CALCULATE of MIGRATION FACTOR 

Migration factor = (outbound migration rate) x (% of population participating in 
fishing)x 

(%outbound migration to bordering states) 

Example: Using the resident annual fishing license as an example, the following values 
apply: 

o Outbound migration rate= 1.6%, that is 1.6% of the Minnesota's population moves 
out of the state each year. 

o % of population participating in fishing = number of annual licenses sold per year 
(1,007,617) divided by the population over 16 (3,473,000) = 29%. 

o % of outbound movers moving to a neighboring state = number of outbound movers 
to neighboring state each year (average= 21,655) divided by number of outbound 
movers each year (average= 71,533) = 30%. 

Thus, the migration factor= (1.6%) x (29%) x (30%) = 0.00139 

Applying the migration factor to the annual revenue, the computation is as follows: 
(migration factor) x (cost of non-resident license- cost of resident license). If the impact 
is added to the annual revenue the result is the adjusted annual revenue due to the 
migration factor. 

That is: impact= (0.0139) x ($31 -$15) = $0.022, slightly more than 2 cents 

For a person buying a lifetime fishing license at 1 year of age. The impact of the 
outbound migration has a value of (0.00139) x the difference in non-resident versus 
resident licenses (for an individual fishing license this difference is $16). This computes 
to 20 cents at age 1, 5 cents at age 16, and 65 cents at age 75. 

P. State Demographics Office. The state demographics office of the Department of 
Minnesota Planning in the Centennial Building provided several items of data on 
migration of inbound and outbound Minnesotans. Most of the data provided used the 
1990 US census as a reference. Our visit focused on determining the impact that 
population migration would have on our model for lifetime licenses. We investigated 
several avenues such as, students, "snowbirds," seniors (sunbelt retirees), age of 
"movers," and origin/destination of inbound and outbound movers. The most active age 
for movers are between the ages of24-35. Data is not available for snowbirds and 
students or any relevance to their desire to return to the state for hunting/fishing. During 
the most active years, "movers" tend to be counted more than once because of multiple 
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moves. In summary, there did not appear to be any evidence to increase the significance 
of the migration factor. 

IV. SUMMARY 

The proposed criteria provided a good example to begin the calculations for a break-even 
age and price for the lifetime licenses. The data collection indicated that a few of the 
criteria required modification. The computer model provided a means for adjusting the 
criteria providing visibility into those criteria having the greatest impact on pricing the 
lifetime license. 

The final report will include elements from each of the previous deliverables including 
the analysis section of this report. 
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BREAK-EVEN POINT RESULTS FOR EACH OF THE SIX CANDIDATE LICENSES 
The criteria for each projection is provided in the appropriate column. 

Each calculation uses withdrawal strategy #3. 

average break 
interest lifetime even age present present 

annual rate for license based on annual annual 

license trust purchase life license license for 

Type of License increase fund age expectant cost seniors 

resident individual 4.00% 8.00% 0 77 N/A N/A 

sports license 4 77 · N/A N/A 
16 78 $24.00 $24.00 
51 80 $24.00 $24.00 

resident small game 4.00% 8.00% 0 77 N/A N/A 

license 4 77 N/A N/A 
16 78 $14.00 $9.00 
51 80 $14.00 $9.00 

non-resident small 4.00% 8.00% 0 77 N/A N/A 

game license 4 77 N/A N/A 
16 78 $60.00 $60.00 
51 80 $60.00 $60.00 

· resident individual 4.00% 8.00% 0 77 N/A N/A 

fishing license 4 77 N/A N/A 
16 78 $15.00 $5.50 

51 80 $15.00 $5.50 

non-resident individual 4.00% 8.00% 0 77 N/A N/A 

fishing license 4 77 N/A N/A 
16 78 $31.00 $31.00 
51 80 $31.00 $31.00 

resident deer license 4.00% 8.00% 0 77 N/A N/A 

4 77 N/A N/A 
16 78 $22.00 $22.00 

51 80 $22.00 $22.00 

A-1 

present 
annual 

license for 
non-

residents 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

$60.00 
$60.00 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

$31.00 
$31.00 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

$110.00 
$110.00 

present 
license 

surcharge 
deduction 

$4.00 
$4.00 
$4.00 
$4.00 
$4.00 
$4.00 
$4.00 
$4.00 
$4.00 
$4.00 
$4.00 
$4.00 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

$3.00 
$3.00 
$3.00 
$3.00 
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ALPP = annual license purchase probability 
IYLLUR = infant/youth lifetime license use rat 

BREAK-EVEN PRICE 

ALPP is ALPP is ALPP is ALPP is 
100%, 75%, 100%, 75%, 

IYLLUR is IYLLUR is IYLLUR is IYLLUR is 
100% 100% 80% 80% 

$477 $358 $382 $287 
$555 $417 $444 $334 
$895 $672 $895 $672 
$309 $232 $309 $232 
$187 $141 $150 $113 
$218 $164 $174 $131 
$345 $259 $345 $259 
$102 $77 $102 $77 

$1,334 $1,001 $1,068 $801 
$1,551 $1,164 $1,241 $931 
$2,503 $1,878 $2,503 $1,878 

$862 $647 $862 $647 
$259 $195 $208 $156 
$302 $227 $242 $182 
$475 $357 $475 $357 
$132 $99 $132 $99 
$739 $555 $592 $444 
$859 $645 $688 $516 

$1,386 $1,040 $1,386 $1,040 
$478 $359 $478 $359 
$454 $341 $363 $273 
$527 $396 $422 $317 
$850 $638 $850 $638 
$293 $220 $293 $220 

Attachment A 
Projections Based on ALPP IYLLUR Comparisons 



MN DNR Lifetime Licensing 
December 1999 

BREAK-EVEN POINT CALCULATIONS (AGE & PRICE) 
DIRECTIONS 

CALCULATE/RESET BUTTON 
PURCHASE AGE 
LIFETIME LICENSE COST 
WITHDRAWAL STRATEGY 

Parameters/Criteria that can be Changed 
Annual license increase 
Average interest rate 
Annual license cost at start 
Annual license cost for senior 
Annual license cost non-resident 
Deduct for license surcharge 
Annual license purchase probability 
Infant/Youth lifetime license use rate 

1 Withdrawal Strategy, 5% flat rate 
2 Withdrawal Strategy, 6.5% flat rat 
3 Withdrawal Strategy, all interest 
4 Withdrawal Strategy, annual fee 

Break-even age 
Life expectancy for purchase age 

Would you like to use a different 
break-even age, other than life 

0 
2 

$283.00 
4 

4.00% 
8.00% 
$22.00 
$22.00 

$110.00 
$0.00 
75% 
80% 

5.00% 
6.50% 
8.00% 

N/A 

77 
77 

expectancy? If yes, type 1, if no, type O 
What age would you like to use? 65 

LEGEND 

Begin by resetting the model, to do this, type 1 in 
cell E1, then hit the F9 key to calculate. The break 
even price should go to $1.00. 
TO COMPUTE BREAK-EVEN PRICE 
Select a purchase age between the ages of 
0-77. Type this value into cell E2. Determine what 
break-even age you want to use. The default is 
the life expectancy for the purchase age you chose. 
If you want a different age, change the zero in E25 
to a 1 , then type in age you want. F9 to calculate 
DIRECTIONS FOR CELLS E15-E22 
Enter the desired value into the cells in column E 
percentage between 1-100% 
percentage between 1-100% 
dollar value of the annual license 
enter annual price for seniors, even if the same 
enter non-resident license price, otherwise enter $0 
deduct surcharge, value must be less than license 
percentage between 1-100% 
percentage between 1-100% 

Choose a withdrawal strategy and type in a value 
between 1 and 4 into cell E6. If you want to modify 
the flat rate of the withdrawal strategy, type in a 
percentage between 1-100%. 

These values are not changed, they are provided 
for information purposes during calculation. 

principal =amount of initial deposit into trust fund, that is the cost of lifetime license 
accumulated interest earnings = amount the prinicpal earns at the interest rate minus the utilized earnings 
annual earnings = the amount of interest earned each year 
utilized earnings = amount of iterest available after age 16 for use 
annual fee= the cost of an annual license increasing by 4% each year 
cumulative earnings = the amount of earnings the prinicipal earns each year 
cumulative annual revenue= the amount annual license revenue (I.e. cost of annual license) accumulated 
cumulative cashflow difference = the amount remaining after subtracting annual revenue 

when this amount becomes less than zero, then the break-even 
year is determined. 

calculate break-even = method to count the years until the cashflow difference is less than zero. 

Attachment B 
B-1 Example of Model Projection for Deer License 
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Accumulated Annual Utilized Annual Cummulative Cummulative Cumulative calculate 

Age Principal Int Earnings Earnings Earnings Fee Earnings Annual Rev cashflow diff break-even 

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1 

2 $283.00 $0.00 $22.64 $0.00 $22.00 $22.64 $0.00 $305.64 1 
3 $283.00 $22.64 $24.45 $0.00 $22.88 $47.09 $0.00 $330.09 1 
4 $283.00 $47.09 $26.41 $0.00 $23.80 $73.50 $0.00 $356.50 1 
5 $283.00 $73.50 $28.52 $0.00 $24.75 $102.02 $0.00 $385.02 1 
6 $283.00 $102.02 $30.80 $0.00 $25.74 $132.82 $0.00 $415.82 1 
7 $283.00 $132.82 $33.27 $0.00 $26.77 $166.09 $0.00 $449.09 1 
8 $283.00 $166.09 $35.93 $0.00 $27.84 $202.01 $0.00 $485.01 1 
9 $283.00 $202.01 $38.80 $0.00 $28.95 $240.81 $0.00 $523.81 

10 $283.00 $240.81 $41.91 $0.00 $30.11 $282.72 $0.00 $565.72 
11 $283.00 $282.72 $45.26 $0.00 $31.31 $327.9~ $0.00 $610.98 
12 $283.00 $327.98 $48.88 $0.00 $32.57 $376.85 $0.00 $659.85 
13 $283.00 $376.85 $52.79 $0.00 $33.87 $429.64 $0.00 $712.64 
14 $283.00 $429.64 $57.01 $0.00 $35.22 $486.65 $0.00 $769.65 1 
15 $283.00 $486.65 $61.57 $0.00 $36.63 $548.23 $0.00 $831.23 
16 $283.00 $548.23 $66.50 $38.10 $38.10 $614.72 $22.86 $874.87 
17 $283.00 $576.63 $68.77 $39.62 $39.62 $683.49 $46.63 $919.86 
18 $283.00 $605.78 $71.10 $41.21 $41.21 $754.60 $71.35 $966.24 1 
19 $283.00 $635.67 $73.49 $42.85 $42.85 $828.09 $97.07 $1,014.02 1 
20 $283.00 $666.31 $75.95 $44.57 $44.57 $904.03 $123.81 $1,063.23 
21 $283.00 $697.69 $78.46 $46.35 $46.35 $982.49 $151.62 $1,113.87 
22 $283.00 $729.79 $81.02 $48.20 $48.20 $1,063.51 $180.54 $1, 165.97 1 
23 $283.00 $762.61 $83.65 $50.13 $50 .13 $1 '14 7 .16 $210.62 $1,219.54 
24 $283.00 $796.13 $86.33 $52.14 $52.14 $1,233.49 $241.90 $1,274.59 
25 $283.00 $830.32 $89.07 $54.22 $54.22 $1,322.56 $274.44 $1,331.12 1 
26 $283.00 $865.16 $91.85 $56.39 $56.39 $1,414.41 $308.27 $1,389.14 1 
27 $283.00 $900.62 $94.69 $58.65 $58.65 $1,509.10 $343.46 $1,448.64 1 
28 $283.00 $936.67 $97.57 $60.99 $60.99 $1,606.68 $380.06 $1,509.62 1 
29 $283.00 $973.24 $100.50 $63.43 $63.43 $1,707.17 $418.12 $1,572.06 1 
30 $283.00 $1,010.31 $103.46 $65.97 $65.97 $1,810.64 $457.70 $1,635.94 1 
31 $283.00 $1,047.80 $106.46 $68.61 $68.61 $1,917.10 $498.87 $1,701.24 1 
32 $283.00 $1,085.66 $109.49 $71.35 $71.35 $2,026.60 $541.68 $1,767.92 1 
33 $283.00 $1, 123.80 $112.54 $74.21 $74.21 $2,139.14 $586.21 $1,835.93 1 
34 $283.00 $1, 162.13 $115.61 $77.18 $77.18 $2,254.75 $632.51 $1,905.24 1 
35 $283.00 $1,200.56 $118.69 $80.26 $80.26 $2,373.44 $680.67 $1,975.76 1 
36 $283.00 $1,238.98 $121.76 $83.47 $83.4 7 $2,495.19 $730.76 $2,047.44 1 
37 $283.00 $1,277.27 $124.82 $86.81 $86.81 $2,620.02 $782.84 $2,120.17 1 
38 $283.00 $1,315.27 $127.86 $90.29 $90.29 $2,747.88 $837.02 $2,193.86 
39 $283.00 $1,352.85 $130.87 $93.90 $93.90 $2,878.75 $893.36 $2,268.39 
40 $283.00 $1,389.82 $133.83 $97.65 $97.65 $3,012.57 $951.95 $2,343.62 
41 $283.00 $1,425.99 $136.72 $101.56 $101.56 $3,149.29 $1,012.88 $2,419.41 
42 $283.00 $1,461.15 $139.53 $105.62 $105.62 $3,288.82 $1,076.26 $2,495.57 
43 $283.00 $1,495.06 $142.24 $109.85 $109.85 $3,431.07 $1,142.17 $2,571.90 
44 $283.00 $1,527.46 $144.84 $114.24 $114.24 $3,575.90 $1,210.71 $2,648.19 
45 $283.00 $1,558.05 $147.28 $118.81 $118.81 $3,723.19 $1,282.00 $2,724.19 
46 $283.00 $1,586.53 $149.56 $123.56 $123.56 $3,872.75 $1,356.13 $2,799.62 

Attachment B 
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47 $283.00 $1,612.53 $151.64 $128.51 $128.51 $4,024.39 $1,433.24 $2,87 4.15 1 

48 $283.00 $1,635.66 $153.49 $133.65 $133.65 $4, 177.89 $1,513.43 $2,947.46 1 

49 $283.00 $1,655.51 $155.08 $138.99 $138.99 $4,332.97 $1,596.82 $3,019.15 1 

50 $283.00 $1,671.60 $156.37 $144.55 $144.55 $4,489.33 $1,683.55 $3,088.78 1 

51 $283.00 $1,683.41 $157.31 $150.33 $150.33 $4,646.65 $1,773.75 $3, 155.89 1 

52 $283.00 $1,690.39 $157.87 $156.35 $156.35 $4,804.52 $1,867.56 $3,219.96 1 

53 $283.00 $1,691.92 $157.99 $162.60 $162.60 $4,962.51 $1,965.12 $3,280.39 1 

54 $283.00 $1,687.31 $157.62 $169.10 $169.10 $5,120.14 $2,066.58 $3,336.55 1 

55 $283.00 $1,675.83 $156.71 $175.87 $175.87 $5,276.84 $2,172.11 $3,387.74 1 

56 $283.00 $1,656.67 $155.17 $182.90 $182.90 $5,432.02 $2,281.85 $3,433.17 1 

57 $283.00 $1,628.94 $152.95 $190.22 $190.22 $5,584.97 $2,395.98 $3,471.99 

58 $283.00 $1,591.67 $149.97 $197.83 $197.83 $5,734.95 $2,514.68 $3,503.27 1 

59 $283.00 $1,543.82 $146.15 $205.74 $205.74 $5,881.09 $2,638.12 $3,525.97 1 

60 $283.00 $1,484.22 $141.38 $213.97 $213.97 $6,022.47 $2,766.51 $3,538.96 

61 $283.00 $1,411.63 $135.57 $222.53 $222.53 $6, 158.04 $2,900.02 $3,541.01 1 

62 $283.00 $1,324.67 $128.61 $231.43 $231.43 $6,286.65 $3,038.88 $3,530.77 1 

63 $283.00 $1,221.85 $120.39 $240.69 $240.69 $6,407.04 $3,183.30 $3,506.74 1 

64 $283.00 $1, 101.55 $110.76 $250.32 $250.32 $6,517.80 $3,333.49 $3,467.32 1 

65 $283.00 $961.99 $99.60 $260.33 $260.33 $6,617.40 $3,489.68 $3,410.72 1 

66 $283.00 $801.26 $86.74 $270.74 $270.74 $6,704.14 $3,652.13 $3,335.01 1 

67 $283.00 $617.26 $72.02 $281.57 $281.57 $6,776.16 $3,821.07 $3,238.09 1 

68 $283.00 $407.71 $55.26 $292.84 $292.84 $6,831.42 $3,996.77 $3, 117.65 

69 $283.00 $170.13 $36.25 $304.55 $304.55 $6,867 .67 $4, 179.50 $2,971.17 

70 $283.00 -$98.17 $14.79 $316.73 $316.73 $6,882.46 $4,369.54 $2,795.92 

71 $283.00 -$400.11 -$9.37 $329.40 $329.40 $6,873.09 $4,567.18 $2,588.91 

72 $283.00 -$738.88 -$36.47 $342.58 $342.58 $6,836.62 $4,772.73 $2,346.89 1 

73 $283.00 -$1, 117.92 -$66.79 $356.28 $356.28 $6,769.82 $4,986.49 $2,066.33 

74 $283.00 -$1,541.00 -$100.64 $370.53 $370.53 $6,669.18 $5,208.81 $1,743.37 

75 $283.00 -$2,012.17 -$138.33 $385.35 $385.35 $6,530.85 $5,440.02 $1,373.83 

76 $283.00 -$2,535.85 -$180.23 $400.77 $400.77 $6,350.62 $5,680.48 $953.14 

77 $283.00 -$3, 116.84 -$226.71 $416.80 $416.80 $6, 123.92 $5,930.56 $476.36 

78 $283.00 -$3,760.35 -$278.19 $433.47 $433.47 $5,845.73 $6,190.64 -$61.91 0 

79 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $450.81 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 

80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $468.84 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 

81 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $487.59 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 

82 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $507.10 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 

83 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $527.38 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 

84 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $548.47 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 

85 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $570.41 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 

86 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $593.23 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 

87 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $616.96 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 

88 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $641.64 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 

89 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $667.30 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 

90 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $694.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 

91 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $721.76 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 

92 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750.63 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 

93 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $780.65 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 

94 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $811.88 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 
95 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $844.35 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 
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96 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $878.13 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 
97 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $913.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 
98 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $949.78 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 
99 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $987.77 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 

100 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,027.28 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 
101 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,068.37 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 
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I. UNDERSTANDING 
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A. Introduction. The Minnesota Department of Natural Resources (DNR) seeks to 
develop a fee schedule and model for lifetime hunting and fishing licenses that will 
provide revenue to a trust fund to be used for fish and wildlife management programs. 

B. Goals. Establish lifetime license fees for certain hunting and fishing license types 
that result in no net loss of revenue to the Game and Fish Fund when compared to annual 
license sale revenue over the span of use by the license buyer. 

C. Objective. Using four age groups, develop a fee structure for each of six hunting and 
fishing license types that permits a single payment to purchase a lifetime license when 
compared to an annual license purchase during the span of use by the license buyer. 
Figure 1 provides a simplified illustration of the goals and objectives of this project. 

same 

Figure 1: Goals & Objectives 

D. Project Tasks. The project tasks are listed below. 

1. Research existing and past lifetime license programs in other states. 

2. Collect existing hunting/fishing license data, population and life expectancy tables. 

3. Determine the methods for calculating the break-even point. 

4. Prepare an analysis and schedule. 

5. Develop a model, based on the project criteria. 

6. Deliver analysis final report to DNR. 

E. Purpose. The purpose of this paper is to meet the requirements of TASK 2 above. 
That is, to collect the existing hunting and fishing license data that reflects annual sales 
and the population census information plus actuarial data that reflects life expectancy. 

II. DATA COLLECTION PROCEDURES 

A. General. The following items of data were considered necessary to provide a bassis 
for the calculation model. 
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Annual Prices for the six candidate licenses reflecting the 4% increase each year. 
Life Expectancy of the population by age group if possible. 
Percentage of hunters and fishermen/women by age group 
License fees for each candidate license. 
Population projections by age group. 
Estimates of in-migration and out-migration 
Percentage of lifetime license buyers from other states data. 
Sample Interest and Income Generated by Lifetime Licenses 

B. Sources. The following sources were contacted for the data. The Office of 
Minnesota Planning provided population and migration data. The Minnesota Department 
of Health provided the life expectancy data. The Minnesota Depaiiment of Natural 
Resources provided fishing and hunting license usage and fees. Data from other states 
with lifetime licensing programs provided the percent of lifetime license buyers by age 
group. The sample interest & income calculations and annual license cost projections 
were designed using a software spread sheet program. 

C. Results. Attachments A-K provide the results of the data collection effort. These 
attachments are listed below. 

Attachment A- Annual Licenses; 4% Increase Each Year 
Attachment B - Longevity by State and Gender 
Attachment C - Health & Aging Status 
Attachment D - Life Expectancy by Age Group 
Attachment E-National Survey of Fishing/Hunting Paiiicipation by Age Group 
Attachment F - MN Estimated Population for 1995, 2000, 2005 
Attachment G - Estimated Population Migration for MN 
Attachment H-Population Projections: State of Minnesota 
Attachment I- Fee Comparison for 1996-98 for the Six Candidate Licenses 
Attachment J - Percentage of Lifetime License Buyers by Age Group 
Attachment K - Sample Interest and Income Calculations 
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resident resident nonresident 
individual small small 

sports game game 
Base Price $24.00 $14.00 $60.00 

year price increases four percent each year 
2000 $24.00 $14.00 $60.00 
2001 $24.96 $14.56 $62.40 
2002 $25.96 $15.14 $64.90 
2003 $27.00 $15.75 $67.49 
2004 $28.08 $16.38 $70.19 
2005 $29.20 $17.03 $73.00 
2006 $30.37 $17.71 $75.92 
2007 $31.58 $18.42 $78.96 
2008 $32.85 $19.16 $82.11 
2009 $34.16 $19.93 $85.40 
2010 $35.53 $20.72 $88.81 

2011 $36.95 $21.55 $92.37 
2012 $38.42 $22.41 $96.06 

2013 $39.96 $23.31 $99.90 
2014 $41.56 $24.24 $103.90 
2015 $43.22 $25.21 $108.06 
2016 $44.95 $26.22 $112.38 
2017 $46.75 $27.27 $116.87 
2018 $48.62 $28.36 $121.55 

2019 $50.56 $29.50 $126.41 

2020 $52.59 $30.68 $131.47 

2021 $54.69 $31.90 $136.73 
2022 $56.88 $33.18 $142.20 
2023 $59.15 $34.51 $147.88 
2024 $61.52 $35.89 $153.80 
2025 $63.98 $37.32 $159.95 
2026 $66.54 $38.81 $166.35 
2027 $69.20 $40.37 $173.00 
2028 $71.97 $41.98 $179.92 
2029 $74.85 $43.66 $187.12 

2030 $77.84 $45.41 $194.60 

2031 $80.96 $47.22 $202.39 
2032 $84.19 $49.11 $210.48 
2033 $87.56 $51.08 $218.90 
2034 $91.06 $53.12 $227.66 
2035 $94.71 $55.25 $236.77 
2036 $98.49 $57.46 $246.24 
2037 $102.43 $59.75 $256.09 
2038 $106.53 $62.14 $266.33 
2039 $110.79 $64.63 $276.98 
2040 $115.22 $67.21 $288.06 
2041 $119.83 $69.90 $299.58 
2042 $124.63 $72.70 $311.57 
2043 $129.61 $75.61 $324.03 

A-1 

resident 
individual 

fishing 
$15.00 

$15.00 
$15.60 
$16.22 
$16.87 
$17.55 
$18.25 
$18.98 
$19.74 
$20.53 
$21.35 
$22.20 
$23.09 
$24.02 
$24.98 
$25.98 
$27.01 
$28.09 
$29.22 
$30.39 
$31.60 
$32.87 
$34.18 
$35.55 
$36.97 
$38.45 
$39.99 
$41.59 
$43.25 
$44.98 
$46.78 
$48.65 
$50.60 
$52.62 
$54.73 
$56.91 
$59.19 
$61.56 
$64.02 
$66.58 
$69.25 
$72.02 
$74.90 
$77.89 
$81.01 
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nonresident resident 
individual deer 

fishing 
$31.00 $22.00 

$31.00 $22.00 
$32.24 $22.88 
$33.53 $23.80 
$34.87 $24.75 
$36.27 $25.74 
$37.72 $26.77 
$39.22 $27.84 
$40.79 $28.95 
$42.43 $30.11 
$44.12 $31.31 
$45.89 . $32.57 
$47.72 $33.87 
$49.63 $35.22 
$51.62 $36.63 
$53.68 $38.10 
$55.83 $39.62 
$58.06 $41.21 
$60.38 $42.85 
$62.80 $44.57 
$65.31 $46.35 
$67.92 $48.20 
$70.64 $50.13 
$73.47 $52.14 
$76.41 $54.22 
$79.46 $56.39 
$82.64 $58.65 
$85.95 $60.99 
$89.38 $63.43 
$92.96 $65.97 
$96.68 $68.61 

$100.55 $71.35 
$104.57 $74.21 
$108.75 $77.18 
$113.10 $80.26 
$117.62 $83.47 
$122.33 $86.81 
$127.22 $90.29 
$132.31 $93.90 
$137.60 $97.65 
$143.11 $101.56 
$148.83 $105.62 
$154.78 $109.85 
$160.98 $114.24 
$167.42 $118.81 
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resident resident nonresident 
individual small small 

sports game game 
Base Price $24.00 $14.00 $60.00 

year price increases four percent each year 
2044 $134.80 $78.63 $336.99 
2045 $140.19 $81.78 $350.47 
2046 $145.80 $85.05 $364.49 
2047 $151.63 $88.45 $379.07 
2048 $157.69 $91.99 $394.23 
2049 $164.00 $95.67 $410.00 
2050 $170.56 $99.49 $426.40 
2051 $177.38 $103.47 $443.46 
2052 $184.48 $107.61 $461.20 

2053 $191.86 $111.92 $479.64 

2054 $199.53 $116.39 $498.83 
2055 $207.51 $121.05 $518.78 
2056 $215.81 $125.89 $539.53 
2057 $224.45 $130.93 $561.11 
2058 $233.42 $136.16 $583.56 

2059 $242.76 $141.61 $606.90 
2060 $252.47 $147.27 $631.18 
2061 $262.57 $153.17 $656.42 
2062 $273.07 $159.29 $682.68 
2063 $284.00 $165.66 $709.99 
2064 $295.36 $172.29 $738.39 
2065 $307.17 $179.18 $767.92 
2066 $319.46 $186.35 $798.64 
2067 $332.23 $193.80 $830.59 

2068 $345.52 $201.56 $863.81 

2069 $359.35 $209.62 $898.36 
2070 $373.72 $218.00 $934.30 

2071 $388.67 $226.72 $971.67 
2072 $404.21 $235.79 $1,010.54 
2073 $420.38 $245.22 $1,050.96 
2074 $437.20 $255.03 $1,093.00 

A-2 

resident 
individual 

fishing 
$15.00 

$84.25 
$87.62 
$91.12 
$94.77 
$98.56 

$102.50 
$106.60 
$110.86 
$115.30 
$119.91 
$124.71 
$129.70 
$134.88 
$140.28 
$145.89 
$151.73 
$157.79 
$164.11 
$170.67 
$177.50 
$184.60 
$191.98 
$199.66 
$207.65 
$215.95 
$224.59 
$233.57 
$242.92 
$252.63 
$262.74 
$273.25 
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nonresident resident 
individual deer 

fishing 
$31.00 $22.00 

$174.11 $123.56 
$181.08 $128.51 
$188.32 $133.65 
$195.85 $138.99 
$203.69 $144.55 
$211.83 $150.33 
$220.31 $156.35 
$229.12 $162.60 
$238.28 $169.10 
$247.82 $175.87 
$257.73 $182.90 
$268.04 $190.22 
$278.76 $197.83 
$289.91 $205.74 
$301.51 $213.97 
$313.57 $222.53 
$326.11 $231.43 
$339.15 $240.69 
$352.72 $250.32 
$366.83 $260.33 
$381.50 $270.74 
$396.76 $281.57 
$412.63 $292.84 
$429.14 $304.55 
$446.30 $316.73 
$464.15 $329.40 
$482.72 $342.58 
$502.03 $356.28 
$522.11 $370.53 
$542.99 $385.35 
$564.71 $400.77 
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Hawaii Idaho 

both sexes 78.21 both sexes 76.88 

male 75.37 male 73.88 

female 81.26 female 79.93 

rank 1 rank 10 

Minnesota Wisconsin 

both sexes 77.76 both sexes 76.87 

male 74.53 male 73.61 

female 80.85 female 80.03. 

rank 2 rank 11 

Utah Washington 

both sexes 77.7 both sexes 76.82 

male 74.93 male 73.84 

female 80.38 female 79.74 

rank 3 rank 12 

North Dakota Kansas 

both sexes 77.62 both sexes 76.76 

male 74.35 male 73.4 

female 80.99 female 79.99 

rank 4 rank 13 

Iowa Massachusetts 

both sexes 77.29 both sexes 76.72 

male 73.89 male 73.32 

female 80.54 female 79.8 

rank 5 rank 14 

Colorado New Hampshire 

both sexes 76.96 both sexes 76.72 

male 73.79 male 73.52 

female 80.01 female 79.77 

rank 6 rank 14 

Nebraska Rhode Island 

both sexes 76.92 both sexes 76.54 

male 73.57 male 73 

female 80.17 female 79.77 

rank 7 rank 16 

Connecticut Vermont 

both sexes 76.91 both sexes 76.54 

male 73.62 male 73.29 

female 79.97 female 79.68 

rank 8 rank 16 

South Dakota Oregon 

both sexes 76.91 both sexes 76.44 

male 73.17 male 73.21 

female 80.77 female 79.67 

rank 8 rank 18 
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Maine 
both sexes 76.35 
male 72.98 
female 79.61 
rank 19 

Montana 
both sexes 76.23 
male 73.05 
female 79.49 
rank 20 

Wyoming 
both sexes 76.21 
male 73.16 
female 79.29 
rank 21 

Arizona 
both sexes 76.1 
male 72.66 
female 79.58 
rank 22 

California 
both sexes 75.86 
male 72.53 
female 79.19 
rank 23 

Florida 
both sexes 75.84 
male 72.1 
female 79.6 
rank 24 

New Mexico 
both sexes 75.74 
male 72.2 
female 79.33 
rank 25 

New Jersey 
both sexes 75.42 
male 72.16 
female 78.49 
rank 26 

Indiana 
both sexes 75.39 
male 71.99 
female 78.62 
rank 27 

Attachment B 
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Pennsylvania 
both sexes 75.38 
male 71.91 
female 78.66 
rank 28 

Ohio 
both sexes 75.32 
male 71.99 
female 78.45 
rank 29 

Missouri 
both sexes 75.25 
male 71.54 
female 78.82 

rank 30 
Virginia 

both sexes 75.22 
male 71.77 
female 78.56 

rank 31 
Texas 

both sexes 75.14 
male 71.41 
female 78.87 
rank 32 

Oklahoma 
both sexes 75.1 
male 71.63 

female 78.49 
rank 33 

Michigan 
both sexes 75.04 
male 71.71 
female 78.24 
rank 34 

Illinois 
both sexes 74.9 
male 71.34 
female 78.31 
rank 35 

Alaska 
both sexes 74.83 
male 71.6 
female 78.6 
rank 36 

Maryland 
both sexes 74.79 

male 71.31 
female 78.13 
rank 37 

Delaware 
both sexes 74.76 

male 71.63 

female 77.74 
rank 38 

New York 
both sexes 74.68 

male 70.86 
female 78.32 
rank 39 

North Carolina 
both sexes 74.48 
male 70.58 

female 78.27 

rank 40 
Kentucky 

both sexes 74.37 
male 70.72 
female 77.97 
rank 41 

Arkansas 
both sexes 74.33 

male 70.54 

female 78.13 
rank 42 

Tennessee 
both sexes 74.32 
male 70.38 
female 78.18 
rank 43 

West Virginia 
both sexes 74.26 
male 70.53 
female 77.93 

rank 44 
Nevada 

both sexes 74.18 
male 70.96 
female 77.76 
rank 45 
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Alabama 
both sexes 73.64 
male 69.59 
female 77.61 
rank 46 

Georgia 
both sexes 73.61 
male 69.65 
female 77.46 
rank 47 

South Carolina 
both sexes 73.51 
male 69.59 
female 77.34 
rank 48 

Louisiana 
both sexes 73.05 
male 69.1 
female 76.93 
rank 49 

Mississippi 
both sexes 73.03 
male 68.9 
female 77.1 
rank 50 

District of Columbia 
both sexes 67.99 
male 61.97 
female 74.23 

U.S. 
both sexes 75.37 
male 71.83 
female 78.81 

Attachment B 
Longevity by State and Gender 
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Figure 5. life expectancy at birth, age 65, and age 85 by sex: United States, 1950-97 

NOTE: See Technical Notes on life expectancy estimation. 
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SOURCE: Centers for Disease. Control and Prevention, National Center for Health Statistics, National Vital Statistics System. See related Health, 
United States, 1999, table 28. 
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Figure 6. Life expectancy at birth, age 65, and age 85 by sex and race: United States, 1997 

NOTE: See Technical Notes on life expectancy estimation. 

SOURCE: Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Center for Health Statistics, National Vital Statistics System. See related Health, United 
States, 1999, table 28. 
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. . MN DNR Lifetime Licensing Table 28. Life expectancy at birth, at 65 years of age, and at 75 years of age, acc. N... b. ~ 
1999 

·· ·· · 
United States, selected years 1900-97 ovem er 
[Data are based on the National Vital Statistics System] 

All races White Black 

Specified age Both Both Both 
and year sexes Male Female sexes Male Female sexes Male Female 

At birth Remaining life expectancy in years 

19001•2 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 47.3 46.3 48.3 47.6 46.6 48.7 333.0 332.5 333.5 
19502 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 68.2 65.6 71,1 69.1 66.5 72.2 60.7 58.9 62.7 
19602 ••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••• 69.7 66.6 73.1 70.6 67.4 74.1 63.2 60.7 65.9 
1970 •••I• S ••SI••• t I I I• I I• I I• I I I I 0 I I I 70.8 67.1 74.7 71.7 68.0 75.6 64.1 60.0 68.3 

1980 • 1 o 1 I I I I I 1 I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 0 I I I 0 I I 73.7 70.0 77.4 74.4 70.7 78.1 68.1 63.8 72.5 
1985 1 1 I I 1 I I 1 f I I I I • t I I I I ~ I I I I I I e I I I I I 74.7 71.1 78.2 75.3 71.8 78.7 69.3 65.0 73.4 
1986 1 f I I I I I I 1 1 I I I• I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 74.7 71.2 78.2 75.4 71.9 78.8 69.1 64.8 73.4 
1987 1 "t 1 I I 0 t I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I• 74.9 71.4 78.3 75.6 72.1 78.9 69.1 64.7 73.4 
1988 1 I I 1 I 1 1 I 1 a 1 1 1 I I I I I I I I I• I I I• I• I I I 74.9 71.4 78.3 75.6 72.2 78.9 68.9 64.4 73.2 
1989 1 I I I I I I 1 I I I I I I I I I 0 I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 75.1 71.7 78.5 75.9 72.5 79.2 68.8 64.3 73.3 

1990 1 1 1 I I I I I I I I I & I I I I I a I I I I I I I I I I I I I 75.4 71.8 78.8 76.1 72.7 79.4 69.1 64.5 73.6 
1991 I 1 1 I I a I I• I I I 0 I I I I I I 0 I I I I I• I I I I I I 75.5, 72.0 78.9 76.3 72.9 79.6 69.3 64.6 73.8 
1992. Io I I I I I I I I I I I• 0 0 I I 0 I I I I I I I I I I I I I 75.8 72.3 79.1 76.5 73.2 79.8 69.6 65.0 73.9 
1993 I 1 1 I I I I I I I I I I I 0 I I I I• I I I I I I IO I I I I 75.5 72.2 78.8 76.3 73.1 79.5 69.2 64.6 73.7 
1994 It I I I I 0 I I I 0 • 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 t 0 0 0 O 0 O O 0 0 O O 0 75.7 72.4 79.0 76.5 73.3 79.6 69.5 64.9 73.9 
1995 ................................ 75.8 72.5 78.9 76.5 73.4 79.6 69.6 65.2 73.9 
1996 .................... ' ........... 76.1 73.1 79.1 76.8 73.9 79.7 70.2 66.1 74.2 
1997 I 0 I 0 0 0. I 0 t 0 0 0 0 I 0 I 0 0 t 0 0 o o 0 o 0 0 o o t 0 76.5 73.6 79.4 77.1 74.3 79.9 71.1 67.2 74.7 

At 65 years 

1900-19021•
2 

•••••••••••••••••••••••••. 11.9 11.5 12.2 11.5 12.2 10.4 11.4 
19502 .•••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••.• 13.9 12.8 15.0 12.8 15.1 13.9 12.9 14.9 
19602 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••..•• 14.3 12.8 15.8 14.4 12.9 15.9 13.9 12.7 15.1 
1970 0 too 0 t I 0 0 0 0 I. 0 0 0 0 0 o o 0 ta 0 o 0 to• 0 0 0 15.2 13.1 17.0 15.2 13.1 17.1 14.2 12.5 15.7 

1980 .. ' ............................. 16.4 14.1 18.3 16.5 14.2 18.4 15.1 13.0 16.8 
1985 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 I 0 o 0 0 0 0 t I I 0 I 0 0 o-1 0 o o o t 0 0 o 0 16.7 14.5 18.5 16.8 14.5 18.7 15.2 13.0 16.9 
1986 ................................. 16.8 14.6 18.6 16.9 14.7 18.7 15.2 13.0 17.0 
1987 ................................ 16.9 14.7 18.7 17.0 14.8 18.8 15.2 13.0 17.0 

"88 ........ ' ....................... 16.9 14.7 18.6 17.0 14.8 18.7 15.1 12.9 16.9 
89 ................................ 17.1 15.0 18.8 17.2 15.1 18.9 15.2 13.0 16.9 

1990 If 0 0 t IO 0. ff 0 0 I 0 IO" t'. I 0. 0 t 0 0. 0 0 0 0 0 17.2 15.1 18.9. 17.3 15.2 19.1 15.4 13.2 17.2 
1991 ................. ' .......... , ... 17.4 15.3 19.1 17.5 15.4 19.2 15.5 13.4 17.2 
1992 ................................ 17.5 15.4 19.2 17.6 15.5 19.3 15.7 13.5 17.4 
1993 ................................ 17.3 15.3 18.9 17.4 15.4 19.0 15.5 13.4 17.1 
1994 ................................ 17.4 15.5 19.0 17.5 15.6 19.1 15.7 13.6 17.2 
1995 t '0. t f o. 0 f 0 0 0 o 0 • o. 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 •I 0 I 0 0 17.4 15.6 18.9 17.6 15.7 19.1 15.6 13.6 17.1 
1996 o I' o o o o o o tot o • o o o o o Io to' o o t Io o '0 17.5 15.7 19.0 17.6 15.8 19.1 15.8 13.9 17.2 
1997 ................................ 17.7 15.9 19.2 17.8 16.0 19.3 16.1 14.2 17.6 

At 75 years 

1980 . ' .............................. 10.4 8.8 11.5 10.4 8.8 11.5 9.7 8.3 10.7 
1985 o o o too o o tao t I It• to• o o Io IO t to f Io o o 10.6 9.0 11.7 10.6 9.0 11.7 10.1 8.7 11.1 
1986 .................... ' ........... 10.7 9.1 11.7 10.7 9.1 11.8 10.1 8.6 11.1 
1987 ....................... ' ........ 10.7 9.1 11.8 10.7 9.1 11.8 10.1 8.6 11.1 
1988 .................. ' ............. 10.6 9.1 11.7 10.7 9.1 11.7 10.0 8.5 11.0 
1989 ............................ ' .... 10.9 9.3 11.9 10.9 9.3 11.9 10.1 8.6 11.0 

1990 •••• t ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 10.9 9.4 12.0 11.0 9.4 12.0 10.2 8.6 11.2 
1991 ................................. 11.1 9.5 12.1 11.1 9.5 12.1 10.2 8.7 11.2 
1992 ...... ' .......................... 11.2 9.6 12.2 11.2 . 9.6 12.2 10.4 8.9 11.4 
1993 o o o o tot t tot to"' Io o o • o • o o o •tot• tot 10.9 9.5 11.9 11.0 9.5 12.0 10.2 8.7 11.1 
1994 ... ' .............. ' ............... 11.0 9.6 12.0 11.1 9.6 12.0 10.3 8.9 11.2 
1995 ............. " ............... ' .. 11.0 9.7 11.9 11.1 9.7 12.0 10.2 8.8 11.1 
1996 ... ' ........ ' ......... ' ........... 11.1 9.8 12.0 11.1 9.8 12.0 10.3 9.0 11.2 
1997 ................................ 11.2 9.9 12.1 11.2 9.9 12.1 10.7 9.3 11.5 

- - - Data not available. 
1 Death registration area only. The death registration area increased from 1 O States and the District of Columbia in 1900 to the coterminous United States in 1933. 
2 1ncludes deaths of persons who were not residents of the 50 States and the District of Columbia. 
3 Figure is for the all other population. 

NOTES: Beginning in 1997 life table methodology was revised to construct complete life tables by single years of age that extend to age 100. Previously abridged life 
tables were constructed for five-year age groups ending with the age group 85 years and over. Data for additional years are available (see Appendix Ill). 

SOURCES: U.S. Bureau of the Census: U.S. Life Tables 1890, 1901, 1910, and 1901-1910, by Glover JW. Washington. U.S. Government Printing Office, 1921; 
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Center for Health Statistics: Vital Statistics Rates in the United States, 1940-1960, by Grove RD and Hetzel AM. 
DHEW Pub. No. (PHS) 1677. Public Health Service. Washington. U.S. Government Printing Office, 1968; Hoyert DL, Kochanek KD, Murphy SL. Deaths: Final data for 

197. National vital statistics reports; vol 48. Hyattsville, Maryland: 1999; unpublished data from the Division of Vital Statistics; data for 1960 and earlier years for the 
ack population were computed by the Office of Research and Methodology from data compiled by the Division of Vital Statistics. 
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Table 16. Expectation of life by age, race, and sex: United States, final 1997 and preliminary 1998 Noven1ber 1999 

[Data are based on a continuous flle of records received from the States] 

Both sexes Male Female 

Age (Years) and race 1998 1997 1998 1997 1998 1997 

All races 1 

0 ............................................................................. . 76.7 76.5 73.9 73.6 79.4 79.4 
1 ............................................................................. . 76.3 76.1 73.5 73.1 78.9 78.9 
5 ............................................................................. . 72.4 72.2 69.6 69.3 75.0 75.0 

10 ............................................................................ . 67.4 67.2 64.6 64.3 70.1 70.0 
15 ............................................................................ . 62.5 62.3 59.7 59.4 65.2 65.1 
20 ............................................................................ . 57.7 57.5 55.0 54.7 60.3 60.2 
25 ............................................................................ . 53.0 52.8 50.4 50.1 55.4 55.4 
30 ........................................................................... .. 48.2 48.1 45.7 45.4 50.6 50.5 
35 ............................................................................ . 43.5 43.4 41.0 40.8 45.7 45.7 
40 ........................................................................... .. 38.8 38.7 36.5 36.2 41.0 40.9 
45 ............................................................................ . 34.2 34.1 32.0 31.8 36.3 36.3 
50 ........................................................................... .. 29.8 29.7 27.6 27.4 31.7 31.7 
55 ............................................................................ . 25.5 25.4 23.5 23.3 27.3 27.3 
60 ............................................................................ . 21.5 21.4 19.6 19.4 23.1 23.1 
65 ........................................................................... .. 17.7 17.7 16.0 15.9 19.1 19.2 
70 ........................................................................... .. 14.3 14.3 12.8 12.7 15.4 15.5 . 
75 ........................................................................... .. 11.2 11.2 10.0 9.9 i2.1 12.1 
80 ........................................................................... .. 8.5 8.5 7.5 7.5 9.0 9.1 
85 ............................................................................ . 6.2 6.3 5.5 5.5 6.5 6.6 
90 ........................................................................... .. 4.5 4.5 4.1 4.0 4.6 4.7 
95 ........................................................................... .. 3.3 3.3 3.1 3.0 3.3 3.4 
100 .......................................................................... . 2.5 2.5 2.4 2.4 2.5 2.5 

White 

0 ............................................................................ .. 77.3 77.1 74.6 74.3 79.9 79.9 
1 ............................................................................. . 76.8 76.6 74.0 73.8 79.4 79.3 
5 ............................................................................. . 72.9 72.7 70.1 69.9 75.5 75.4 

10 ........................................................................... .. 67.9 67.8 65.2 65.0 70.5 70.5 
15 ............................................................................ . 63.0 62.8 60.3 60.0 65.6 65.5 
20 ............................................................................ . 58.2 58,0 55.5 55.3 60.7 60.7 
25 ........................................................................... .. 53.4 53.3 50.9 50.6 55.8 55.8 
30 ........................................................................... .. 48.6 48.5 46.2 45.9 50.9 50.9 
35 ........................................................................... .. 43.9 43.8 41.5 41.3 46.1 46.1 
40 ........................................................................... .. 39.2 39.1 36.8 36.7 41.3 41.3 
45 ............................................................................ . 34.6 34.5 32.3 32.1 36.6 36.6 
50 ........................................................................... .. 30.0 30.0 27.9 27.7 32.0 32.0 
55 ............................................................................ . 25.7 25.6 23.7 23.5 27.5 27.5 
60 ............................................................................ . 21.6 21.5 19.7 19.6 23.2 23.2 
65 ............................................................................ . 17.8 17.8 16.1 16.0 19.2 19.3 
70 ........................................................................... .. 14.3 14.3 12.8 12.7 15.5 15.5 
75 ........................................................................... .. 11.2 11.2 10.0 9.9 12.1 12.1 
80 ........................................................................... .. 8.5 8.5 7.5 7.4 9.0 9.1 
85 ........................................................................... .. 6.2 6.2 5.5 5.4 6.5 6.6 
90 ........................................................................... .. 4.5 4.5 4.0 3.9 4.6 4.6 
95 ........................................................................... .. 3.2 3.2 3.0 2.9 3.2 3.3 
100 .......................................................................... . 2.3 2.4 2.3 2.2 2.3 2.4 

Black 

0 ............................................................................ .. 71.5 71.1 67.8 67.2 75.0 74.7 
1 ............................................................................. . 71.5 71.1 67.9 67.2 74.9 74.7 
5 ............................................................................. . 67.7 67.3 64.1 63.4 71.1 70.9 
10 ........................................................................... .. 62.8 62.4 59.2 58.5 66.2 66.0 
15 ........................................................................... .. 57.9 57.5 54.3 53.6 61.2 61.0 
20 ............................................................................ . 53.2 52.8 49.6 49.0 56.3 56.2 
25 ............................................................................ . 48.6 48.2 45.2 44.7 51.5 51.4 
30 ............................................................................ . 44.0 43.6 40.8 40.3 46.8 46.7 
35 ............................................................................ . 39.4 39.1 36.4 35.9 42.1 42.0 
40 ............................................................................ . 35.0 34.7 32.0 31.6 37.6 37.5 
45 ........................................................................... .. 30.7 30.5 27.9 27.5 33.2 33.1 
50 ............................................................................ . 26.7 26.5 24.1 23.8 28.9 28.8 
55 ........................................................................... .. 22.9 22.8 20.5 20.3 24.9 24.8 
60 ........................................................................... .. 19.4 19.3 17.3 17.0 21.1 21.0 
65 ........................................................................... .. 16.2 16.1 14.4 14.2 17.5 17.6 
70 ............................................................................ . 13.1 13.1 11.6 11.5 14.2 14.3 
75 ............................................................................ . 10.6 10.7 9.3 9.3 11.4 11.5 
80 ........................................................................... .. 8.3 8.3 7.2 7.3 8.8 8.9 
85 ........................................................................... .. 6.4 6.4 5.6 5.7 6.7 6.7 
90 .......................................... : ................................ .. 4.9 5.0 4.5 4.5 
95 ........................................................................... .. 
100 .......................................................................... . 

3.8 3.9 3.7 3.7 Attachment D -3.0 3.0 3.0 3.1 

<,&ify Expectancy by Age Group 
J);,,2 1 lnclu.des races other than white and black. 

NOTE: Data are subject to sampling and/or random variation. 



Minnesota Population Sportsmen Anglers 

Age Population Population Number %Population %Sportsmen Number %Population %Anglers 

Group by Age Group % by Age Group of Sportsmen Participated by Age Group of Anglers Participated by Age Group 

16-17 174,000 5% 81,000 47% 7% 69,000 40% 

18-24 323,000 9% 64,000 20% 5% 50,000 15% 

25-34 675,000 19% 293,000 43% 24% 285,000 42% 

35-44 812,000 23% 336,000 41% 28% 302,000 37% 

45-54 620,000 18% 241,000 39% 20% 223,000 36% 

55-64 280,000 8% 94,000 . 34% 8% 79,000 28% 

65+ 590,000 17% 103,000 17% 8% 72,000 12% 

Information is from Table 14 of 1996 National Survey of Fishing, Hunting, and Wildlife Associated Recreation 
Published by U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service 

The purpose of this data is to support the numbers of anglers and hunters that participate from each age group. 

6% 

5% 

26% 

28% 

21% 

7% 

7% 
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Hunters 
Number %Population %Hunters 

of Hunters Participated by Age Group 

0 

54,000 16.7% 9% 
153,000 22.7% 27% 
152,000 18.7% 27% 
85,000 13.7% 15% 

E-1 
Attachment E 

National Survey of Fishing/Hunting Participation by Age Group 



MN DNR Lifetime Licensing 
November 1999 

Percent of Population 

Estimated Estimated Estimated % Change 

Group Age 1995 2000 2005 1995-2000 

Infant 0-3 264,790 242,744 234,624 -8.3% 

Youth 4-15 
[ 

855,674 843, 112 788,706 -1.5% 

Adult 16-50 2,392,081 2,489,642 2,530,270 4.1% 

Senior 51+ 1,113,969 1,230,522 1,395, 130 10.5% 

Total population 4,626,514 4,806,020 4,948,730 3.9% 

Number of persons in each age group as estimated from MN planning population projections. 

These projections were provided in groups of 5 years (e.g. 0-4, 5-9, etc.). 

Estimated Fishers and Hunters 

Year 2000 Anglers Hunters 

Group Age Persons % Participation* Persons % Participation* 

Infant 0-3 242,744 

Youth 4-15 843,112 

Adult** 16-50 2,489,642 24% 1, 130,950 12% 

Senior*** 51+ 1,230,522 8% 363,149 1% 

Total population 4,806,020 1,494,099 

2000-2005 

% Change 

-3.3% 

-6.5% 

1.6% 

13.4% 

3.0% 

*Calculations are derived from information is from Table 14 of 1996 National Survey of Fishing, Hunting, 

and Wildlife Associated Recreation 

Published by U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service 

**The adult year group was calculated by adding the numbers of participants from 16-17, 18-24, 25-34, 

35-44, and half of 45-54 

***The senior year group was calculated by adding the numbers of participants from 55-64, 65+, and 

half of 45-54 

The purpose of this data is to support the numbers of anglers and hunters that participate from each age group. 
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MN estimated population by age group for 1995, 2000, 2005 

Age Groups 1995 2000 2005 

0-4 330,987 303,430 293,280 

5-9 357,697 334,850 306,470 

10-14 367,541 371,300 346,690 

15-19 321,195 381,380 384,450 

20-24 300,616 313,650 371,780 

25-29 323,323 295,730 307,510 

30-34 409,100 335,390 306,010 

35-39 405,323 418,250 342,400 

40-44 361,185 410,900 423,440 

45-49 290,019 353,550 402,020 

50-54 227,794 285,340 347,750 

55-59 185,991 222,230 278,370 

60-64 166,514 178,140 212,950 

65-69 161,247 152,770 163,630 

70-74 141,929 142,470 135,290 

75-79 117,648 121,580 122,570 

80-84 82,721 90, 140 93,880 

85+ 75,684 94,920 110,240 

4,626,514 4,806,020 4,948,730 

%change 

-8.3% 

-6.4% 

1.0% 

18.7% 

4.3% 

-8.5% 

-18.0% 

3.2% 

13.8% 

21.9% 

25.3% 

19.5% 

7.0% 

-5.3% 

0.4% 

3.3% 

9.0% 

25.4% 

3.9% 

MN DNR Lifetime Licensing 
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% change 

-3.3% 

-8.5% 

-6.6% 

0.8% 

18.5% 

4.0% 

-8.8% 

-18.1% 

3.1% 

13.7% 

21.9% 

25.3% 

19.5% 

7.1% 

-5.0% 

0.8% 

4.1% 

16.1% 

3.0% 
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Estimates of In-Migration and Out-Migration Rates 

1997 1998 % change 

Total estimated population* 4,735,830 4,782,264 1.0% 

Out-migration Rate ** 74,495 75,225 1.6% 
In-migration Rate ** 82,800 83,612 1.7% 

* estimate from the State Demographic Center county estimates 

** 1994-95 rates from Minnesota Planning. These rates were applied to total 1997 amd 1998 populations to 

estimate the percent of out-migration and in-migration 
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Population Projections: State of Minnesota 

YEAR YEAR 
Age Group 1995 2000 

0-4 330,987 303,430 
5-9 357,697 334,850 
10-14 367,541 371,300 
15-19 321,195 381,380 
20-24 300,616 313,650 
25-29 323,323 295,730 
30-34 409, 100 335,390 
35-39 405,323 418,250 
40-44 361, 185 410,900 
45-49 290,019 353,550 
50-54 227,794 285,340 
55-59 185,991 222,230 
60-64 166,514 178, 140 
65-69 161,247 152,770 
70-74 141,929 142,470 
75-79 117,648 121,580 
80-84 82,721 90, 140 
85+ 75,684 94,920 

4,626,514 4,806,020 

YEAR 
2005 

293,280 
306,470 
346,690 
384,450 
371,780 
307,510 
306,010 
342,400 
423,440 
402,020 
347,750 
278,370 
212,950 
163,630 
135,290 
122,570 
93,880 

110,240 
4,948,730 

MN DNR Lifetime Licensing 
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% Change 
1995-2005 

-11.39 
-14.32 

-5.67 
19.69 
23.67 
-4.89 
-25.2 

-15.52 
17.24 
38.62 
52.66 
49.67 
27.89 

1.48 
-4.68 
4.18 

13.49 
45.66 

6.96 

Note: Due to rounding, the number of people in age groups by year may not add 
up to the total. The 1995 data is a U.S. Census Bureau estimate that was used to 
create the population projections through 2025. 
Purpose: this data is also used to project participation by age group 
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Projections 

85+ 

80-84 

75-79 

70-74 

65-69 

60-64 

55-59 

50-54 

45-49 

40-44 

35-39 

30-34 

25-29 

20-24 

15-19 

10-14 

5-9 

0-4 I------+-

0 
r--
1..f) 
N 
...-! 
N 

* 1995 Estimate. 

http://www.mnplan.state.mn. us/cgi-binld 
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Fee Increase Comparison Estimates 

Est. 1996Annual Est. 1997 Annual Est. 1998Annual 
Type·ofFee 1996 1997 1998 Fee Revenue Revenue Revenue 

Individual Angling 450,835 456,867 465,439 $ 15.00 $ 5,819,023 $ 5,919,820 $ 6,048,343 

Age 16-64 351,519 358,637 367,203 $ 15.00 $ 5,272,785 $ 5,379,555 $ 5,508,045 

over 65 99,316 98,230 98,236 $ 5.50 $ 546,238 $ 540,265 $ 540,298 

Individual Angling Non-Resident 50,185 49,295 48,388 $ 31.00 $ 1,555,735 $ 1,528,145 $ 1,500,028 

Resident Deer Firearms 391,217 370,742 379,635 $ 22.00 $ 8,606,774 $ 8,156,324 $ 8,351,970 

Resident Small Game 117,129 121,383 129,873 $ 14.00 $ 1,598,306 $ 1,655,272 $ 1,770,027 

Age 16-64 108,829 112,565 120,234 $ 14.00 $ 1,523,606 $ 1,575,910 $ 1,683,276 

over 65 8,300 8,818 9,639 $ 9.00 $ 74,700 $ 79,362 $ 86,751 

Resident Sports Individual 95,644 97,085 100,779 $ 24.00 $ 2,295,456 $ 2,330,040 $ 2,418,696 

Non Resident Small Game 5,504 6,380 7,168 $ 60.00 $ 330,240 $ 382,800 $ 430,080 

Total 1,110,514 1,101,752 1,131,282 $ 20,205,534 $ 19,972,401 $ 20,519,144 

Angling : Percent oflicenses by age group is based on the 1996 National Survey of Fishing, Hunting and Wildlife-associated Recreation 

1-1 

Change in 
licenses 1996 to 

1997 

6,032 

7,118 

(1,086) 

(890) 

(20,475) 

4,254 

1,441 

876 

(8,762) 

Change in 
licenses 1997 to 

1998 

8,572 

8,566 

6 

(907) 

8,893 

8,490 

3,694 

788 

29,530 
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% change in 
Licenses 

2% 

2% 

0% 

-2% 

2% 

7% 

4% 

12% 

3% 
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Fishing fees 

Resident 

Angling, Ind (16-64) 

Angling, Ind (65 or older) 

Angling, (combination husband and spouse) 
Angling (Ind. 24 hour) 

Sports (Ind includes $4 small game surcharge) 

Sports (Combo includes $4 small game surcharge) 

Dark House Spearing 
Trout and Salmon stamp 

Fish House ot Dark House 

Whitefish Netting 

Rental fish house or dark house 

Non-Resident 

Angling, Ind 
Angling, Family 
Angling, Ind 7 day 
Angling, Ind 24 hour 
Angling, Ind 72 hour 
Angling, Husband and wife 14 day 
Trout and Salmon stamp 
Fish House (portable) 
Fish House (portable only) 7 day 

$ 15.00 

$ 5.50 

$ 20.50 
$ 8.00 

$ 24.00 

$ 31.50 

$ 15.00 
$ 8.50 

$ 10.00 

$ 9.00 

$ 23.00 

$ 31.00 
$ 41.50 
$ 21.50 
$ 8.00 
$ 18.00 
$ 32.00 
$ 8.50 
$ 31.50 
$ 18.50 

1-2 

Hunting fees 

Deer Firearms 

Small Game (16-64) 

Small Game Sr. Cit. 

Deer Firearms 
Small Game 

$ 22.00 

$ 14.00 

$ 9.00 

$ 110.00 
$ 60.00 

MN DNR Lifetime Licensing 
November 1999 
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Percentage of Lifetime License Buyers by Age Group 

North Carolina 
LICENSE CURRENT 

TYPE PRICE 
Sportsman Adult (13 & older) $ 500.00 
Comprehensive Hunting (13 & older) $ 250.00 
Comprehensive Fishing ( 13 & older) $ 250.00 
Sportsman Youth (2-12) $ 350.00 
Sportsman Infant (0-1) $ 200.00 

Total 

Average per year is 93,766/17 = 5,516/year 

North Carolina, sportsman only 
LICENSE CURRENT 

TYPE PRICE 
Sportsman Adult (13-69) $ 500.00 

Sportsman Youth (2-12) $ 350.00 

Sportsman Infant (0-1) $ 200.00 

Sportsman Senior (70 & older) $ 10.00 

Total 

Average per year is 97,162/17 = 5,715/year 
Notih Carolina began lifetime licenses in 1981 

Louisiana 

LICENSES SOLD Per Cent 
TO DATE Sold 

42,593 45.4% 
2755 2.9% 
6669 7.1% 
8,3-33 8.9% 

33,415 35.6% 
93,765 100.0% 

LICENSES SOLD Per Cent 
TO DATE Sold 

42,593 43.8% 
8,333 8.6% 

33,415 34.4% 
12,821 13.2% 
97, 162 100.0% 

License Age Current Price 1998 to date 1998.0% 
L!fetime hunt & fish, resident only 14 & older 

Lifetime hunt & fish, resident only Under 14 

Total hunt & fish 

Lifetime hunt, resident only 14 & older 
Lifetime hunt, resident only Under 14 

Total hunt 

Lifetime fish, resident only 14 & older 
Lifetime fish, resident only Under 14 

Total fish 

Lifetime hunt & fish, nonresident Any age 
TOTALS 

Average per year is 6,971/8 = 871/year 
Louisiana began lifetime licenses in 1992 

$500 
$300 

$300 
$200 

$300 
$200 

$3,000 

J-1 

546 3,359 56.3% 
424 2, 116 43.7% 
970 5,475 100.0% 

199 1,028 93.9% 
13 92 6.1% 

212 1, 120 100.0% 

29 312 76.3% 
9 56 23.7% 
38 368 100.0% 

2 8 N/A 
2 8 

to date% 
61.4% 
38.6% 

100.0% 

91.8% 
8.2% 

100.0% 

84.8% 
15.2% 

100.0% 

N/A 
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Florida 
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Type of License Current Price Sold to Date Per Cent Legend 

Lifetime Sport - Adult $1,001.50 

Lifetime Sport - Youth $701.50 

Lifetime Sport - Infant $401.50 

Lifetime Sport - Senior* $12.50 

Total Sport 

Lifetime Sport - Adult $1,001.50 

Lifetime Sport - Youth $701.50 

Lifetime Sport - Infant $401.50 

Total Sport without Senior 

Lifetime Hunt - Adult $501.50 

Lifetime Hunt - Youth $351.50 

Lifetime Hunt - Infant $201.50 

Total Hunt 

Lifetime Fresh Fish - Adult $301.50 

Lifetime Fresh Fish - Youth $226.50 

Lifetime Fresh Fish - Infant $126.50 

Total Fresh Fish 

*discontinued 
Florida began lifetime licenses in 1989 

Average per year is 12,942/10 = 1,294/year 

935 

174 

661 

9090 

10860 

935 

174 

661 

1770 

130 

19 

10 

159 

98 

11 

44 

153 

8.6% 

1.6% 

6.1% 

83.7% 

100.0% 

52.8% 

9.8% 

37.3% 

100.0% 

81.8% 

11.9% 

6.3% 

100.0% 

64.1% 

7.2% 

28.8% 

100.0% 

Adult= 13-61 

Youth= 5-12 

Infant= 0-4 

Senior= 62 & older 

The purpose of this data is to support the estimates for average aimual sales of lifetime 
licenses. 

J-2 
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A B c D E F 

cost # total annual amount dep 

yr life sold sales cost each year 

1 $300 40 40 $15.00 $12,000.00 

2 $300 40 80 $15.60 $12,000.00 

3 $300 40 120 $16.22 $12,000.00 

4 $300 40 160 $16.87 $12,000.00 

5 $300 40 200 $17.55 $12,000.00 

6 $300 40 240 $18.25 $12,000.00 

7 $300 40 280 $18.98 $12,000.00 

8 $300 40 320 $19.74 $12,000.00 

9 $300 40 360 $20.53 $12,000.00 

10 $300 40 400 $21.35 $12,000.00 

11 $300 40 440 $22.20 $12,000.00 

12 $300 40 480 $23.09 $12,000.00 

13 $300 40 520 $24.02 $12,000.00 

14 $300 40 560 $24.98 $12,000.00 

15 $300 40 600 $25.98 $12,000.00 

16 $300 40 640 $27.01 $12,000.00 

17 $300 40 680 $28.09 $12,000.00 

18 $300 40 720 $29.22 $12,000.00 

19 $300 40 760 $30.39 $12,000.00 

20 $300 40 800 $31.60 $12,000.00 

LEGEND 
A year of endowment fund 
B proposed cost of lifetime license 
C number of lifetime licenses sold per year 
D cumulative total of lifetime licenses sold 

G 
cumulative 
principal 
$12,000.00 
$24,000.00 
$36,000.00 
$48,000.00 
$60,000.00 
$72,000.00 
$84,000.00 
$96,000.00 

$108,000.00 
$120,000.00 
$132,000.00 
$144,000.00 
$156,000.00 
$168,000.00 
$180,000.00 
$192,000.00 
$204,000.00 
$216,000.00 
$228,000.00 
$240,000.00 

E cost of annual license, increased 4% each year 

H 
principal 
& interest 
$12,960.00 
$26,956.80 
$42,073.34 
$58,399.21 
$76,031.15 
$95,073.64 

$115,639.53 
$137,850.69 
$161,838.75 
$187,745.85 
$215,725.52 
$245,943.56 
$278,579.04 
$313,825.37 
$351,891.40 
$393,002.71 
$437,402.92 
$485,355.16 
$537,143.57 
$593,075.06 

F amount of funds deposited to endowment fund each year 
G cumulative funds deposited to endowment fund (the principal) 
H principal and interest calculated at 8% APR 

I 
total 

withdraw 5% 
$12,960.00 
$26,256.96 
$39,899.64 
$53,897.03 
$68,258.35 
$82,993.07 
$98, 110.89 

$113,621.77 
$129,535.94 
$145,863.88 
$162,616.34 
$179,804.36 
$197,439 .27 
$215,532.70 
$234,096.55 
$253,143.06 
$272,684.78 
$292,734.58 
$313,305.68 
$334,411.63 

I prinicpal and interest if 5% is withdrawn for operating costs each year 

J income to the DNR by withdrawing 5% each year 
K prinicpal and interest if all of the earned interest is withdrawn for operating costs 
L income to the DNR by withdrawing all of the interest earned each year -

MN DNR Lifetime Licensing 
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income total draw income draw total draw income draw 
draw 5% interenst interest annual cost annual cost 

$648.00 $12,000.00 $960.00 $12,960.00 $600.00 
$1,312.85 $24,000.00 $1,920.00 $26,308.80 $1,248.00 
$1,994.98 $36,000.00 $2,880.00 $40,025.66 $1,946.88 
$2,694.85 $48,000.00 $3,840.00 $54,085.09 $2,699.67 
$3,412.92 $60,000.00 $4,800.00 $68,456.25 $3,509.58 
$4,149.65 $72,000.00 $5,760.00 $83,102.40 $4,379.95 
$4,905.54 $84,000.00 $6,720.00 $97,980.25 $5,314.34 
$5,681.09 $96,000.00 $7,680.00 $113,039.18 $6,316.47 
$6,476.80 $108,000.00 $8,640.00 $128,220.53 $7,390.27 
$7,293.19 $120,000.00 $9,600.00 $143,456.67 $8,539.87 
$8,130.82 $132,000.00 $10,560.00 $158,670.15 $9,769.61 
$8,990.22 $144,000.00 $11,520.00 $173,772.58 $11,084.07 
$9,871.96 $156,000.00 $12,480.00 $188,663.59 $12,488.05 

$10,776.63 $168,000.00 $13,440.00 $203,229.58 $13,986.62 
$11,704.83 $180,000.00 $14,400.00 $217,342.40 $15,585.09 
$12,657.15 $192,000.00 $15,360.00 $230,857.90 $17,289.06 
$13,634.24 $204,000.00 $16,320.00 $243,614.35 $19, 104.41 
$14,636.73 $216,000.00 $17,280.00 $255,430.73 $21,037.33 
$15,665.28 $228,000.00 $18,240.00 $266, 104.88 $23,094.31 
$16,720.58 $240,000.00 $19,200.00 $275,411.42 $25,282.19 

ASSUMPTIONS 
1 the price for all lifetime licenses is the same 
2 the calculations for the annual license withdrawal begin 

immediately, not necessarily at age 16 
3 the number of lifetime licenses sold each year is consta 
4 interest is compounded annually 
5 deposits are made once each year 

NOTE: 
The purpose of this attachment is to provide sample 

data and calculations for visibility into the status of 
the endowment fund each year. 

M prinicpal and interest if the cost of the annual license is withdrawn for operating costs each year 
N income to the DNR if the cost of the annual license is withdrawn each year Attachment K 

Sample Calculations for Income Interest K-1 
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I. UNDERSTANDING 
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Noveniber 1999 

A. Introduction. The Minnesota Department of Natural Resources (DNR) seeks to 
develop a fee schedule and model for lifetime hunting and fishing licenses that will 
provide revenue to a trust fund to be used for fish and wildlife management programs. 

B. Goals. Establish lifetime license fees for certain hunting and fishing license types 
that result in no net loss of revenue to the Game and Fish Fund when compared to annual 
license sale revenue over the span of use by the license buyer. 

C. Objective. Using four age groups, develop a fee structure for each of six hunting and 
fishing license types that pe1mits a single payment to purchase a lifetime license when 
compared to an annual license purchase during the span of use by the license buyer. 
Figure 1 provides a simplified illustration of the goals and objectives of this project. 

Figure 1: Goals & Objectives 

D. Project Tasks. The project tasks are listed below. 

1. Research existing and past lifetime license programs in other states. 

2. Collect existing hunting & fishing license data. 

3. Dete1mine the methods for calculating the break-even point. 

4. Prepare an analysis and schedule. 

5. Develop a model, based on the project criteria. 

6. Deliver analysis final report to DNR. 

E. Purpose. The purpose of this paper is to meet the requirements of TASK 1 above. 
That is, research existing and past lifetime license programs in other states. This task 
includes contacting issuing agencies in states that have lifetime licenses for hunting and 
fishing activities. The research documents issues surrounding the lifetime license 
program~ examines the accuracy of agency predictions, determines the validity of 
opening assumptions, and collects the results of lifetime license revenue projects. Present 
the results of this research so Minnesota can benefit from lessons learned by other states. 
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II. RESEARCH DESCRIPTION 
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A. Background. There are several states that have instituted lifetime licensing programs 
for hunting and fishing activities. These programs are widely varied for many reasons, 
for example, geography, population, state laws and regulations, level of tourism, 
popularity of outdoor sporting activities, and state goals for lifetime licensing. 

Many states have lifetime licensing programs for the elderly and the disabled. The focus 
of this rep01i is on lifetime licenses for the general population. 

B. Research Tasks. The following research tasks were accomplished. 

Determine those states that have lifetime licensing programs. 

Identify a point of contact lmowledgeable about their state's program. 

Prepare a list of questions designed to collect lessons learned data from these states. 

Conduct the interviews with those states able to respond. 

Reduce the information into an informative format. 

Prepare the research report. 

C. Limitations. The time frame for conducting this study required the use of telephone 
interviews and a general canvassing of the candidate states for information. Several of 
the state key personnel did not have time to generate reports from their database or search 
for 10-15 year old documents for infonnation. Additional information continues to 
arrive, items of value will be consolidated into the final report. A number of states, more 
than the minimum five states, responded with data, infonnation, and suggestions. They 
were very helpful. 

D. States with Lifetime Licensing Programs. Previous research had determined that 
the following states had lifetime licensing programs. 

state lifetime state lifetime state lifetime 
Alabama YES Iowa YES South Carolina YES 
Arizona YES Kansas YES Tennessee YES 
Arkansas YES Mississippi YES Texas YES 
California YES New York YES Utah YES 
Florida YES North Carolina YES Vermont YES 
Idaho YES Oklahoma YES Virginia YES 
Illinois YES Pennsylvania YES Wyoming YES 

In addition to the above states, Indiana and New Hampshire are included. Also Iowa and 
Vennont only have lifetime licensing programs for the elderly and disabled. Of this list, 
Arizona, Arkansas, California, Florida, Indiana, Idaho, Kansas, New Hampshire, New 
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York, North Carolina, Oklahoma, Utah, and Wyoming were able to provide some 
information. The research began by using the Internet web site for the search at the 
International Association of Fish & Wildlife Agencies (IAFWA), the state fish and 
wildlife directors at 
http://www. sso .org/iafwa/ documents/ state_ fish_ and_ wildlife_ director.htm 

E. Licensing Person Identified. From here, the director's offices forwarded our 
requests to the appropriate person. The source of infonnation is provided at the end of 
each of the state summaries provided in Attachment B. 

F. List of Questions. Attachment A provides the prepared list of questions that were 
asked of the state fish and wildlife representatives. 

G. Interview Results. Attachment B provides the results of the interviews from each 
state. Additional data was provided by several states and is included in Attachment C. 

H. Analysis. The next section provides an analysis of the information provided. 

I. Research Report. This document meets the needs of this task. 

III. CRITERIA 

A. Introduction. The principle of lifetime licensing for hunting and fishing it to invest 
the lifetime license fee in an interest bearing account. The account must generate 
sufficient interest earnings equal or greater than the fees that would have been collected 
had the purchaser bought annual licenses. Some states use the lifetime licensing fees for 
an endowment fund that protects wildlife, maintains public lands, or other natural 
resource improvement projects. Other states use the lifetime licensing as another source 
of revenue, marketing as a product uses basic sales techniques. There are many variables 
or criteria that can factor into the methodology of a lifetime licensing program. These 
factors most likely will bear upon the project's success. 

B. Project Criteria. The criteria identified for this project are provided in Figure 2. 
Part of the goals of this research task are to examine the validity of the base criteria. 

1. The cost of the lifetime licenses. 

2. The goals for a lifetime licensing program. 

3. The utilization rates. 

4. The age grouping for purchasing. 

5. The projected sales rates oflifetime licenses. 

6. The type of lifetime license offered; combination, single, stamp, tag, etc. 
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7. The method for withdrawing revenue from the interest bearing endowment/trust fund. 

IV. ANALYSIS 

A. Cost. The cost of lifetime licenses vary widely throughout the state agencies. 
Related to this is the many ways the agencies calculate the cost of lifetime licenses. 
Several states estimated the cost from what they thought the public would bear, other 
states have used a multiplier formula that uses the annual base license fee, and then still 
others use life expectancy actuarial data to project the value of lifetime licenses as the 
purchaser ages. 

The costs are published by each state in several different forms and are not comparable 
from state to state because of different calculation methods, types of licenses offered, and 
age groupings. An example is Arkansas offers one type oflicense for one price ($1,000) 
and New Hampshire offers one type oflicense with a different price for each age. 
Attachment D provides a summary of the costs provided by those states responding to the 
survey. 

Two states offer lifetime stamps. Wyoming offers a lifetime conservation stamp and 
Arizona sells a lifetime trout stamp. In addition, Arizona sells a benefactor license where 
wildlife enthusiasts can have a potiion of their license fee be a tax deductible donation. 

B. Goals. The states have different goals for their lifetime licensing programs, but most 
of them fall within these categories. 

o Satisfy the public's desire for lifetime licenses and balance the revenue earned from 
lifetime licensing with what would have been earned by the sale of annual licenses. 
Examples: Arizona, New Hampshire, and Arkansas. 

o Generate another source of revenue for the general operating fund in the state by 
offering lifetime licensing products to the public. The objective is to meet this need 
with aggressive marketing campaigns. Examples: North Carolina and Indiana. 

o Institute a lifetime licensing program that creates a fund for wildlife preservation, 
habitat improvement, taxes on public lands, or wildlife refuge renovations. 
Examples: Florida, Kansas, and Wyoming. 

o Reduce the administrative burden for the licensee and the agency in the issuing of 
licenses, collecting of fees, distribution of permits & tags, etc. Examples: New 
Hampshire and New York. 

All states with lifetime licensing programs have each of the above stated goals, the 
examples provided indicate that this was their main goal for instituting the program. The 
genesis of these programs also vary; Florida wanted to keep up with the states around 
them, Wyoming residents lobbied their legislature, and Indiana decided to implement a 
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program as another source of revenue. North Carolina wanted to use the lifetime 
licensing as a source of revenue and provide future stability to the source of funding for 
the Wildlife Resources Commission. All states seem to agree that the fourth goal, that is, 
trying to reduce the administrative burden of license issuing is not realize, several states 
have indicated that the administrative burden is significant and in one case the reason to 
abandon the program (Utah). 

C. Utilization Rates. There was no information provided by the states on utilization 
rates. 

D. Age Categories. The states have provided several ways to group lifetime licenses by 
age. The purpose is to offer a schedule of fees that promote the purchase of the lifetime 
license early in life. The advantages to the purchaser are a one time buy and they avoid 
the annual license increases that occur during their sporting lifetime. The advantages to 
the state agency is that the money is received up front and can earn interest while at the 
same time collecting fees, in theory, even when the purchaser decides not to hunt or fish 
on particular years. Attachment D (Cost Summary) also provides the different age 
categories that are offered by the states. Many states offer the licenses for the same price 
no matter what age the sportsman. 

E. Projected Sales by Age Group. The projected sale oflifetime licenses by age group 
is an interesting set of trade-offs. The states that provided sales information by age group 
have the following results. 

North Carolina, Florida, and Louisiana provided sales information based on the age 
categories. For comparison purposes, the North Carolina data In all three examples 
below, the adult license is the most popular. The infant license follows very strong in 
sales. The youth license is not that popular when an infant license is offered. 

North Carolina 
LICENSE CURRENT LICENSES SOLD Per Cent 

TYPE PRICE TO DATE Sold 
Sportsman Adult (13 & older) $ 500.00 42,593 45.4% 
Comprehensive Hunting (13 & older) $ 250.00 2755 2.9% 
Comprehensive Fishing ( 13 & older) $ 250.00 6669 7.1% 
Sportsman Youth (2-12) $ 350.00 8,333 8.9% 
Sportsman Infant (0-1) $ 200.00 33,415 35.6% 

Total 93,765 100.0% 

North Carolina, sportsman only 
LICENSE CURRENT LICENSES SOLD Per Cent 

TYPE PRICE TO DATE Sold 
Sportsman Adult (13-69) $ 500.00 42,593 43.8% 
Sportsman Youth (2-12) $ 350.00 8,333 8.6% 
Sportsman Infant (0-1) $ 200.00 33,415 34.4% 
Sportsman Senior (70 & older) $ 10.00 12,821 13.2% 

Total 97,162 100.0% 
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Louisiana 
License Age 

Lifetime hunt & fish, resident only 14 & older 
Lifetime hunt & fish, resident only Under 14 

Total hunt & fish 

Lifetime hunt, resident only 14 & older 

Lifetime hunt, resident only Under 14 

Total hunt 

Lifetime fish, resident only 14 & older 

Lifetime fish, resident only Under14 

Total fish 

Lifetime hunt & fish, nonresident Any age 

TOTALS 

Florida 
Type of License Sold to Date Percent 

Lifetime Sport - Adult 935 8.6% 

Lifetime Sport - Youth 174 1.6% 

Lifetime Sport - Infant 661 6.1% 
Lifetime Sport - Senior 9090 83.7% 

Total Sport 10860 100.0% 

Lifetime Sport - Adult 935 52.8% 

Lifetime Sport - Youth 174 9.8% 

Lifetime Sport - Infant 661 37.3% 

Total Sport without Senior 1770 100.0% 

Lifetime Hunt - Adult 130 81.8% 

Lifetime Hunt - Youth 19 11.9% 

Lifetime Hunt - Infant 10 6.3% 
Total Hunt 159 100.0% 

Lifetime Fresh Fish - Adult 98 64.1% 

Lifetime Fresh Fish - Youth 11 7.2% 
Lifetime Fresh Fish - Infant 44 28.8% 
Total Fresh Fish 153 100.0% 

1998 
546 
424 
970 

199 

13 
212 

29 
9 

38 

2 

2 
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to date 1998.0% 
3,359 56.3% 
2,116 43.7% 
5,475 100.0% 

1,028 93.9% 
92 6.1% 

1, 120 100.0% 

312 76.3% 
56 23.7% 

368 100.0% 

8 N/A 
8 

Legend 

Adult= 13-61 
Youth= 5-12 
Infant= 0-4 

Senior = 62 & older 

to date% 
61.4% 
38.6% 

100.0% 

91.8% 
8.2% 

100.0% 

84.8% 
15.2% 

100.0% 

N/A 

F. Types of lifetime licenses. Many states offer only the Sp01iman's Lifetime License 
or sometimes referred to as a combination hunt and fish license. The state agencies 
indicated that this was done for simplicity, they wanted to offer a lifetime license and 
decided to use the most expensive category and not complicate matters by offering 
different fees by age. The result of this is that the sales figures for these states are very 
low. These states do not market their lifetime licensing program because the 
administrative burden increases. 
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Attachment D (Cost Summary) also provides the types of lifetime licenses that states 
have for sale. As mentioned above in paragraph IV.A. above, two states offer lifetime 
stamps and another a wildlife benefactor license. 

Several states offer the combination hunt and fish, and the basic hunting single, and basic 
fishing single. States have avoided the prospect of including tags, pennits, and special 
fees into the cost of the lifetime licenses because of the additional administrative burden 
of keeping track of each of these fees and these tend to change (price fluctuations, reason 
for collecting, source of funding, animal population, reimbursement) more than the basic 
license pricing. Kansas began their program by including different tags as a way to 
promote the sale of lifetime licenses, but have since eliminated that aspect of the 
program. Arizona and Wyoming have sought to solve this by issuing lifetime stamps. 
The states that have a draw for tags for elk, bighorn sheep, or others are specific about 
not including extra privileges for lifetime license buyers. 

G. Endowment/Trust Fund. All states that provided information have created an 
interest bearing account called an endowment fund or trust fund to deposit the fees from 
lifetime license sales. All states with lifetime licensing programs do not touch the 
principal, usually the legislature enacts a law protecting the principal. A couple of 
agencies commented on the need for this protection as different political administrations 
have attempted to use the fund for other uses than what it was designed (examples; 
Oklahoma, Arizona, and Louisiana). The extracting of the revenue from the fund is done 
by several methods. 

A few of the states withdraw the cost of an annual license immediately when a lifetime 
license is purchased (examples; Kansas and Arizona) and put that money in the general 
operating fund. Then draw a portion of the earned interest out each year. Some states do 
not draw out interest on those individuals who remain below the legal age for requiring a 
license. In other words, if a state requires a license at the age of 16, then the agency can't 
touch the interest from the sale of a lifetime license until that purchaser turns 16 
(example; Florida). 

Arkansas takes out an ammal deduction for the operating or general fund. It is calculated 
by taking the number of lifetime licenses sold to date and multiplying it by the cost of an 
annual license. Those lifetime licenses owned by residents under the age of 16 or over · 
the age of 65 are subtracted from the number of lifetime licenses sold to date. Thus: 
(number of lifetime licenses sold to date - lifetime licenses owned by residents under the 
age of 16 or over age 65) X (cost of an annual license) = amount withdrawn from the 
trust fund and deposited in the general operating fund. 

Arizona takes out a flat rate from the earned interest each year. 

North Carolina earns an average of 8% interest per year and removes 5% from the 
account for the general operating fund, allowing 3 % to earn compound interest and grow 
the endowment fund. 
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V. ADVANTAGES & DISADVANTAGES 
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Several states provided advantages/disadvantages or positive/negative aspects to lifetime 
licensing programs. A summary of the information provided by the states is listed below. 

A. Advantages. The advantages of lifetime licensing collected from the responders to 
the survey are provided below. 

1. Provides a stable source of revenue for future expenditures. 
2. An innovative technique of financing - not just another increase - will reduce the 

need for future increases. 
3. Lower cost to license purchasers over time. 
4. If license is non refundable, lifetime licenses produce revenue not otherwise realized 

by infants that don't hunt/fish as adults or residents that move out of the state. 
5. Once an individual makes an investment of a lifetime license, they will be more likely 

to retain interest in hunting and fishing and be supportive of conservation 
management. 

6. Revenue would continue to be received from individuals that decide not to hunt on 
particular years because of weather, illness, or schedules. 

7. Selling the lifetime license with an interest earning account has the effect of getting a 
license increase each year instead of the annual increase which are usually spread out 
over 4-5 years. 

B. Disadvantages. The disadvantages of lifetime licensing collected from the 
responders to the survey are provided below. 

1. There is a need for flexibility in pricing the license. 
2. Initial cost may be too high and reduce potential purchasers. 
3. Trust fund could become a target for future raids. 
4. If inflation and/or program changes cause expenditures to exceed interest income, the 

fund could go bankrupt. 
5. Legislative input could alter the initial proposal and provide the department with 

something that the department could not work with. 
6. Program changes could alter future expenditures. 
7. Increased record keeping, increase administrative costs. 
8. Erroneous predictions of economic conditions could bankrupt the fund. 
9. The cost of the lifetime licenses may be so high that only the wealthy will buy them. 
10. The purchasers will still need to come in an purchase tags, permits, etc. each year. 

VI. IDEAS 

A. Suggestions from States. All states had ideas or suggestions that they wanted to 
share with Minnesota as they adopt a lifetime licensing pro gram. Some of the 
suggestions from other agencies conflict with each other. These thoughts are provided 
below. 
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1. Marketing the lifetime licenses is important, because the word does not get out, slow 
sales during the first couple of years. 

2. Types of marketing include web page, radio ads, newsletter & newspaper 
announcements, public service am1ouncements, especially during holiday season. 

3. Five year licenses might be an option. 

4. Personalized purchasing for licenses, such as "Happy Birthday", "Good Hunting." 

5. Add costs for losing lifetime licenses, processing fee. 

6. Wildlife benefactor for combination of hunting and fishing, allowing for fees 
associated with other types of funds, such as wildlife fund etc. 

7. Most states now issue the credit card type of license (plastic) instead of paper. 

8. There are several computation options for calculating the lifetime license fees and for 
computing the method of use for withdrawing the interest or a portion of the interest. 
The fees can be established from the annual fees based on a multiplier system. The 
multiplier system can be a direct result of actuarial data or similar type estimation 
algorithm. 

9. Only make the lifetime license valid for basic privileges, items such as tags, permits, 
special licenses, and stamps should be considered separately and perhaps only bought 
annually. 

10. Be creative on the endowment fund investment strategies. Don't be satisfied with 
low interest earning bonds. 

11. Licenses should only be sold at the main state office of their respective department or 
comm1ss10n. 

12. Advertising or special articles in the state's wildlife or fish & game publications are a 
good form of announcing the benefits and promoting the program. 

13. License remains valid after person moves out of state, this helps in the sale of the 
licenses. 

14. Ask for copy ofbirth certificate for applicants in the infant and youth categories. 

15. Anglers bought 29.3 million fishing licenses in 1997 compared with 29.9 million in 
1996. These anglers paid $498.4 million for their licenses, tags, permits, and stamps, 
compared with $447 million in 1996. Meanwhile, 14.9 million hunters bought 
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licenses in 1997, down from 15.2 million in 1996. However, they spent $564.9 
million on licenses, up from $542.8 million the year before. 

16. When the program is instituted, states get many complaints from constituents that 
they don't want to come in for tags, stamps, permits, etc. Be ready for some of these 
complaints, the program won't please everyone. 

17. Negotiate an agreement with stores such as WallMart and allow them to sell lifetime 
licenses as a gift. In other words, a shopper can use· their credit card, purchase the 
license, add the personal message, and even get it gift wrapped. 

VII. SUMMARY & RECOMMENDATIONS 

The research was conducted over a two week period. The states were very helpful, even 
though the time frame was short, they were able to provide a lot of good information. 
This information combined with the data collection effort for the next deliverable will 
build a sound basis for the model that is being developed. The suggestions offered by the 
states will assist in the ranges for the parameters that feed the overall concept of 
establishing a break even point between lifetime and annual sales. 

Several different attitudes about lifetime licensing were expressed by the respondents. 
There is a broad range of acceptance, even within the same state agency on the success or 
non-success of the lifetime licensing program. North Carolina and Indiana were the two 
states that stand out for good attitude, three different people form each of these states 
responded to the interview questions and there enthusiasm was evident. 

The Mim1esota DNR may have collected some of this information from other states at 
seminars, trade shows, and association meetings. Many of the people in other states 
asked about paiiicular indiViduals in the MN DNR and licensing departments. 

Even though the time frame had some limitations, the data reflects a good snapshot of the 
many different ways to configure a lifetime licensing pro gram. 

Some recommendations for consideration are listed below. 

o Keep the lifetime licensing program as simple as possible. The public, enforcement, 
legislature, and program administrators need to understand the goals, issues, and 
procedures. 

o Develop a base of licenses for the initial offering, the number and type of lifetime 
licenses can be expanded later. 

o Create a marketing program designed to sell the licenses in quantity, several states 
complain of an administrative burden that is not wo1ih the few licenses that they sell. 
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o Adjust the criteria as needed based on the information from the other states that have 
lifetime licensing, for example, consider revising the projected sale of lifetime 
licenses by age group. 

o Consider the license issuing procedural suggestions offered by the states with regards 
to where, how, & when the licenses can be sold, refund procedures, credit card, out of 
state regulations, birth certificates, and how to reduce administration costs of the 
program. 

o Examine the program protection issues to safeguard from economic, legislative, 
administrative, or other actions. These include building in revenue margin, sunset 
clause, endowment fund strategy, and flexibility. 

o Several states commented on the value of a preliminary study to better choose age 
groups, prices, and fund management. Continue on the deliberate path that 
Minnesota is proceeding to develop an effective lifetime licensing program. 

There is a lot of additional information in Attachments A-D that may be able to focus on 
a specific issue. Additional data has been requested from other states, as it is collected 
and modifies this report, it will be consolidated into the final report. 
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SURVEY QUESTIONS FOR STATE 
AGENCY INFORMATION AND DATA 

COLLECTED BY TELEPHONE 
INTERVIEW 



1. What year did the state institute lifetime licensing? 

2. What were the state's goals for lifetime licensing? 
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3. Did you notice a change in the license buying habits from your residents? Increase, 
decrease, no change? Do you have statistics or data that we can get, number of 
licenses sold? 

4. What do you do with the funding from the lifetime licenses? Trust fund? How do 
you keep track of the infonnation? 

5. Did you try to achieve a balance between the annual purchase of licenses and the 
lifetime purchase? What were your goals for establishing this program? 

6. What assumptions or predictions did you make prior to instituting the lifetime 
licensing program? Which of these were realized, and which were not, with your 
program? 

7. Do you have any suggestions that would help our state institute a lifetime licensing 
pro gram for hunting and fishing? 

8. Did your state conduct any studies or prepare an analysis prior to starting the lifetime 
licensing program? If so, can we get a copy of it? 

9. Have you made changes to your program or are you contemplating changes to the 
lifetime licensing program? If so, what are they? 

10. What are your impressions regarding the program, is it working, is the state achieving 
their goals? 

A-1 
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Arkansas instituted a program in 1988. They have one price $1,000 for all age groups. 
They conducted a study before instituting the program. They made a few calculations 
and detennined that the cost of the license would need to be $700. Arkansas Game and 
Fish Commission is independent of the legislature, thus the commission decided on the 
lifetime license price. They chose $1, 000 to be on the safe side. 

The study was conducted about 12 years ago. They made some assumptions, but most of 
them were regarding the interest rates. One of the statements made at the time was that 
the other states that had instituted lifetime licensing had "pulled the cost and age 
grouping figures out of the air." One result of the study was that the commission's Chief 
Fiscal Officer did not recommend that a lifetime license program be adopted. He stated 
that it created too high a risk for an investment of public funds. 

The money is invested into a trust fund that earns interest. Once a lifetime license is sold, 
the state takes out the cost of an annual license and puts that into the general fund as if an 
annual license had been sold. The remainder is put into the trust fund. Arkansas also 
takes out an annual deduction for the operating or general fund. It is calculated by taking 
the number of lifetime licenses sold to date and multiplying it by the cost of an annual 
license. Those lifetime licenses owned by residents under the age of 16 or over the age of 
65 are subtracted from the number oflifetime licenses sold to date. Thus: 

(number of lifetime licenses sold to date - lifetime licenses owned by residents under the 
age of 16 or over age 65) X (cost of an annual license) = amount withdrawn from the 
trust fund and deposited in the general or operating fund. 

Arkansas Game and Fish Commission is prohibited from investing funds on a perpetual 
basis, thus a third party (Arkansas Game and Fish Foundation) is the manager of the 
fund. 

The state does not do any marketing of the lifetime licenses. They are not that excited 
about the program. There are not many licenses sold because of the price and the 
administration of the lifetime license program can be very taxing. 

Year Total Lifetime Sales 65 Plus Licenses $1,000 Lifetime Sports Disabled Licenses 
1988 10,489 10,439 50 N/A 
1989 10,362 10,292 70 N/A 
1990 13,601 10,102 39 3,460 
1991 14, 163 10,419 58 3,686 
1992 13,023 10,854 53 2,116 
1993 10,082 10,023 59 N/A 
1994 8,650 8,560 90 N/A 
1995 8,940 8,837 103 N/A 
1996 8,686 8,583 103 N/A 
1997 8,849 8,669 180 N/A 
1998 8,666 8,502 164 N/A 
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The state did not notice a change in the purchase of annual licenses once the lifetime 
licensing program was instituted. They base this on the fact that they sell very few 
lifetime licenses in relation to the number of annual licenses sold. 

The table below provides the fee estimations by age group for the purchase of lifetime 
licenses. The estimated cost of $749 (3% fee) at age 16 (the first year that a license is 
required in Arkansas) was the maximum. This estimation prompted the commission to 
adopt a $1,000 fee. 

Age 4% Fee 3% Fee 
less than 1 $337.00 $467.00 

1 $351.00 $481.00 
2 $365.00 
3 $380.00 
4 $395.00 
5 $410.00 $541.00 
6 $427.00 
7 $444.00 
8 $462.00 
9 $480.00 
10 $499.00 $627.00 
11 $519.00 
12 $540.00 
13 $562.00 
14 $584.00 
15 $632.00 $749.00 
16 $632.00 $749.00 
17 $628.00 
18 $623.00 
19 $619.00 
20 $614.00 $721.00 
21 $609.00 
22 $604.00 
23 $599.00 
24 $594.00 
25 $588.00 $682.00 
26 $582.00 
27 $576.00 
28 $570.00 
29 $563.00 
30 $556.00 $636.00 
31 $549.00 
32 $541.00 

Source: Ron Byrns, tel: (501) 223-6305 
Arkansas Game & Fish Commission 
2 Natural Resources Drive 
Little Rock, AR 72205 

Age 4% Fee 3% Fee 
33 $534.00 
34 $526.00 
35 $517.00 $582.00 
36 $509.00 
37 $499.00 
38 $490.00 
39 $480.00 
40 $470.00 $521.00 
41 $459.00 
42 $448.00 
43 $437.00 
44 $425.00 
45 $413.00 $449.00 
46 $400.00 
47 $386.00 
48 $372.00 
49 $358.00 
50 $343.00 $366.00 
51 $327.00 
52 $311.00 
53 $294.00 
54 $276.00 
55 $258.00 $270.00 
56 $239.00 
57 $219.00 
58 $198.00 
59 $177.00 
60 $155.00 $158.00 
61 $131.00 
62 $107.00 
63 $82.00 
64 $56.00 
65 $28.25 $28.50 
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Arizona has a lifetime license program that was instituted in 1993. It had a 5 year sunset 
clause, in other words, it was valid until 1998. The lifetime license program ceased on 
December 31, 1998. The program was not renewed until September 1, 1999. There was 
an eight month gap when they could not issue lifetime licenses. The reason given for 
allowing the program to expire is that they forgot that there was a sunset clause until it 
was too late to enact new legislation. 

As part of the renewal process, they are increasing the fees for the licenses in the year 
2001, the new fees have not been set as of this report. This appears to be the only part 
(the prices in year 2001) of the old legislation that changed. The legislature decided to 
establish a formula for computing the lifetime license based on a multiplier system using 
the ammal fees. The theory was to then change only the annual fees and the lifetime 
licenses would follow automatically. However, the new legislation has changed both the 
annual fees and the multiplier amounts, although the final figures have not been signed 
into law yet, for the year 2001. 

They have sold 1, 187 lifetime licenses to date. The fees are placed into an endowment 
fund. 

Type of Lifetime Age Age Age Age Age 
License 0-13 14-29 30-44 45-61 62+ 

Resident Fishing $272.00 $288.00 $256.00 $240.00 $125.25 
Resident Hunting $399.50 $423.00 $376.00 $352.50 $185.25 
Resident Fish & Hunt $714.00 $756.00 $672.00 $630.00 $330.50 
Resident Trout Stamp $178.50 $189.00 $168.00 $157.50 $82.50 
Wildlife Benefactor $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 

Age Computation of Fee 
0-13 years 23 times the maximum fee prescribed by section 17-33 3 for the 

equivalent annual license. 
14-29 years 24 times the maximum fee prescribed by section 17-333 for the 

equivalent annual license. 
30-44 years 22 times the maximum fee prescribed by section 17-333 for the 

equivalent annual license. 
45-61 years 20 times the maximum fee prescribed by section 17-333 for the 

equivalent annual license. 
62 & older 10 times the maximum fee prescribed by section 17-333 for the 

equivalent amrnal license. 

Type of License Maximum fee prescribed by 17-333 
Fishing $12.00 
Hunting $18.00 
Fishing & Hunting $34.00 
Trout Stamp $8.00 
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The calculation of the fees do not directly con-espond exactly, although they are within 
$1.00 of the amount as stated in the calculation directions. 

The lifetime license fees are deposited in the Arizona Wildlife Endowment Fund from 
which only the interest is used for management programs. 

The lifetime license is still valid ifthe licensee moves out of state, however, the licensee 
then needs to purchase out of state (non-resident) tags and permits. 

Lifetime licenses cannot be transferred from one person to another. The lifetime trout 
license can be sold or given away and is considered a collectible. 

The direction provided to the commission was to make the program "bulletproof." The 
reference was made to a couple of states that had gotten "burned" by offering something 
very attractive but not cost effective. Thus, the first five year period was computed on 
the conservative side for interest rate, sales, utilization, and earnings. The age groupings 
were not chosen by demographic reasons, the age group of 0-13 was chosen because age 
14 was the first year that a license was required. The age of 62 & older was chosen 
because of the start of social security. The in between years were divided up into fifteen 
year increments. The new legislation that enacted the next progran1 (after the sunset 
clause), lowered the multiplier but raised the base ammal fee, thus the annual fees have 
been raised, but the lifetime fees remain the same. 

Arizona takes out $7,000 each year from the interest earned, it is a flat fee for that 
amount. All of the lifetime money goes to the fund except the first year annual fee which 
is deposited in the general fund for operations. · 

Arizona also instituted the benefactor license, which is essentially a lifetime sportsman 
license however, a little more expensive. The difference between the price of the lifetime 
license and $1, 000 is tax deductible. This license was specifically geared for the "high 
rollers." It has been suggested within Arizona to offer the benefactor license to non­
residents. One of the features of the Arizona draw for unique hunting tags is that if 
someone enters the draw, they must have a $85 hunting license, and if they are not 
selected they get a bonus point. The next year they are automatically entered two times, 
because of the bonus point, if still not selected they get two bonus points, for three entries 
the following year. This becomes a revenue generator because, they are basically buying 
bonus points. This can be significant because one of the elk hunts has a one third of one 
percent chance of being selected in any given year. 

Arizona feels that most of the lifetime licenses are sold as gifts, they average about 
140/year. In retrospect, Arizona feels that they did not need the sunset clause. 

Source: Richard Stevenson, Pat O'Brien, and Barbara Parrish 
Arizona Game & Fish Department 
2222 West Greenway Road 
Phoenix AZ 85023-4312 
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California had a lifetime license program for 10 years. At first it was not successful. The 
program was considered not flexible, they had one price for all ages and there wasn't any 
incentive for residents to purchase a lifetime license. 

However, 2 years ago the program was updated to include different age groups and more 
incentives. The result, the number of licenses sold has more than quadrupled. California 
sells approximately 50-60 per week. 

They deposit the funds into a trust fund and earn interest. The interest is drawn out to 
pay operating expenses. The program was set up to collect approximately 14years worth 
of annual licenses fees when collecting one lifetime license fee. In other words, any 
individual who believes they will purchase more than 14 annual licenses, will achieve a 
better value if they purchase one lifetime license. 

The most popular lifetime license is the sport fishing, approximately 2. 5 M have been 
sold. 
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Florida began the lifetime licensing program in 1989, ten years ago. The program was 
instituted by the executive director. The lifetime licensing programs were popular at that 
time, and Florida wanted to stay consistent with the neighboring states. Florida did not 
conduct a study before implementation and the age groups were chosen arbitrarily. The 
lifetime license prices were estimated and were not calculated to provide an equivalent 
source of revenue to offset any loss of annual sales of licenses. The annual sales of 
licenses dropped when the lifetime licenses were sold, however, Florida does not attribute 
the drop to lifetime licenses, because, at the same time, they instituted separate licenses 
for saltwater and fresh water fishing. 

Florida places the lifetime license fees in an endowment fund. ·They cannot touch the 
interest until the licensee turns 16 years of age. Once the licensee turns 16 years old, then 
Florida draws all of the interest out for that license and uses it for operating costs. This is 
a complicated procedure and requires the tracking of each licensee by age in order to 
keep the amount of revenue accurate. The licensing bureau believes that there is too 
much work for the return that is realized. 

One category of lifetime license has been discontinued, the 64 and older sportsman. This 
was in effect for eight years. The cost was $12.50. It was canceled because it was too 
much of an administrative burden for a small return. 

Florida has adopted a five year license and they are enthusiastic about this program. The 
money is collected once and spread out over five years, the program has proven to 
provide some near term stability to the budget and doesn't run the risk of the lifetime 
licenses. 

Type of Lifetime License 4 or younger 
Sp01ismans, hunt & fresh/saltwater fish $401.50 
Freshwater fishing $126.50 
Saltwater fishing $126.50 
Hunting $201.50 

Source: Susan Weaver 
Florida Game & Fresh Water Fish Commission 
620 S. Meridian Street 
Tallahassee FL 32399-1600 
Phone: (850) 488-2975 
Fax: (850) 921-5786 
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5-12 years 13 and older 
$701.50 $1,001.50 
$226.50 $301.50 
$226.50 $301.50 
$351.50 $501.50 
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Lifetime and Five-Year licenses are available to Florida residents for hunting, freshwater 
fishing and saltwater fishing. The Lifetime and Five-Year licenses will remain valid for 
use in Florida even if you move out of state. The cost of a Lifetime License is less than 
what would be spent on annual licenses, permits and fees. 

The Lifetime License is for parents, grandparents and family friends who want to pass on 
the joys of outdoor recreation to young people and help ensure that todays youth have the 
natural resources to share hunting, freshwater fishing and saltwater fishing with their 
children. Funds generated from the sale of these licenses will be invested, creating an 
endowment to support the long-term conservation of Florida's wildlife and fisheries 
resources. Only interest from the trust will be appropriated. The principal will be held in 
perpetuity to fund fish and wildlife programs to ensure your family's hunting and fishing 
tradition will be passed down to future generations. For more information or for 
applications for Lifetime and Five-Year licenses, contact your county tax collector's 
office or the Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission. 

Lifetime Sportsmans License includes: Hunting, Freshwater and Saltwater Fishing 
licenses; and Wildlife Management Area, Archery, Muzzleloading Gun, Turkey, Florida 
Waterfowl, Snook and Crawfish permits: 

4 years or younger $401.50 

5-12 years $701.50 

13 years or older $1,001.50 

Lifetime Freshwater Fishing License: 

4 years or younger $126.50 

5-12 years $226.50 

13 years or older $301.50 

Lifetime Saltwater Fishing License (includes snook and crawfish permits): 

4 years or younger $126.50 

5-12 years $226.50 

13 years or older $301.50 

Five-year Freshwater Fishing License : $61.50 
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(no permits required) 

Five-Year Saltwater Fishing License $61.50 

(does not include snook or crawfi.sh permits or tarpon tag) 

LIFETIME AND FIVE-YEAR LICENSES 
(Sold only at Tax Collectors' offices) 

Lifetime Sportsman's License includes: hunting, freshwater fishing and 
saltwater fishing licenses; and wildlife management area, archery, 
muzzleloading gun, turkey, Florida waterfowl, snook and crawfish permits. 
4 years or younger 

$ 401.50 
5-12 years 

$ 701.50 
13 years and older 

$1,001.50 

Lifetime Hunting License includes: hunting license; and wildlife 
management area, archery, muzzleloading gun, turkey, and Florida 
waterfowl permits. 
4 years or younger 

$201.50 
5-12 years 

$351.50 
13 years or older 

$501.50 

Five-Year Hunting License includes: hunting license; and wildlife 
management area, archery, muzzleloading gun, turkey, and Florida 
waterfowl permits. 
16 years or older 

$271.50 

For more information or for applications for Lifetime and Five-Year licenses contact your 
county tax collector's 
office or the Game and Fresh Water Fish Commission. 
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Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission's Five-Year Freshwater Fishing 
License Program. Some benefits are: 

1. During April and May only, if you buy a 5-year or lifetime freshwater fishing license, 
you will receive all of the samples and magazines shown in the FFWCC poster. 
2 .. You will also receive special offers or rebate coupons from our other sponsors. If you 
take advantage of these offers, you can save hundreds of dollars. 
3. Plus you get a credit-card style license. These licenses are much more popular than the 
light paper licenses.provided to annual license holders. · 
4. Moreover, you will save $6 in administrative fees, compared to buying 5 annual 
licenses from a subagent. 
5. Five-Year License holders are not affected by any license-fee price increases that 
occur while their license is valid. 
6. Five-Year License holders are exempt from the $50/day fee for fishing at the FWC's 
trophy lakes at Tenoroc and Bienville Plantation. 
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Resident Lifetime Licenses for Idaho are purchased in three categories, combination, 
hunting, and fishing. All permits, tags, and special fees are purchased annually. The 
lifetime licenses were computed at approximately 32 times the annual fees for the 2-50 
year old age group. This was based on the estimate that an individual would purchase a 
license for 32 years of their lifetime. 

Idaho Residents Only Lifetime Annual Lifetime/ Annual 
License Combination $21.50 
0-1 years old $501.50 
2-50 years old $701.50 32.6 
51 years and older $401.50 
License Hunting $7.50 
0-1 years old $151.50 
2-50 years old $211.50 28.2 
51 years and older $121.50 
License Fishing $16.50 
0-1 years old $376.50 
2-50 years old $526.50 31.9 
51 years and older $301.50 
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Indiana began their program in 1983. Th,e department has not noticed a change in the 
purchase of annual licenses. Indiana claims to do a good job of marketing, most of their 
sales are for gifts especially at graduation and holiday season. Indiana offers a reduced 
price for the lifetime licenses after the age of 50, the price decreases to age 65 for fishing 
and to age 75 for trapping and hunting. See the enclosed chart. 

License Cost Calculation 
Trapping $175.00 20 times the annual trapping license 
Fishing $175.00 20 times the annual fishing license 
Hunting $175.00 20 times the annual hunting license 
Comprehensive Fishing $262.50 30 times the annual fishing license 
Comprehensive Hunting $525.00 60 times the annual hunting license 
Comprehensive Hunt & Fish $708.75 90% of sum of comprehensive hunt & fish 

Number of lifetime licenses sold to date. 

License 
Trapping 
Fishing 
Htmting 
Comprehensive Fishing 
Comprehensive Hunting 
Comprehensive Hunt & Fish 

Source: Christi W ettington 
Division of Fish & Wildlife 
Indiana Department of Natural Resources 
402 West Washington Street, Room W-273 
Indianapolis IN 46204 
Phone: (317) 233-4976 
Fax: (317) 232-8150 

The gift of a lifetime. 
Lifetime hunting/fishing permits make thoughtful gift. 

Sold to Date 
51 

1,264 
214 
61 

7,706 
7,003 

Indiana offers some ideas on marketing the lifetime licensing program. These are 
excerpts from Indiana fish and game publications. 

You can give a lifetime of misty sunrises in the field and fresh fish in the pan when you 
buy Indiana lifetime hunting and fishing licenses as holiday gifts. 

These Department of Natural Resources lifetime pe1mits replace the purchase of annual 
licenses for hunting and fishing in Indiana, and send outdoor enthusiasts straight to the 
field. The convenience and value of lifetime licenses are obvious since the permits can 
cover all state licenses and stamps, reducing annual expenditures. 
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"I received a lifetime fishing license for Christmas, and the lifetime hunting license for 
college graduation," said Andy Wuestefeld of Fortville. "The hunting permit paid for 
itself in five years, and I'm constantly fishing." · 

In nearby Fountaintown, Bill McCracken gives lifetime licenses for employee bonuses, 
and Rick Lopez, Muncie, plans to buy lifetime licenses for his grandchildren. "They'll 
have one less excuse for not fishing with Granddad when they're young, and can always 
use what I've taught them." 

The DNR offers lifetime licenses in various price ranges and categories. The basic 
lifetime fishing license covers the annual resident fishing license for the holder's entire 
life. For an additional cost, the comprehensive lifetime fishing license covers all annual 
resident fishing licenses and annual trout/ salmon stamp charges. 

A basic lifetime hunting license replaces the annual resident hunting license. A 
comprehensive lifetime hunting license includes state hunting stamps and turkey and deer 
licenses. A comprehensive hunting and fishing license also can be purchased. A lifetime · 
trapping license soon will be available. 

Funds from the sale of these licenses are used to manage Indiana's fish and wildlife 
resources. 

Lifetime licenses may be purchased in person up to Christmas Eve and by mail from the 
Customer Service Center, Indiana Government Center, 402 West Washington St., Room 
Wl 60, Indianapolis IN 46204. Licenses can be sent by overnight delivery for a small fee. 
The licenses may be purchased with cash, check or money order. Discounts apply for 
Hoosiers older than 50. For more information or an application, call the Customer 
Service Center at 317 /233-4976. 
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Avid Indiana resident hunters and anglers may purchase lifetime hunting and fishing 
licenses. The licenses are only available at the DNR Indianapolis office. 

Discounts apply for lifetime license buyers older than 50 years old. For an application 
and information, write to DNR Customer Service Center, 402 W. Washington St., Room 
Wl60, Indianapolis, IN 46204, or call (317) 233-4976. 

Indiana's Lifetime Licenses include: 

Basic Fishing: $175.00 
Equivalent to annual resident fishing license. 
Does not include trout I salmon stamp. 

Basic Hunting: $175.00 
Equivalent to annual resident hunting license. 
Does not include stamps, deer or turkey licenses. 

Comprehensive Fishing: $262.50 
Includes the basic fishing license plus trout/salmon stamp. 

Comprehensive Hunting: $525.00 
Includes all required hunting licenses and stamps. 
Does not include trapping license or federal migratory bird hunting stamp. 

Comprehensive Hunting and Fishing: $708.75 
Includes all licenses and stamps covered by Comprehensive Fishing and Comprehensive 
Hunting licenses. 

Trapping: $175.00 
Equivalent to current ammal resident trapping license. 

Lifetime hunting/fishing licenses perfect gift for outdoor enthusiasts 

Holiday shopping for the sportsmen or women in your family or workplace can be as 
easy as purchasing lifetime hunting, fishing or trapping licenses. 

These useful, practical and innovative gifts never wear out, never go out of style, and are 
a sure legacy that will be used for years and years. The licenses also make wonderful 
end-of-the-year employee bonuses. 

The Department of Natural Resources lifetime permits replace the purchase of annual 
licenses for hunting and fishing in Indiana. The convenience and value of lifetime 

IN-3 
Indiana 



MN DNR Lifetime Licensing 
November 1999 

licenses are obvious since the permits can cover all state licenses and stamps, reducing 
annual expenditures. 

Lifetime licenses can be purchased in various price ranges and categories. The basic 
lifetime fishing license costs $175 and covers the annual resident fishing license for the 
holder's entire life. For an additional cost, the comprehensive lifetime fishing license 
covers all annual resident fishing licenses and annual trout/salmon stamp charges. 

A basic lifetime hunting license also is $17 5 and .replaces the annual resident hunting 
license. A comprehensive lifetime hunting license is also available and includes state 
hunting stamps and turkey and deer licenses. A comprehensive hunting and fishing 
license also can be purchased. A lifetime trapping license is also available for $175. 

Funds from the sale of these licenses are used to manage Indiana's fish and wildlife 
resources. 

Lifetime licenses may be purchased in person up to the day before Christmas Eve and by 
mail from the Customer Service Center, Indiana Government Center, 402 West 
Washington St., Room Wl60, Indianapolis IN 46204. Licenses can be sent by overnight 
delivery for a small fee. The licenses may be purchased with cash, check or money order. 
Discounts apply for Hoosiers older than 50. For more information or an application, call 
the Customer Service Center at 317 /233-4976. 
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Kansas began their lifetime licensing program in 1982. The fee for the lifetime license 
was arrived at by multiplying the length of a persons hunting years (25) times the current 
price of a hunting license ($8 in 1982). They did this as an incentive to the hunter, 
because it would save them the cost of the price increases each year. 

Kansas has stated that if they were to begin the program now, they would increase the 
span of hunting years from 25 to 49 (65 years - 16 years). 

As per Kansas law, the fees are split into the different accounts at the time of remitting 
money to the state treasurer. For each lifetime license sold, the cost of the annual license 
is taken out and put into the general operating fund. The remainder is placed into an 
endowment fund. The fund earns interest. The interest is used to pay property taxes on 
public land for state fishing dam renovations and for special aquatic habitat studies. 

Kansas has not noticed a change in the number of annual licenses purchased because of 
the small number of lifetime licenses that are purchased. They have noticed that the 
holiday and graduation times of the year are the most productive. Also, they've noticed 
that people moving out of the state will buy the licenses, so that they won't have to buy 
non-resident licenses if they return for the hunting and fishing seasons. 

Cost of Lifetime licenses: 

License 
Lifetime Hunting 
Lifetime Fishing 
Lifetime Combination 

Source: Karen Beard 
State of Kansas 
Department of Wildlife and Parks 
Operations Office 
512 SE 25th Avenue 
Pratt, KS 67124-8174 
Tel: 316 672-5911 
Fax: 316 672-6020 

1982-1992 After 1992 
$200.50 $240.50 
$200.50 $240.50 
$400.50 $440.50 
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Louisiana sells different lifetime licenses. They have had a program since 1992. The 
program started out very slow, but has picked up substantially the last two years. The 
state approximately 150lmonth. Each license that is sold, $50 is taken off the top and put 
into the department's operating fund, the rest of the license fee is pl,aced in an endowment 
fund. The_ endowment fund is earning interest and so far has not been touched. The 
department does not feel that the funds from the endowment fund will be used for the 
department's operating fund but rather for habitat improvement, protection of the 
wildlife, etc. 

The department is worried about the program because of the popularity and have 
approached the Louisiana legislature the last two years asking for a price increase, 
because they want to slow down the pace of the lifetime license purchases. 

The department patterned their program after the one in Mississippi and did not conduct a 
study. ' 

The number of licenses sold: 

Type of License Age Group 
Lifetime hunt & fish, resident only 14 & older 
Lifetime hunt & fish, resident only Under 14 
Lifetime hunt, resident only 14 & older 
Lifetime hunt, resident only Under 14 
Lifetime fish, resident only 14 & older 
Lifetime fish, resident only .Under 14 
Lifetime hunt & fish, nomesident Any age 
TOTAL 

Cost of licenses: 

Type of License Age Group 
Lifetime hunt & fish, resident only 14 & older 
Lifetime hunt & fish, resident only Under 14 
Lifetime hunt, resident only 14 & older 
Lifetime hunt, resident only Under 14 
Lifetime fish, resident only 14 & older 
Lifetime fish, resident only Under 14 
Lifetime hunt & fish, nomesident Any age 
TOTAL 

Source: Joanne Werling 
Louisiana Department of Wildlife & Fisheries 
P .0. Box 98000 
Baton Rouge LA 70898-9000 
Phone: (225) 765-2887 
Fax: (225) 765-2818 
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711198-6130199 Since 1992 
546 3,359 
424 2,116 
199 1,028 
13 92 
29 312 
9 56 
2 8 

1,222 6,971 

Resident Non-Resident 
$300 NIA 
$200 NIA 
$300 NIA 
$200 NIA 
$500 NIA 
$300 NIA 
NIA $3,000 
1,222 6,971 
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Mississippi offers only the lifetime sportsman license. The cost is approximately 15 
times the cost of the annual license. 

Cost of lifetime licenses: 

Lifetime Sportsman Gold 
$1000.00 

Lifetime Sportsman (age 13 and over) 
$500.00 

Lifetime Sportsman (age 2 through 12) 
$300.00 

Lifetime Sportsman (under 2 years of age) 
$200.00 

Non-Resident Lifetime Sportsman 
$3000.00 

Non-Resident Lifetime Fishing 
$1500.00 

Non-Resident Mississippi Lifetime Native 
$1000.00 

The most recent lifetime licensing bill for the state of Mississippi is included below. 

Source: Dr. Sam Polles, Executive Director 
Mississippi Department of Wildlife, Fisheries & Parks 
2906 Building, P.O. Box 451 
Jackson MS 39205 
Phone: (601) 364-2000 
Fax: (601) 364-2008 

1997 Regular Session 

To: Wildlife and Fisheries 

By: Senator(s) Posey 

Senate Bill 2941 

(As Sent to Governor) 

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION 49-7-153, MISSISSIPPI CODE OF 1972, TO 
REQUIRE A PERSON TO BE DOMICILED IN THE STATE FOR A CERTAIN 
PERIOD OF TIME BEFORE THE PERSON MAY RECENE A RESIDENT 
LIFETIME HUNTING LICENSE; AND FOR RELATED PURPOSES. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI: 
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SECTION 1. Section 49-7-153, Mississippi Code of 1972, is amended as follows: 

49-7-153. (1) Any resident may purchase a lifetime sportsman license by filing an 
application in the office of the department. ·The license shall qualify the licensee to take 
all fish, game and fowl, except waterfowl, including deer and turkey, in the manner 
provided by law. The license shall also pe1mit the licensee to hunt with primitive 
weapons and bow and arrow, and to take crabs, oysters, shrimp and any other saltwater 
fish authorized to be taken under a recreational pem1it. Any resident may purchase a 
lifetime fishing license by filing an application in the office of the department. The 
lifetime fishing license shall entitle the licensee to fish in the public waters of the state, 
including the taking of crabs, oysters, shrimp and any saltwater fish authorized to be 
taken under a recreational pe1mit. 

(2) The department may issue a lifetime sportsman license at a fee to be dete1mined by 
the commission at an amount not less than Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) for a person 
over twelve (12) years of age; not le~s than Three Hundred Dollars ($300.00) for a person 
between the ages of two (2) years and twelve (12) years inclusive; and not less than Two 
Hundred Dollars ($200.00) for a person tmder two (2) years of age. The department may 
issue a golden lifetime sportsman license at a fee to be determined by the commission, in 
an amount not less than One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00). The categories for lifetime 
fishing licenses shall be the same as the categories for lifetime sportsman licenses. The 
fee for each category of lifetime fishing licenses shall be one-half (1/2) of the fee for the 
comparable category of spmisman licenses. The difference in the fee charged for the 
golden lifetime license and the fee for a lifetime license shall be considered a donation to 
the Wildlife Endowment Fund. All lifetime licenses shall be issued from the office of the 
department. Each application for a lifetime license must be accompanied by a certified 
copy of the birth certificate of the individual to be named as the license holder, if the 
individual is twelve (12) years of age or under. 

(3) The commission shall establish proof of residency requirements for the purchase of a 
lifetime license, and shall also establish such restrictions on and regulations for lifetime 
licenses as it deems necessary and proper. An applicant for a resident lifetime license 
must have been domiciled in this state for eighteen (18) consecutive months immediately 
preceding the date of his application for a license. The burden of proving domicile shall 
be on the applicant. 

( 4)( a) The department may issue a nonresident lifetime spo1isman license for a fee which 
shall be established by the commission. The fee for such license shall not be less than 
Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00). 

(b) The depaiiment may issue a native son or daughter nonresident lifetime sportsman 
license. The fee shall be One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00). The applicant must provide 
a certified copy of the original birth certificate showing that the applicant was born in 
Mississippi and/or ifthe parents' address was in Mississippi at the time of birth as shown 
on the birth certificate. 
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( 5) Any materially false statement contained in an application for a lifetime license 
renders void the license issued pursuant to that application, and subjects the applicant to 
criminal prosecution under Section 49-7-45. 

(6) Nothing in this section exempts an applicant for a lifetime license from meeting other 
qualifications or requirements otherwise established by law for the privilege of hunting or 
fishing. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage. 
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Although New Hampshire did not respond with data or information as ofthis report, a 
copy of the New Hampshire resident combination hunting and fishing license fees is 
provided below. This was an attachment to an Arkansas study. 

New Hampshire's fees are based upon the purchaser's age. The below table includes the 
fee schedule, each age has a different price. Special stamps and licenses must be 
purchased in addition to the lifetime license. FromJanuary 1982 to September 1984, 307 
lifetime licenses were sold. New Hampshire was one of the first states to document that 
the sale of the lifetime license will not result in financial loss in the future. 

Age Fee Age Fee Age Fee 
16 $472.51 33 $376.87 51 $208.17 
17 $470.72 34 $368.57 52 $199.20 
18 $468.94 35 $360.36 53 $189.81 
19 $467.15 36 $352.00 54 $180.43 
20 $465.11 37 $343.49 55 $175.12 
21 $459.99 38 $334.86 56 $161.46 
22 $453.38 39 $326.31 57 $151.66 
23 $447.07 40 $317.64 58 $139.83 
24 $439.32 41 $309.06 59 $127.80 
25 $434.09 42 $300.35 60 $115.56 
26 $427.68 43 $290.89 61 $103.32 
27 $420.82 44 $281.10 62 $90.26 
28 $414.50 45 $270.80 63 $76.59 
29 $407.99 46 $260.63 64 $64.15 
30 $400.34 47 $249.75 65 $51.50 
31 $393.23 48 $239.01 66 $34.98 
32 $385.24 49 $228.00 67 $18.50 

50 $217.35 
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The following licenses are available to New York State residents only: 

Lifetime resident (Sportsman License -- combined hunting, fishing and big game) 
license: 

for a child four years of age or younger 
for a child five through eleven years of age 
for a person age twelve to 64 
for a person age sixty-five and over 

Lifetime resident hunting license 
Lifetime resident fishing license 
Lifetime resident big game license 
Lifetime resident trapping license 
Lifetime resident bowhunting license 
Lifetime resident muzzleloading license 

Major points of interest to sportsmen and sportswomen are: 

$250 
$350 
$500 

$50 

$250 
$250 
$250 
$250 
$125 
$125 

Mastercard or Visa credit cards may be used to purchase lifetime licenses. For your 
convenience we have included a Mail-in Lifetime Sporting License Application Form, 
(PDF size 26K), requires Adobe Acrobat Reader). This form can be downloaded, filled 
out and sent to DEC's License Sales, 50 Wolf Road, Albany, NY 12233-4790. 

Lifetime licenses are available only to residents of New York State who have been 
residents for at least one year immediately prior to the application date (proof required). 

People 65 and over who only wish to fish can apply for just a lifetime fishing license. 

Applicants 16 years of age or older must possess a NYS DMV driver's license or a 
learner's permit. 
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Lifetime licenses are effective immediately upon validation and receipt by licensee. 

Lifetime licenses take at least four to six weeks for processing. Please take this into 
consideration when purchasing one during peak hunting and fishing seasons, for holidays 
and for special occasion gifts (birthdays, graduations, etc.). 

Appropriate tags, regulations guides and special applications (e.g., deer management 
pennit applications) will be mailed annually to lifetime licensees. 

Permanent backtags will be issued and they should be carried separately from lifetime 
licenses and annual carcass tag sets. 

Lifetime license privileges are equal to those of annual license buyers. Lifetime licensees 
must still purchase separate privileges, such as turkey permits and deer management 
permits. 

Lifetime licenses will remain valid for those privileges purchased in New Yark State 
regardless of a change in residency. 

Lifetime licenses are not transferable. 

Refunds for lifetime license fees will not be made under any conditions. 

Lifetime license fees may increase when annual license fees increase and such increases 
will not affect sportsmen and sportswomen who have previously purchased a lifetime 
license. 

Lost lifetime licenses will be replaced for a $5 fee. Please allow four to six weeks for 
processing. 

A lifetime license purchased as a gift has a specially designed gift cetiificate that is filled 
out and sent to the giftee by DEC. Included for your convenience is a mail-in lifetime 
license gift information sheet (PDF size 33K), requires Adobe Acrobat Reader). This 
form can be downloaded, filled out and sent to DEC's License Sales, 50 Wolf Road, 
Albany, NY 12233-4790. 

When a lifetime license is purchased as a gift for a child, the lifetime license _(lpplication 
must be completed except for proof of sportsman education training. The child's 
residence is the residence of his/her parents or legal guardians. A copy of the parents' or 
legal guardians' NYS DMV driver's license and one other proof of residence must be 
submitted for the child. A gift certificate for the child will be sent to the purchaser. 

When a youngster becomes 12 years old and completes his/her Sportsman Education 
Course, he/she must submit a copy of the hunter training certificate to use the small game 
(Junior Hunter) privilege of his/her lifetime license. 
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When the child becomes 16 years of age and can drive, he/she must send a copy of 
his/her driver's license or learner's permit to receive a permanent identification card. If 
the child chooses not to hunt, he/she can receive a lifetime fishing license in lieu of the 
lifetime sportsman license. 

The purchase of a lifetime license goes forever into New York State's Fish and Game 
Trust Fund. Only the interest from this fund goes into the State's Conservation Fund 
which is overseen by the Conservation Fund Advisory Board (CF AB) and is dedicated to 
the support and promotion of fishing, hunting and trapping. For additional information or 
clarification, contact the License and Promotional Sales Unit, Division of Fish, Wildlife 
and Marine Resources, NYSDEC, 50 Wolf Road, Room 151, Albany, NY 12233-4790 or 
call (518) 457-3521. 

Conservation Fund Advisory Board 

INTRODUCTION 

The New York State Conservation Fund Advisory Council was established by Chapter 
Four of the Laws of 1982 as a branch of the State Executive Department. It provides the 
license-buying public of the State of New York with an oversight in the expenditure of 
Conservation Fund monies, thereby ensuring that the fund is spent in accordance with the 
Environmental Conservation Law, specially for the care, management, protection and 
enlargement of the fish and game resources of the State and for the promotion of public 
fishing, hunting and trapping. 

Under Chapter 308 of the laws of 1994, the Council was reestablished as the 
Conservation Fund Advisory Board (CFAB) and removed from the jurisdiction of the 
Executive Law and placed under the Environmental Conservation Law. The change 
allowed the addition of ex-officio members to the Board (Senate and Assembly 
Environmental Conservation Committees, Senate Finance Committee, Assembly Ways 
and Means Committee, and DEC Commissioner, or their representatives), in an 
effort to speed up communications and give the panel the ability to make more timely 
decisions. 

All CF AB members are volunteers serving without salaries and have a long-standing 
interest, knowledge and experience in fish and wildlife management, including hunting, 
fishing, trapping and related conservation activities. The members represent each of the 
nine DEC Regions with two statutory members representing The New York State 
Conservation Council, Inc. and The New York State Fish and Wildlife Management Act 
Board. 

CFAB's function is to make recommendations to appropriate State agencies on plans, 
policies and programs affecting fish and wildlife. This is accomplished by CF AB review 
of proposed and final allocations and expenditures of the Division of Fish, Wildlife and 
Marine Resources. The Board submits two annual reports on July 1. The first is a 
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business report to the DEC Commissioner. The second is a fiscal report to sportsmen and 
sportswomen and the interested public. 

Board members can be contacted by writing the Conservation Fund Advisory Board, 50 
Wolf Road, Room 560C, Albany, New York 12233-4750, or e-mail c/o 
fwinfo@gw.dec.state.ny.us (this is a multiple use mailbox, please indicate in the subject 
line if you desire your message be directed to a particular member or the CF AB 
secretary). 
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North Carolina began lifetime licensing for hunting and fishing in 1981. The Head of the 
Department of Natural Resources, Eddie Bridges, initiated the program because he 
wanted to have a source of funding for the future as well as for the current year. He 
began an endowment fund where the revenues of lifetime licensing are deposited. The 
goal was not only to match the annual sales but to generate another source of revenue and 
make the department self sufficient. Another goal was to provide future stability to the 
Department's source of revenue. They have enjoyed remarkable success in that they 
have over $2M surplus from the interest that is earned over and above the principal 
amount. The Department is completely self sufficient, generating enough revenue from 
the sale of licenses to operate the depaiiment. 

Each year, they take out 5% of the accumulated principal for operating costs. They are 
forbidden by law to touch the principal. They compute the accumulated principal by 
averaging the balai1ce of the last three fiscal years. The sale of all licenses goes into the 
endowment fund. Their fiscal year ends on June 30th of each year. 

North Carolina offers personalized purchasing. The purchaser can add a personalized 
message to the license when purchasing it as a gift. Items such as who the gift is from 
and phrases such as "good hunting" or "happy biiihday" can be added for a fee of $5.00. 
Another marketing strategy of North Carolina that has improved sales is that they have 
now reached an agreement with stores like WallMaii for the sale of lifetime licenses. In 
other words, they can use their credit card, purchase the license, add the personal 
message, and even get it gift wrapped. 

The purchase of aimual licenses has not decreased although it has not increased 
significantly. No1ih Carolina attributes this to the steadily increase ofNorth Carolina's 
population (approximately 10% per year). 

Costs. The following prices are charged for lifetime licenses in North Carolina. 

Lifetime License Fees 
State comprehensive - fishing 
Sate comprehensive-hunting 
Sportsman (age 12 and older) 
Sportsman (ages 1-11) 
Sportsman (under 1 year) 
Special Sportsman License (age 70 or older) 
Disabled veteran (50% or more disabled) 

Source: Tommy Clark, 919 733-4566 
Chief Fiscal Officer 
North Carolina Wildlife Resources Commission 
1702 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh,'NC 27699-1702 
(919) 733-4566 x 228; fax (919) 715-2532 
clarkt@mail.wildlife.state.nc.us 
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Resident Nonresident 
$250.00 --
$250.00 --
$500.00 $1,000.00 
$350.00 $350.00 
$200.00 $200.00 
$10.00 --
$7.50 --
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Endowment Fund 

LICENSE CURRENT LICENSES SOLD 

TYPE PRICE TO DATE MONTH PRINCIPAL INTEREST TOTAL 
Sportsman Adult $ 500.00 42,593 200 $14,927,659.66 $19,616,766.52 $34,544,426.18 

Sportsman - Age 70 $ 10.00 12,821 597 124,252.12 10,675.96 134,928.08 

Disabled Resident Sportsman $ 100.00 760 84 79,676.43 4,775.01 84,451.44 

Combo H/F Disabled Res. $ 10.00 307 73 3,016.58 5.96 3,022.54 
Youth & Infant Transfer 3,017, 146.34 3,017, 146.34 
Comprehensive Hunting $ 250.00 2755 58 630,336.35 529,993.40 1, 160,329.75 

Comprehensive Fishing $ 250.00 6669 19 1,344,962.97 1,702,597.19 3,047,560.16 
Sportsman Non-Resident $ 1,000.00 1,356 3 859,540.00 1,446,031.27 2,305,571.27 
Sportsman Youth $ 350.00 8,333 41 867,256.17 360,659.72 1,227,915.89 

Sportsman Infant $ 200.00 33,415 258 5,639,203.08 4,543,413.28 10, 182,616.36 
Magazine Subscription $ 100.00 7,838 71 783,773.00 656,298.67 1,440,071.67 

Contributions 225,395.05 332,864.64 558,259.69 
Total 116,847 1,404 $28,502,217 .75 $29,204,081.62 $57,706,299.37 

Interest Transferred to W/L Fund -17,275,819.04 
Investment and Cash Balance 9/30 $40 ,430 ,480 .33 

Type of Short-term Long-Term Transferred To Other Amounts 
Interest Interest Interest Wildlife Fund Obligated Balance 

Nonexpendable $ 403,819.89 $ 4,500,253.11 $- $- $ 4,904,073.00 
Expendable $ 5,990,272.34 $ 18,309,736.28 $ (17,275,819.04) $ (2,886,833.00) $ 4, 137,356.58 

Total $ 6,394,092.23 $ 22,809,989.39 $ (17,275,819.04) $ (2,886,833.00) $ 9,041,429.58 

Note: The endowment interest allocation for 1999/00 is $1,831,833. The Hatchery Renovation Project has been approved for $230,000 for the 1999/00 fiscal year. 

The Commission has approved an $825,000 transfer for the acquisition of the Fuch properties of Tyrrell County. $425,000 is to be repaid to the WEF. 
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Oklahoma was the first state to adopt a lifetime licensing program, began in 1968. 

Oklahoma stated they made two mistakes when they adopted the program in the sixties. 
They should not have included all of the taxes, permits, and tags into the lifetime license. 
They should have had a series of prices based on age groupings, instead of one price for 
all. 

In addition, Oklahoma recommends that the fees be placed in an interest bearing 
endowment fund account, only use the interest, never touch the principal, and make it so 
new political administrations can't touch the principal for other programs. Be creative on 
how the endowment fund earns interest. 

Oklahoma has over $40M in their trust fund. 

Source: Robert Taylor 
Oklahoma Department of Wildlife Conservation 
1801 Lincoln Blvd. 
Oklahoma City, OK 73105 
Tel: 405 521-4665 
Fax: 405 522-1939 
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Utah began their lifetime licensing program in 1984. They discontinued the program in 
1994. During this period they sold only one type of lifetime license - hunt/fish 
combination for fishing and small game. Big game was not eligible. The license was 
non-transferable. The license was available to residents only, however, if they moved out 
of state it was still valid. 

The questionnaires that had to be completed to enter the draw for deer permits created an 
administrative burden. The program proved to not be cost effective. In 1993, the 
legislature decided that they weren't making any money on this program, hence, they 
canceled the program in 1994. They are not considering re-instituting it again. Even 
though the program is canceled, they still have administrative costs, because the licenses 
sold are still valid and the statutes each year must consider how to handle lifetime 
licensees. See the attached statue from the Utah state legislature. 

Utah sold 4,629 lifetime combination licenses during the ten year period. Approximately 
500 sold in the first two years. When the public found out that the program was going to 
be canceled, then about 1200 of them were sold in a three month period in late 1993. 

The money was placed in an endowment fund and the interest was used for habitat and 
wildlife conservation, the principal was not touched, nor was any portion of the interest 
used for the general fund or operating costs. The interest is used to pay for the permits 
that lifetime licensees benefit from and to pay for information that is needed by the 
Lifetime License Holder. 

Source: Nancy Hutchings 
Utah Division of Wildlife Resources 
1594 W. North Temple, Suite 2110 
P.O. Box 146301 
Salt Lake City UT 84114-6301 
(801) 538-4844 
Fax (801) 538-4709 
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MOST UTAH LIFETIME LICENSE HOLDERS SHOULD RECEIVE 
1998 BUCK DEER PERMIT BY MAY 12 

SALT LAKE CITY -- Most Utah lifetime license holders should receive their 1998 general 
season buck deer permit by May 12. 

Those who won't are those participating in the Division of Wildlife Resources' Dedicated Hunter 
program; those who didn't complete their ammal questionnaire; and those who drew a limited 
entry buck deer permit. 

Lifetime License Holders Participating In Dedicated Hunter Program 

Pennits will be mailed to lifetime license holders participating in the Dedicated Hunter program, as 
soon as paperwork indicating they've completed their service project hours and Regional 
Advis01y Council meeting attendance requirement is received by the Division. 

Many lifetime license holders participating in the program have already mailed their paperwork 
and should receive their permit by June 15. 

Those who have mailed their paperwork, but don't receive their pe1mit by June 15, should call 
the Division's Salt Lake City office at (801) 538-4700. 

Lifetime License Holders Who Didn't Complete Ammal Questiomiaire 

Lifetime license holders who did not complete their annual questiom1aire may obtain their permit 
over-the-counter, at Division offices in Ogden, Salt Lake City, Springville, Vernal, Price and 
Cedar City only, beginning at 8 a.m., May 18. 

Lifetime license holders who didn't complete the questionnaire are reminded a permit is not 
reserved for them, and that pennits may sell out before they obtain one. 

Lifetime License Holders Who Drew A Limited Entry Buck Deer Permit 

Lifetime license holders who drew a limited entry buck deer pe1mit will not be issued a 1998 
general season permit, as hunters are allowed only one buck deer permit each season. 

Lifetime License Holders Who Completed Ammal Questionnaire 

Lifetime license holders who did complete their questionnaire should receive their permit by May 
12. 

Those who don't should contact Nancy Hutchings, Division wildlife licensing specialist, at (801) 
538-4844. 

UT-2 
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Rule R657-17. Lifetime Hunting and Fishing 
License. 

As in effect on August 1, 1999 

Sections 

R657-17-1. Purpose and Authority. 
R657-17-2. Definitions. 
R657-17-3. Lifetime License Entitlement. 
R657-17-4. General Deer Permits and Tags. 
R657-17-5. Applying for Limited Entry Pemuts in the Bucks, Bulls and 
Once-In-A-Lifetime Drawing. 
R657-l 7-6. Hunter Education Requirements -- Minimum Age for Hunting. 
R657-17-7. Change of Residency. 
R657- l 7-8. Lost or Stolen Lifetime Hunting and Fishing License. 

R657-l 7-1. Purpose and Authority. 

( 1) Under authority of Section 23-19-17. 5, this rule provides the requirements and 
procedures applicable to lifetime hunting and fishing licenses. 

(2) In addition to the provisions of this rule, a lifetin1e licensee is subject to: 

(a) the provisions set forth in Title 23, Wildlife Resources Code of Utah; and 

(b) the rules and proclamations of the Wildlife Board, including all requirements for 
special hunting and fishing pemuts and tags. 

(3) Unless specifically stated otherwise, lifetime licensees shall be subject to any 
amendment to this rule or any amendment to Section 23-19-17.5. 

R657-17-2. Definitions. 

Tem1s used in this rule are defined in Section 23-13-2 and Rule R657-5. 

R657-l 7-3. Lifetin1e License Entitlement. 

( 1) (a) A pe1manent lifetin1e license card shall be issued to lifetime licensees in lieu 
of an amrnal wildlife habitat authorization, small game, and fishing license. 

(b) The issuance of a permanent lifetime license card does not authorize a lifetime 
licensee to all hunting privileges. The lifetime licensee is subject to the requirements 
as provided in Subsection R657-l 7-1(2). 

(2) In addition to a lifetime license card, each lifetime licensee shall receive without 
charge, a permit and tag of his choice for one of the following general deer hunts: 

( i) general archery buck deer; 

(ii) general season buck deer; or 

(iii) general muzzleloader buck deer. 

(3) Sales oflifetime hunting and fishing licenses may not be refunded, except as 
provided in Section 23-19-38. 

UT-3 
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( 4) Lifetime hunting and fishing licenses are not transferable. 

(5) Lifetime hunting and fishing licenses are no longer for sale as of March 1, 1994. 

R657-17-4. General Deer Pennits and Tags. 

(l)(a) The division shall, prior to the annual bucks, bulls and once-in-a-lifetime 
application period, send a big game questionnaire to each lifetime licensee who is 
eligible to hunt big game. 

(b) The lifetime licensee shall correctly fill out the questionnaire indicating the lifetime 
licensee's choice of general deer permits as provided in Subsection R657-17-3(2) 
and the region in which the lifetime licensee chooses to hunt. 

( c) The questiomiaire must be returned by mail to the Salt Lake division office and 
must be received no later than the last day of the big game application period. 
Questionnaires received after the last day of the application period may be returned. 

(2)(a) Except as provided in Subsection (c), the division may not issue a permit to 
any lifetime licensee who was given reasonable notice of the big game application 
period and fails to return a complete and accurate big game questionnaire to the 
division during the prescribed application period. 

(b) The division shall make a good faith effort to notify any lifetime licensee who has 
made a material error in completing the questiomiaire. However, if the division is 
unable to contact the lifetime licensee and correct the error, the questionnaire shall 
be void and the lifetime licensee may not receive a permit. 

( c) The director or his designee may issue a permit to a lifetime licensee who did not 
receive reasonable notice of the big game application period. 

(3) As used in this section "reasonable notice" means that a big game questionnaire 
was sent within a reasonable time before the application period to the most recent 
address given to the division by the lifetime licensee. 

( 4) Lifetime licensees must notify the division of any change of mailing address, 
residency, address, telephone number, physical description, or driver's license 
number. 

R657-17-5. Applying for Limited Entry Permits in the Bucks, Bulls and 
Once-In-A-Lifetime Drawing. 

( 1) A lifetime licensee may apply for a limited entry permit offered through the bucks, 
bulls and once-in-a-lifetime drawing using a bucks, bulls and once-in-a-lifetime 
application published by the division. 

(2) Limited entry permit species and application procedures are provided in Rule 
R657-5 and the proclamation of the Wildlife Board for taking big game. 

(3)(a) If the lifetime licensee applies for and is successful in obtaining a premium 
limited entry, limited entry, high country or cooperative wildlife management unit buck 
deer pemlit in the bucks, bulls and once-in-a-lifetime drawing, a general deer permit 
will not be issued. 

(b) If the lifetime licensee does not draw a premium limited entry, limited entry, high 
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country or cooperative wildlife management unit buck deer permit in the bucks, bulls 
and once-in-a-lifetime drawing, the general deer pern1it requested on the 
questionnaire shall be issued. 

(4)(a) The director may authorize a credit to be given to lifetime licensees to offset 
part of the cost of a limited entry permit if obtaining a limited entry permit precludes 
the lifetime licensee from being eligible to receive a general deer pern1it under the 
rnles and proclamations of the Wildlife Board. 

(b) A credit authorized by the director shall not be construed: 

(i) to grant lifetime licensees any entitlement not expressly provided under Section 
23-19-17.5; or 

(ii) to establish the value of the general deer permit. 

( c) A credit may be used only toward obtaining a permit during the year in which the 
credit is authorized. 

( 5) Applying for or obtaining an antlerless deer, antlerless elk, or doe pronghorn 
permit does not affect eligibility for obtaining a general buck deer permit. 

(6) All rnles established by the Wildlife Board regarding the availability of big game 
pennits in relation to obtaining general deer permits shall apply to lifetime licensees. 

R657-17-6. Hunter Education Requirements -- Minimum Age for Hunting. 

( 1) The division shall issue a lifetime licensee only those licenses, permits, and tags 
for which that person qualifies according to the hunter education requirements, age 
restrictions specified in this Section and Title 23, Wildlife Resources Code of Utah, 
and revocation orders of a division hearing officer. 

(2)(a) Lifetime licensees born after December 31, 1965, must be celiified under 
Section 23-19-11 to engage in hunting. 

(b) Proof of hunter education must be provided to the division by the lifetime licensee. 

(3) Age requirements to engage in hunting are as follows: 

(a) A lifetime licensee must be 12 years of age or older to hunt small game. 

(b) A lifetime licensee must be 14 years of age or older to hunt big game. A lifetime 
licensee 13 years of age may hunt big game if that person's 14th bitihday falls within 
the calendar year. 

R657-17-7. Change ofResidency. 

( 1) A lifetime hunting and fishing license shall remain valid if the licensee changes 
residency to another state or country. 

(2)(a) A lifetime licensee who no longer qualifies as a resident under Section 23-13-2 
shall notify the division within 60 days of leaving the state. 

(b) The division shall issue the lifetime licensee a new lifetime hunting and fishing 
license with the change of address after the lifetime licensee surrenders the lifetime 
hunting and fishing license with the previous address. 
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(3) A lifetime licensee who does not qualify as a resident shall purchase the required 
nonresident permits or tags required for hunting, except as provided in Subsection 
R657-l 7-3(2). 

R657-17-8. Lost or Stolen Lifetime Hunting and Fishing License. 

( 1) If a lifetime hunting and fishing license is lost or stolen, a duplicate may be 
obtained from any division office. 

(2) The lifetime licensee shall: 

(a) present a valid driver's license, identification card, birth certificate, or other form of 
proper identification; 

(b) sign an affidavit stating the lifetime hunting and fishing license was lost or stolen; and 

(c) pay a $5 duplicate lifetime hunting and fishing license fee. 

Key: 

wildlife, game laws, hunting and fishing licenses* 

Date of Last Substantive Amendment: 

January 1, 1997 

Notice of Continuation: 

June 2, 1997 

Authorizing Law: 

This rule is authorized by, and implements or :interprets, the following: 

23-19-17.5; 23-19-40;23-19-11 
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In Wyoming, the lifetime licensing program was instituted because the legislature was 
receiving many requests from constituents for such a program. The legislature came to 
the department and asked to institute the lifetime licensing program. They offer two 
types, fishing only or bird, fish, and small game. They do not offer lifetime licenses for 
big game. 

Lifetime licenses are available only for residents, to qualify you must have been a 
resident for ten consecutive years. If you own a lifetime license you must purchase a 
$5.00 conservation stamp each year that you choose to hunt. A lifetime conservation 
stamp costs $75.00. The lifetime licenses were instituted in 1996, the conservation stamp 
was instituted in 1997. This caused a slight problem because the lifetime licenses sold 
during the first year have to be separately tracked in order to reserve the conservation 
stamps for those licenses. 

The costs for lifetime licenses are established by legislative statute. The department puts 
together a fee proposal. The licensing bureau states that the licenses are becoming 
popular and that most of the licenses are bought as gifts, approximately 1-2/day are sold. 
The most popular times for buying the lifetime licenses are in June as graduation presents 
and in December for the holidays. 

The lifetime licensing fees are put into the general fund and the conservation stamp funds 
are put into a trust fund where the interest is used for habitat improvement. None of the 
interest is used for the general fund or operating costs. Wyoming considers the lifetime 
licenses as another source of revenue. They have not noticed a decrease in annual sales 
of licenses since the program was started. 

Wyoming did not conduct a study to detennine age groups or price before instituting the 
program. 

Bird, fishing, small game $400.00 
Fishing only $250.00 

Year Lifetime Bird, Fish, Small Game 
1996 186 
1997 229 
1998 
1999, to 10/15/99 
TOTAL 

Source: Pam Bomar 
Wyoming Game & Fish Department 
5400 Bishop Boulevard 
Cheyenne WY 82006 
(307) 777-4600 
Fax (307) 777-4610 

245 
182 
842 

WY-1 

Lifetime Conservation Stamp 
NIA 
43 
56 
42 
141 

VVj;01ning 
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ARKANSAS 



l.EAR 
ENDED 
JUNE 30. 

1979 

1980 

l981 

1982 

1983 

TOTAL 

ARKANSAS GAME & FISH COMMISSION 

LIFETIME LICENSE SALES 

FJSC.i\L YEARS 1979 • 19'8 

LlFE1'1ME 6! l'LUS 
SALE$ LlCENSIS 

12,686 12.686 

12,861 12,867 Post .. 1t• Fax Note 

12,358 12.358 To G-fl£' T 
11.584 11,584 Co./O~p\. 

13,652 l~.652. 
Phone 1 

$1,000 (1) 

LIFETIME DISABLED 
SPORTSM£N LICENSE$ 

. ·~··-·~· --............ _,., ............ ~··--··-·-· .. ·· ...... -~ ..................... - ... 

Fax* '1~l-qlf~q fa)(# 

1984 13.333 13,333 

1985 11,665 11,665 

1986 11,140 l l,140 

1987 11,097 11,097 

1988 10;489 l0,439 50 

1989 10,362 10,292 70 

1990 13.601 10,102 39 # 3i460 

1991 14,163~ 10,419 58 3,686. 

1992 13,023 10,854 53 2,116 # 

1993 10,082 10,023 S9 NIA 

1994 S,6SO # 8,560 90 N/A 

1995 8,940 8,837 103 NIA 

19~6 8.686 8,583 103 NIA 

1997 8,849 8.669 180. NIA 

1998 8,666 8.502 # 164 NIA 

•·Peak Year 

#·Low Year 

(1).; Available for sale December 19, 1989 through Ja.,uary 26. 1992. 

' {!'age 4 WPPRA Y 13 2-S-99) 



MEMORANDUM 

TO: Mr. 'Steve N. Wilson 
Director 

Arkansas Came & F~h Commisiion 
~ ..... ~ .• ,'41-~ 

March 8t I 98' 

RE: Report on Issuing Lifetime Licenses to Residents of Any Age 

As requested~ I have looked further lnto the concept of selling lifetim~ licenses to 
residents of any age. I have contacted all seven (7) states that have implemented a 
license of this nature requesting detailed information con~erning administration of this 
license concept. Only New Hampshire has satisfactorily documented that the sale of this 
licens~ will not result in financial loss in the future. The other states sell this license for 
the same price to any sportsman regardless of age, except North Carolina which sells 
them at a reduced fee for those younger than age l 2. New Hampshire sells them at 
different fees based on the sportsman's age with the use of a compound interest table. 

As Chief Fisca.1 Officer of the Commission, after carefully weighing all the facts 
as presented in the attached report, it ls my opinion that issuing a lifetime license for all 
ages whjch includes Sportsman's Permit privileges, with the Arkansas Game and Fl sh 
Foundation acting as the third party, creates too high a risk for an investment of public 
funds. r, therefore, recommend that a license of this nature not be adopted. 

An alternative might be to issue a life time license which ind udes basic privileges 
only, with a private busin~ss acting. a.s the third party. This would require the issuance of 
special per ml ts from the Little Rock office to cover addition al privileges the life ti me 
·licensee ·might desire. lf sales of this license were successful, an additional employee 
would eventually be requlred to iss.ue these sp~cial permits. This method of issuing the 
Efetime license would reduce considerably the risks associated .with a license of this 
nature. 

I will be glad to meet with you at your convenience to discuss any questioris you 
may have concerning this license concept • 

.... 

Attachment 

cc: Mr. Richard Broach (with attachment) 

Respectful! y submitted, 

.r:-o~ 
Ron Byrns, Chief 
Fiscal Di vision 
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REPORT ON ISSUING LIFETIME LICENSES TO RE.S!DENTS OF ANY AGE 

The idea behind the lifetime license conc~pt is to invest the principal license fee, 

whiCh should be large enough to genera.te suUkient interest earnings each year to cover 

the cost of the annual license fee$ the sportsman normally would have purchased, without 

depleting the original principal amount. After a sportsman has reached age 6-', or ·upon 

his d~ath, his original license fee would continue to generate annual revenues. He will 

have paid less in lic~nses fees than he normally would have during his lifetime while a.t the 

same time avoiding future license increases • 

The Com;nission is prohibited from selling this license. directly because 
~-----27 

knendment 3' prevents us from investing funds on a perpetual basLs. However, a thlrd 

party, such as the Arkansas Game and Fish Foundation, could enter into an agreement 

with the sportsman stating that, upon payment of the required fee, a license wlll be 

purchased on his behalf and renewed, an.J!u~ll y u.ntil he shall ~ttain the age of 6~. J 
i \ .1 I ,j ') 7),_- (.'_,."A'~~ A•.-'< ---("•.t',,J., j .J· (~ ...... ·' /·< ,.._.,.1 .. ::;.i .,,<., •• .)_ '.IJ./,, -::J)~<.··~7 / '"A;_.._..,~4 .J:..:. j 

:. l t·. ··-'q-' t'.I .~ \ ,.,.., ' ,...... \i ~ ,- ) C' ./ C v 

~· ..... ··. ~ '.;.~ ..... - .. ~( .. _;utJ -~ £,.( ;.,.~ . 
.-

Assuming the third party ls the Foundation, it would enter into an agreement with 

the Commission agreeing to remit annually, on behalf o! the named sportsm~n, the 
( 

( ..... , ..... 1)111,··,1;-

amou.nt requ1red for the appropriate annual license fees. In return, the {;-Oml"J'liuien would 

send the sportsman an attractive, durable license with wording similar to the following: 



' 
.. 

2. 

11 TH1S LICENSE. SHALL 5C. VALID FOR THE LIFE OF THE PERSON NAMED HEREON 

UPON THE. ANNUAL RECEIPT SY THIS COMMISSION FROM THE ARKANSAS GAME 

ANO FlSH FOUNDATION AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE THEN CURRENT AND 

APPROPRIATE LICENSE. FEE EACH YEAR UNTIL LICENSEE ATTAINS THE ACE OF 

65.'' The Foundation will. have received from the sportsman a lump sum fee based upon his 

age at the time of entering into the agreement with the Foundation. 

i\t tachment 1 is a Schedule of Lifetime License Fees showing what the license 

iees would be tor ages l through 6.5 based upon the current combined fee o! $2&.25 for the 

privileges covered under the Resident Hunting License and Sportsman 1s Permit and the 

. Resident Fishing License. The amounts are figured based upon the number of years 

between the person's present age and age 6' (the renewal for thi.s year would cover 

privileges through the remainder of the individual 1s life as the current 6.5 and over license 

does) and using an annuity table with a real interest rate of 4%. The real interest rate is 

defined as the difference between the projec.ted rates ot inflation and the projected 

interest rates for the term of the annuity (the time period that would be covered by the 

license· agreement). 

This license conc~pt was discussed with Dr. Frank Troutman of the 



3. 

~ 
/ ... .-.Industrial Research and Extension Center who recommended that the 4% real interest 

1" 
rate be used. He stated that historically real interest rates averaged 2.,%-3% over the 

long term. He further stated that the current real interest 'rate averages 6%, but a rate 

of 4% would be a safe percentage to use for our purposes. Dr. Donald Market of the 

University of Arkansas-Fayettevute Economics Department was also contacted and 

agreed that a 4 % real interest rate should be used for this license concept. Considering 

the historical average, a 3% rate would be a. more cons~rvati'v·e figure to use, but the 

resulting license fees would be higher ma.king this license more difficult to sell. The 

second column of figures on Attachment l shows license !ees computed using the 3% rate. 

Attachment 2 reflects how this principle would work for a 30-year-old using the 

4% real interest rate (10% interest earnings less 6% annual inflation). Attachment 3 

reveals what would happen if the license fee were set based on the 4% rate but the real 

interest rate in reality turned out to be 3% (9% interest earnings less 6% annual 

inf la. ti on). The difference between the ending principal balance using this assumption is 

· signi!icant at $!.407.24 with an ending S\,Jrplus of $'f0.5 •. 38 if the economy does yield a 4% 

real interest rate and an ending .9..~lis!l of ($ l,00 l .&6) if it yields a 3% rate. Of course, if 

the economy rields a -'% rate there would be a significant surplus. Thls shows the eUect 

that an inaccurate economic prediction can have. 



4. 

PROS AND CONS ___ ,__....,_,,.... .... ___ ._.,.. 

1.· ,b,ttachment 4 ls a summary of a l 9&3 study performed by the Michig~ 
Department of Natural Resources. That agency has not yet adopted this Ucense concept. 

With the exception o! the comment concerning legislative Input, the positive and negative 

asp~cts of the proposal would apply to our program. 

However, legislative pressure through a refusal to approve a needed license 

increase could force a future Commission to dissolve the Founda tiori in order to obtain its 

funds. While this would provide immediate financial relief, lt would compound future 

financial problems to the extent our Ucenstie base would have be~n eroded. Depending on 

th~ extent to which this may have happened, these financial difficulties could be 

extremely long term. Other unforeseen factors besides legis1atj ve pressure which might 

caus~ dissolution of the Foundation would have the same effect. 

1:2~.Hl!:! asp~cts not listed in Michigan's report follow:. 

l. .-Assuming we would make this license non-refundable as a.11 sta. tes adopting 

this license have done. those licenses purchased for children who later decide 

not to hunt or fish would generate revenue we otherwise would not have 

received. Likewise, lifetJme iicenses purchased by those who later move out 

of Arkansas and do not return to hunt or fish would produce revenues we 

wouldn't have received without a lifetime license. 



'· 

.0.
0 

Once an lndivldual makes an investment of this magnitude in a license, he) 
/ 

wm be more likely to retain an interest in huntlng and fbhing a.nd be 

supportive of conservation management. 

3, We would be receiving license revenues each. year from individuals who, 

because of bad weather, sickness, being too busy, etc. would not normally 

have purchased a license during those years. 

4. Selling the license under the real interest rate concept has the effect of 

receiving a liceT'lse increase every year when, in actuailty, we go 4 to 6 years 

between 1Icense increases. The Commission would only recelve the interest 

earnings which covered actual license fees for each year, but the excess 

~ould be reinvested by the third party. 

~e.!!lli~ aspects not listed in Michigan's report follow: 

l. The Commission cannot sell the license directly and be assured that the 

corpus wHl be perpetually restrkted in order to provide a stabledncome. 

·-2. The third party arrangement create$ an uncomfortable situation for both the 

Commission and the license purchaser because the license is not valid unless 

the Commission receives annual revenues from the third party, This could 

reduce the marketability of the licens~. The Commission would be morally, 

but not legally, obligated to honor the licenses upon default by the third party. 

Aif.<~ .... -~~ ~----~· tr".:r ... ( f"..W ";.-;..(,;.,·1 ( ... '. •. /; jJ,..J {', ·• ~" f''·f.:. 
J 
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6. 

Erroneous predictions of economjc conditions could bankrupt the Foundation 

(if it ls the third party). This is reflected by the resulting differenc~ in 

Attachments 2 and 3. 

4-. Deviating from the Sport$man 15 License concept (which we may find ls 

Constitutionally unsound when we increase its fee), for survey or other 

purposes, in favor of a structure similar to what we had prevjously, would 

serve to skyrocket the price ot the lUetjm~ license out of reach of a great 

majority of the people who originally cou!d afford it. It would also destroy 

the basis under which the lifetime lkense fee was established. The fee would 

have ~en set under the presumption that holders ot the Sportsman1s Permit 

through the years would cost share in the management of all the lndividual 

privileges covered by the Sportsman's Permit. If annual license buyers are 

later required to buy individual permits, annual interest earnings received on 

behalf of lifetime license holders would not be sufficient to cover all 

individual privileges permitted under the llcense without the cost shar• 

arrangement. This point is explained under 115. below in relation to addin 

new permits. Some states get around this by having the license cover bas: 

hunting and fishing privileges only. In order for us to do this under ti 

Sportsman's License concept, we would need to create special permits 1 

holders of the lifetime license since we do not issue separate permi 

Attachment .S compares fUetime license fees with the SPortsman•s License 

"l 
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~~rivilege' with fees for basjc privH.eges cmty. A special lifetlm~ P<!f"....it-1 I I (,Jl,~~ 'P-:~ ~~ ~ ~ .. _..) /1.,.__1 ~~~ ~~) 
covering other than bask privilege$ would need to be available for bask 

li ieti me .. Ucense holders reaching age 65. (....-- .,,._,-...... ,, f'" *·1 ~ t:_.,..,_; 

I YJ ,.· ·; ·.4 .- ;1. , 

.5, If additional permit requirements are added to the Sportsman's Perml t and 

the third party is forced to buy the.m for the then ex.!stlng liietime license 

ho~ders, the third party would likely be forced into bankruptcy. Exempting 

lifetime license holders from paying these additional p~rmit fees would place 

a greater burden on the av~rage sportsman who purchases licenses and 

per mi ts annually because a smaller annual license base would be paying for 

. , : I 

• .-- • . , '.) ) J _.;f I~ 
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these increases. For example, it 30 years from now 1.5% of the sportsmen 

held lifetime lkens~s and an additional grouse stamp were created, 8.5% of 
. }. ...., r;r.r .,.1 ....... ' ·~"'"' 

the sportsmen would b~ required to provide the addi tionaJ revenue source 

unless iifetime license holders (not the third party) were also required to 

purchase this stamp. 

Unless the holders of this license were allowed to check their big game in the 

manner th?se with the 6.5 and ~ver U~ense .do, tags would need to be mailed 

to thern annually. This would involve increased administrative costs for 

P.,Ostage and maintaining a current address file of these sportsmen. However, 

this fiie might serve many other useful purpo:ses. (Note: Some states require 

the l!fetime licensee to bear the responsibility for requesting their tags 

P • .A; • M .J ) ~ ~ jL annually. However, postage and a special printed tag for these licensees 
~\ . 

:~ .. k i.A,·.-.. J .~ ..... ,JJ(' would be required.) 
..,._ ' .J ' .f 

I .i~.YrJ . 4c J /"1 . 
~ ... ,. ... ) ....... ~. ,_.,. j 
'1 ')..) • .. ,• .. ~ ·;.J . '># __ .., 

,.y . " ' • . ,..;.. •. -
' . I l .., ,., A; -.,.~+t. · .• -. I 

t , •. 1 .°=7•' ~ , t >4f': 
. .· 4~···~J..J.w-i"" ' ,,/ 
:? 'k ' ~.,rj._ 
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r 

" I_) •. 

&. 

I 

OTHER CONSIDE.RATlONS 
~ ...... -~--~--~--~-----~ 

l. No refund~ for any reason versus refunding on a value received basis - all 

states currently sell'ing this type of lic:ense do not issue refunds but will allow 

a licensee who moves out of state continued hunting and fishing prlvileges, a 

!actor that helps to sell thest!! licenses. This privilege, of course. prevents 

the future sale oi non-resldent licenses to these individuals. Making the 

license rdundable on a value received. basis might be a drawing card which · ... . .,,,.,.,. 
~~~~ 

• / would stimulate sales of this license. U this w_;:.:..~~n·~r./;~ .. :~,~-?tH:r}~',. .. ~ «i ~ 
. ,..-1. would need to be mailed annually to prevent abuie' of"'i~1s11-r>:o~i~i~~:· (J~-!~~o~ \ 

consideration would need to be given to not honoring the license H an .:~ 
··1 ·j ~ I l 

individual moved out of state. ··~ .{ "' / / · · ' ,p J'· · :, · ~ " /'• ·~ •\.) f'"'·1 
\ ~-

' I ~..:./~i'' 
"''. . .. ~- .. ' ~ - ' ~ ';(. 

~.~i;J) ~ 

2. If the Commission de~ired the Pounda ti on to be the third party and the 

Foundation approved,. considering the fact tha.t the Foundation does not have 

any employees, the Commission could administer the program for the 

Foundation and chuge a. management fee.. This fee could be equal to the 

dealer fees our license dealers receive. Rather than selling licenses to the 

Ft>undation at net as we do our Hcense dealers, we could c~arge the 

Foundation the gross fee on annual licenses sold to them. 

,..-.({.<' .J. 

3. .~n alternative to using the Foundation as the third party would be 
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/i 

II 

~... . • .. : " / . ... o ",,. ·----' /".·. ,,) ""'"" 
. -•• , ... .;r ~%,_...} __ 

t .f .. ~ ·: /' ) ·~ . ,. . • ::; • ,.. ..• 
~ Cl, ... ~ ...... ./'"~-"~ ··' •• 

. ' ... J 9. 

·. r . : , , . 1., ~ , .. , . I· ~ ./. 
: ... JI •• ··,~.. -

to send requesb for propouls to local financial institutions, insurance 

companies or slm ilar businesses stipulating i:r;axlmum average annual license_;,,-·/ 
--·~--.__,,, ___________ . -"··---··~- ' ~·-··--

increases which would be guaranteed the Commission until the Ucensee 

reached age 65 or became deceased, whichever came first. After that point 

1
) .. " .iJ J ........ )A "... the Commission might receive all earnings from the remaining corpus, if any, 

.: . I 
1 

1 
_.4: ,.,.__AJ.~: :((-~ in perpetuity. Advantages to doing this would be the solvency of the 

-Ii""· h•. 

l: ... ,... •• ; 

t ,!. •. 

•f I t 

.. - .. I 

':' ! 
J.._.. 

ti 

... financial institution and their expertise ln managing investments. Also, the 

4. 

fe~ schedule (Attachment 1) could be reduced by approxjma tely 6 % because 

the licenses could be sold at net to a thfrd party who would be responsible for 

managing the program. This contract could be re-bid periodically with 

respect to new license purchasers. A local bank has been contacted to find 

out if an agreement such as this would be possible or desirable from their 

standpoint. Thelr response was that they definit~ly would be interested. 

(' ~ --4•/, 1 0 L C"'- ~ .... ~-*4- ~..../.A.!--: ..... /.t:. 

Administrative requirements f0he third party would include receiving 

application forms, verifying a/e, checking references attesting to residency 

requirement (other states !ind tha.t applicants w iU try to use a relative ls 

addres$), checking for notarization, ob.talning · Social SecurHy number, 

investing funds in such a manner as to meet monthly ca.sh flow requirements, 

.. maintaining files, issuing duplicates for 

7 

lost, stolen or destrove9 l!censes, 
t.""~, 

/','I v' 

I), . . ·.1 '..- '· (\·;": "';, '· ... P··( .. /' -·~ ........ ,,.,,, .. /I'.~ .f .. >., I 

I <1t·i: / 0. L. (. ;.,._..J/. ~ '' · f",._,.f M 

i 



./ • J, 

5. 

1 o. 

L.iietime licenses could be offered to cover fishing, hunting or the 

c:ombina.ticn of both with an option of trading in the fishing on1y or hunting 

only licenses for the combination license. 

6. The fees listed on Attachment 1 could be reduced by a small percentage to 

a<;count for those who will move and not return to hunt and fish, who die 

before reaching age 6;, or for whatever reason, will not hunt or fish every 

year they are eligible. This would be a very risky factor to apply considering 

that a slight change can rnake a big difference in the principal balance at the 

end ot the annuity period. ·" comparison of Attaehments 2 and 6 discloses 

the outcome of reducing the license fee for a 30-year-old by $29.00 ·{from 

$.'56 to $-'27 - 5.2% ). Attachment Z has an ending surplus of over $400 and 

Attachment 6 has an ending defidt of almost (.$400). Also, we do not have 

statistical data avallable showing how many years a sportsman of a particular 

age will hunt and/or fish during the remainder of his lifetime. We would need 

this information in order to determine a r~liable percentage by which the 

. fees could be redu.ced. 

~ I 7 • The following inforrna ti on was obtained fr om states currently issuing a 

-lifetime lkense tor those of any age: 

A. ALABAMA-oi!ers Hunt for $200; Fish for $100; Combination for · 

$300. Their fees are based on a 20-year ·break-even period which was 

just pulled out of the air. ln a z ... year perlod 
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--.. 
~ sold $300,000 ln lifetime licenses which included '00-600 I 

combination licenses. They promoted it heavily through direct 

mailing. Their lkenses are honored for 4 years after the licensee 

moves out of state, but they are having trouble verifying when this 

occurs. 

B. INDIANA-offers Basic Hunt and Fish for $120 each (20 times the 

annual fee); Comprehensive Fish for $180 (30 .times the annual fee); 

Comprehensive Hunt for $360 (60 times the annual fee); and 

Comprehensive Hunt/Fish for $486 (the total of Comprehensive Hunt 

and Fish less 10%) .. Since August of 

l 983 they have sold 7 J 5 licenses. 

C. KANSAS-oUers Basic Hunt and Fish for $200 each and a Combination 

license for S400. Fees are based on 2-' times the annual fee. Since 

July, 1982 they have sold a little over 1,000 licenses. At June 30, 

l 984 their lifetim~ license fund had a balance of approximately 

$2.51,000. 

D. NEBRASKA-patterned after Kansas with an identkal license and fee 

structure. From November, 1983 through December, 1984 they sold 

2.59 llcenses. 

E. NEW HAMPSHIRE-this $tate's fees are based upon the purchaser's 

age. A fee schedule is included as Attachment 
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f 
1. Special stamp:s or licenses must be purchased in addition to the 

lifetime license. from January, 1982 through Sept~mber, 1984 307 

licenses were sold yieldlng approximately $6&,000. 

, F. NOR TH CAROL.INA-offers Basic Hunt and Fish for $1.50 each. They 

also offer a Lifetime Sportsman 1s License for $300 ($200 for ages l 

through l 2 and $100 for infants). They arrived at this fee by dividing 

their $27 • .50 annual Sportsman's License !ee by a 9 % interest rate. 

They have averaged sales of approximately 1 ,800 licenses annually. 

G, OKLAHOM .!\-offers Hunting for $300~ Fishing for $125 and a 

Combination ticense for $4.00 which covers everything except 

} ;J'./.J· trapping and trout fishing. Their staff feels like it was a. mistake to 
) ,: 
, I (....) 

\ ,.. , , t ' ,., 
1 

f i~ctude any pdvileg_es other than basic priviletes under this license. 
t " ,, r ~ ,,A-' 

\ . , \.w . ' -1 \ t \' ~" I . 

: \, .. , .. ~.~ . \ r,,., ., 

, , , , 
1 ~~. -\"' "',:; .. ln mos.t o! these states, the Hunt only lice.nse had higher sales than the Flsh 

J ,:: ~. t ' ; · < ) ','X . __ only and Combination licenses. Each ot these states required an act of their 

'· 00 ·' · ~ legislature to authorize the issuing of these licenses and, therefore, certain \.' •, . . .. r· 

(I .~ \ i I 'i <fJ 
·" \.. \.~ I \. 

provisions included in the acts were contrary to a·gency re~ommendations. 

i ... ,,.. I \• ·, i / 4t.( 

) ·" ' \ y • 

\ : ... .' ' ~ ·~· . ..,.,._ .. 
... 1 "'' \· 1.v \ ~·~·1 . 

. ', . .., \ ''-'~ 
\'' "I ( c.,...' 

I \.. .. ,' \! , ... I'~ 

} '\·~/ .~'" ' \' ..,)~ . \ .. 
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13. 

The other states advise that in order for this concept to be successful it must 

be economically appealing to the sportsmen and highly publicized. ln addi tlon 

to an attractive license, some state$ send the lifetime licensee a certmcate 

and car window sticker.· Lis.ting lifetlme license purchasers' names in the 

Game and Fish Magazine would be one way to publicize the license a.nd give 

recognition to the sportsmen. 

9. An alternative that reduces risk but also would Hkel}' have a lower attraction 

than a lifetime license would b~ a l 0- to 1 '-year .. Hcense. 

l O. The lnternal Revenue Service was questioned concerning whether the fee for 

this license could be considered tax deductible in the y~ar the license fee 

amount is remitted to the third party, with later annual benefits received to 

be .considered taxable income in those yea.rs. The district specialists the 

question was . referred to were unable to provide an answer. They 

recommended we write to the Atlanta office and it would take 6 ~'eeks to 
. ' 

:ither receive the answer or, have the question referred to Washing tor.. The 

IRS .. representative could not estimate how long it might take to receive an 

answer from that point, 



11.1. 

PROS 

l. Revenues that otherwise would not be earned would be received from license! 

purchased for children who decide not to hunt or fish, residents who later move to 

another state and residents who would not have purchased a license every year 

because of skkness, lack of time. disinterest, weather, death. etc. 

2. A successful program would provide a constant revenue source whkh would help 

to lengthen the tim~ period between license increases. 

3. The sportsmen would have an opportunity to pay less in license fees over time and 

avoid future lkense increases. 

CONS 

. 
I. Setting too low a fee based on econornic predictions at variance with actual 

future economic realltles could bankrupt the fund, 

2. The Commission must sell the license through a third party. If the third party 

were the Arkansas Game and Fish Foundation, the fund could become vulnerable 

due to financial or political pressure. 



', 

(NOTE: The risks involved in Points 1. and 2. could be minimized by contracting 

with a stable financial. institution, insurance company or other business as the 

third party.) 

3. Deviating from the Sportsman's Lkense concept could make future lifetime 

licenses cost prohlbltive and could devalue the annlla.1 revenues received by the 

Commiulon on existing lifetime licenses because the cost share characteristic oi 

the Sportsman's Permit would no longer apply. 

4. The initial cost may be too high and reduce potential purchasers. 0;) the average, 

the fees proposed are higher than those of the other states offering this license. 

Therefore, our lifetime Hcense sales woutd likely be Lower than most of those 

states. 

CONCLUSION ------_._._ ... ...,..~ 

Issuing. lifetime Ucenses to residents of any age has a potential to be a good future 

revenue source that could help to prolong the intervals between basic J icense increases. It 

would, however; ~e a higher than normal risk for an investment of public funds. 
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Lifetime Lice!}Se - Game and Fish fund reasal)uu.y MJ'4a..i..z:aj 

SPECIFIC PROPOSAL: Introduce a lifetime license for ~tichigan resid~nts. 

BACKGROUND: In ~ Oklahoma became the first state to offer a lifetim~ license. In. 
1981 No~th Carolina al~ began offering this type of license. The concept 
is relatively simple; the revenue from the sale of tile license is deposited 
in a restricted fund, suc.h as a trust fund. Fundini is pTOvided by the in­
terest income of 'the restTicted fund. Am unexpended balance of t.he in­
terest ~ome remains in the' ftlnd, to be Used in the futw-e. Both 5ta tes 
offer a lifet.ilne fishing license, a lifetime hunting license, and a life .. 
time hunting/fishing li~ense. (See >;>pend.ix 1) . 

REVENUE IMPLICATION.S: Interest incoine fran the sale of the lifetime license is ideally 
going to cover the expenses of the Department each year, Real­
istically, interest income varies according to the nunber of 
licenses sold, the fee charged, the interest rate. the inflation 
~ate. and population growth. Appendix. II shows how some of the 
variables were calculated. The graphs in ~pendix III show the 
fluctuations thit can occur by m.a11ipulating these variables. 
·-nus shows the importance of proper initial pricing, and the 
need to have flexibility in adjusting the license fee. 

POSIT!VE ASPEr:TS OF IBE PROPOSAL: - l) Provides ·a s·table income foT future e).-pendi tures. 
2) AA. inhO\''ative technique in financins - not just 

another increase ~ ~ill reduce the need for 
future increases. 

l) Lower cost to license purchases over time. 

NEC4TIVE ASPECTS OP TiiE PROPOSAL: 1) TI1ere is a need foT ilcxibility in pricing the 
license. 

2) Initial ccst may be too high and reduce rotential 
purchasers. 

3) Trust fund could be<:ome target for future raids. 
4) If inflation and/or program ch3.!1~es causes ex­

penditU!es to exceed interest inco~e, the fund 
could go bankrupt. The Department will still be 
obligated to provide cert~in services. 

S) Legis~ath·e input ~ould alter the initial proposal 
and give us something that the Department could 
not WOTk with. 

6) Program changes could alter futur~ eA.-penditures 
and revenues. 

7) Increased record· keeping .. as lif eti.me license 
pt.ll"ch.ases increase, cost of maintaining files 
will increase. 

8) A need £01 actuarial tables will be created to 
certify licen.>es to 'the PR·nJ progrR.MS ·. 

CO~CLUSIONS; ·After exam~nin~ the. facts· presented in Appendix II Sl1d III, it appears 
th.at ~~c lifet~c 11~ense could be a feasible alternative to assist Game 
ax;d Fish FWld f1nanc1.ng. In order to properlr esti.ma1:c revenues, decisions 
w11l have to be made on what variables will be used to put into the compute 
mod~; to generate r7l~nnt ~nta. Using this model, it will be able to de­
te?TIJine ~t the init:i.al price should be for such a license and when prices 
should be increased to l<eep the fund solvent. This irmovative technique 
would reduce the ne~d for the departJnent to seek license fee iJ'\creases ever 
three to five )"ears. 
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A TI'ACHl©lT 7 

' ~E.._, ri-"~~'"l'f lt~ 

N. H. LIFETIME USIDENT COMBINAT!qN HUNTING & FISHING LICENSE FEES 

~·"··!·'·' ,,....._, ~~1 f 17 

Al! !!!. ~,)()"o. Age !!!. 
,~~ t'j --· 16 472.51 42 )00.35 

17 4 70. n. 43 290.89 
18 468.94 44 281.10 
19 467.lS 45 270.80 
20 46S. n · 46 260.63 
21 459.99 47 24 9. 7 s 
22 453. 38 48 239.0l 
23 447~07 49 228.00 
24 439~32 so 217.35 '>' l 

25 434.09 51 208. l 7 

26 427.68 s' 199.ZO 
21 420. 82 53 189.81 

25 414.50 54 180. 43 

29 407.99 SS 175.12 

30 400.34 (.,b ~ 56 161. 46 

31 393.23 57 ls l. 66 

3 2. 3SS.Z4 S8 139 .83 

33 376.87 S9 127.80 

34 368.57 60 115. 56 

.as 360.36 .61 l03.32 

36 352 .. oo. 62 90.26 

37 3.t.3.49 63 76 • .S9 

38 334.86 64 64.15 

39 326.31 65 Sl. SO 

40 317. 64 ~,_ .. 66 34.98 
41 309.06 67 18.50 



ARIZONA 



10•29· 99 FR I 0 2 : l 2 FAX 6 0 2 7 8 9 :J 9 2 '* GA)!E & FI SH 

GA.JvlE AND FISH 30 

(:Xccpl th(lt. SUl'h perl'O?l ~h;lll b..:· (.•ritiLkJd M1i) Li> <.mti·h~lfthl' 
legnl bug- 111"cl pu•sl!:;~icm limit of tJ'(•lt~. 

H. A r4!i1irl<•(,t vr n1Jnn,··~iop,11t 11•)dN the: i"l.~~\! or ruurt~i>n 
yi.ian•1 nii.1.V. withc11.1t o lit.:ln.,;<,>, whim .~1:eomp1.1n·~l"i l';; Cl }l('r;;on 
cighte\l'n year.- o( ::1gl!' •:ir oltkr h()ldinr, ~ valid Ari7.nt1(1 hun\in~ 
liccnfift. tt\k..:: wiJdlifi:, e.xc:opt big gaml!' 1)pcde;;, during .:>µen 
sN1;.,on, hrit nol morn th:H1 twi.• such child ri.~n ~hull uctomp~ny 
1' pi:-rsvn hC'llding :ouch n li<c::mc•. 

C. :"io cnik uudt.·r the rt[!~ :.·ii' li;url<:cn mr:iy tl\kt! bii.;· I.Pin\(! 

unless t!i~ ~hild lm1> :.;sti!':i"'rn'.tnril.v 1;omr1•?\l'.'d th1.1 Ari:".nl\(1 
hunt.er cducl'lri1W coun.·w nr ~iwtllL'r c1>r.ipi.1•(1blc bunlcr flrin· 
enc ion cvun;P. thl.\t is <lpprm Mi by th1.· dirflc:~or 

:->. Thit prnpP.1• lii:cn:>~ shall b(· t'l1'tj'.tin .. \d, P.l<Copr <.IS uth~r.>,tiilt.1 
;;pecifed by thf. r.omr~1i:;~iun, fr,i!' t;;iki1,g tlf hig gt'un<: Sp<~c!C!s. 

IV% 

17·3315.CIL Lifetime h~nlting 11.nd fi.d1ing' licf!nil~'i •~nd 
tl"()Ut stM.mp~; foe~ 

A. Through Ooc¢mbC:!r :s;. l 9~8 the ·:l•lJ'UH;:11cn l Hhnl'. b'.:lw 

lif~t.imc hunting ~md fh;hin~ licc111;(•;;; and ti'n1.1t ;stamp.-;: ns 
provided by thl~ .::ection. 

B. 'f'he dc.ts~tl~ of Hfetiim: lictinsM !"lr(• i;u:: fo!liiW.~! 
l. RP-!;lidcnt i!f11t!m~ dJJ.~.~ A, ~cm~r~\ l'i~hmg lir.Frn$C', vuld 

for taking ;;ill w.piit;c w\1.:llitb, r:JXl'upt t.roi.1t <1mi uq1ntir. wi !dlift..' 
J'ro:n coffimi~sion d~sii;::nntL\U urh«in we1tcn>. 

'2. Rc·sirJr.:r.t lifotimc- c:a.;~ <1, gen('.1·~! hun~ini:; licei\~c. v:~Hd 
for taking Mrl'.\ll gume, f1,1r-b1..·1.\rini.l anirnr\\S. prtcdutory ~11i­
rnuls. nongo.1n:.: unin,f\lS, nonl,(i.lnH! hir<i;;, t1pbnd l;l't>n·.f' l:.irrj,; 
and migl'<\tory p;Anl(· b:nl.: itxl'ept rh1cks. g'l'1t::it' :rnd .>$W<lll:>. 

;~, Ro~ident lifctim~ c:la~.'i F, ci:11nb11111tion ii!'t:rn•n\I hi.;ntln~ 
a:i,1id fl~hing hccm;;t, v."lliC for t<.iking- ?lli :.iqt;<1ti~ wildlif(! i>:.:c:cµl 
frc1m cnrr:ri)ii;i~iun df'::>1igr·1;;1tcd urban w;:d(·r~. :;mull ~11n1c·, f'ur· 
b(}aring cmimal:o., p~r:d.:1lury aninrnl.~, 1111ngame l\nirncd:'i, non· 
~ame bird~. uplMd i:;·amf:.· ':1ircl!;\ trnd rni;..rrt;tr.q go.1)1~ bil'd::.. 
ll:llCCpt duckR, gei::~rJ <ind F111r~n~~ 

4. R1.:111icit'nt '.ilctinw·t.ro\1t sl•~mp tn v:;llctr.tt1.' ~1 l1fotinK d;i;;;; 
A ~cnE!rl\l ti$hing iir.Hniw for l!cikin~ t.rn1.1t, 

C. 'T'h~ (i'~ti fnr ti lik:l1rn1.1 li1~f!ILSC or lrnut ~t«:in1p undPr 
;;~b!'ltction B nfthis section t!'i nNN1nrn1.d ;·Wc:ording L> thf> i\f!(· 

nf tt1c upplir.11ot us fo1low.c,: 

~.~ 
0 throu~h 13 y1:.1<Jr~ 

45 through 61 JP.1'\'1' 

62 and ol<le.r 

Comp1.•tl\~iot: .~1( Ft>'l 

1\wnt~'-tht•1;(• ~:m•.:!' t.h.;> 111.1x2· 
num1 .Ii;¢ µru.;cnh~d by 1wetion 
.l 'i' .333 for th~ f'([L.1ivnhmt ;ir1nu;.d 
tin•mi4i 
1\v?.nt.t··ff"•ur· Li:iit,;~ tlw ff\~;dmum 
ff:'P pr~~crib~d hy ·"1•ction l'!-:'l:)::\ 
fr:1r the t.><pivali>iH ;;).1<nuul lh~l"-n.~~ 
'1\n.•ntv-twf\ t.i ti)(•:;; lh~ mR.:£i 'num 
k~ pr~:-1t:1·ihnd l.i~· ::HH:tfon l 7 3J3 
fer thf'! ~q\iivnL·rn unn1.ietl !ir:t'nHP. 
Tw~r'.t.y t~im«.: thP. rn~ximurn foe· 
pi·e~i~rib(.•ti by ~P<~t\01\ 17-.1:3·; for 
tb.! t.'quiv:alont ::•.tinual li<";l?!'\3(· 
T~n drnM tlw rnJ~im11tn t°vl.' prf!· 
:~crih~d l>v i.i.·l!tinn I 7-333 for t hi:. 
e(\ilival(:~t 11nrw:1; h:cri:il! 

D. An ndditi("JMidas:; oflifot.ln1c lir~eim.P i!' rMidcnl lif~t.in1i:: 
wildlife beMfoctor das,; F, cornbinuliM gon0r;d huntfog und 
fishjng licemsc. vaJid for t('lKll~g all 11q11ettic wilJi!fo OXC<'Pl from 
cvmmi.,&ion de;;i1:rnatc-d tirb.l.lr: wRtc~r.:.;, ~muil g\!ine, Cur-bP.1ning 
.Ctnimals, tred~tcry unimsls, 1·1or'1gC:lml' 11nitn;.\l:;. non,ge11m: 
birds, up:ancl g~tmt! ':iird;: :rnd migratm•_y gum<. birdi'I. t':J1t;Cpt 

ducks. 1;:tiet-\~ :tnd swims. 1l'h<1 fo·~ fur a rn!=:i<l,~nl lift:tim<': wild!ifo 
benoft1ctor d.(\s.S F, Cl)n·1hinotiun g"'n~ral hunting 1rnd f·ishinr, 
Hcef1s~ iH onr: thl.'Ul'.and doilan:;. The dilli.:r~nci: b~tw<ien ont> 
thous<ind doll;.1rs and th<• kc the licel'1$Cc would ot.ht~!'w1.;e pP.y 
th il reRid<:>!tt. lifetltl'J(! ('!<1,::;,; F licc;n$(! ur.dP-r !'llbs<:ictivnri n i1:·ld 

C of th ii! section: 

.I h cr>n.>;id1;m•d u doM1~il.ln t.1J thi:; . .;tutP. for (;1mli'1ut>d 
nHmnr(•fl11.:nt, i:m.>lri.:-tion :rnd nins11ri.•1tti<"lr' 1:11' lhi:, ::tutn'(. wdd­
lif'e. 

2, ~k\ll b~ r.1·c·diced w the wild!ifo c11di)w11;c11t fund. 
:;l, !:; t:n: d1_·ducribt<:· tu tlK t?Xtc>nt <\lbw~d hv fee.km! anrl 

JhltP. onwm~ \.;t,i; :iLUtUtf'~ for l'(;(llrfoution~ t.i; q.l!Uli~yir\g t,LX· 
t":~cmpt :·ir g·,(n iz:rition.3. 

E. l..ifotH~,i~ iin:•1:,;o::, ;'lt1<1 in.1u~ Rt\'1:np:1 01,t,y b1~ i;;~ued imly i'.lt 
otfo.:t.1s nftlw dc:p.i:irtmcnt. .!in t.1i.1plio.::.rn1 1i.ir a lifc·~im·~ liceni;P<>i­
:rrn1t :Wtmp ;;hull prflvicic.: pr'(.:1;i!' of rii~(\ <Lnd l'OSi.dC:n(·y ;,.1; 

µrn:-icr~bi.:a hy ~.hr: comr:1!:S$iOr1. 

r~ Liti;timt> lb::n~0s !:ind t;'OUl stnrnp~ may !)(• ut:nied or 
Ht:.~!'.l0n1fod pur.;·Jant t·:1, and f1;'11' tlw nfffll1SCs cie:{c1•ibect in, 
.~cctinn J7 ,3.+D. 

G. Lifatimi:.. lio.:1.:in~~.:, wid tr.:1.1~ :;lump.·; l'L'•::tu.n Vlllid if Uw 
lit:i..'nii'"'i.' .:,\1l1 :;H~iie;Hly r~:~ic!es outs1d0 th(s .-;tate, b1.1t th~ lk-
1m"o1.· mu!-lr puy thP. ne:nr<:sidc>n\ fi:c t1> ?U~·~h<\$<.' ary addiCJOna! 
:;t.impc;, P'-'rmit,,~ <ird tags r1:quir@rl to hunt nnd fish in th\5 
='U1ir:. I.imir~ ;;.Jt hy tit!.! commi=.iiiun nn i:5$uini.t n,,nt•esidc.:nt 
,,t;;r••p:'i, µurrit-:; or tag~ do nut apply t1J :)t::arnp!':, p1.1rmib; oi· 
t~p·-: :.u,d tn ~ l:i'vl:mf, lil'.'1:·1w~u. 

H. Excrrpt: n:> prnvidod by irnb$l.'tli.:m :J, pMagn1ph '.l of t.hii; 
.~c,C'liun, m1)nie!); dP.1·ivcd frnm ticliing lifet.it1)(: lic:!:!n!'\t"!:': <i.nrJ trnut 
~tumpi; .5hnll b<~ dist.ributed :t$ lolfow.~. 

I. Ai1 :.im(v,1nt. t!Q:Jl)l to the ff>i:: for sn @quivc.l~nt :rnn1.<•d 
Ji~1:,n~•.: or l'>t\\tnp i;hA\i l.)1,; depO"litf;d in tht: gn1m.' and tlsh f!Jnd 
for thR yr.·or in :,vhJC:l) tht- lifet.imt:. !icf'n!j:(' or trout !1T.~mp wa.". 
!;IJ(d. 

~. :\n amount eql)ivuknt tn tw~i Lim('1l': r.ho muximu1n f~u 
p1•c:•$t.:nbt-c1 by ;;t.'ctior i 7-2'.l:s for llw 1.1q1Jiv~l<::nl unnn:il !Lccn•'e 
$hall '>),·, dq;\n·dt<!'.i in tbi:; cnn$i:rv<tti~m (f(.,v1~h;pmi:nt fund for 
UH' y(11H io w!iir.h tbc: lifN1m~· lil'l.11'1:'.f! 0r ~ruut i-1t~\l'1P wu;; r.old, 

a. The nrn·1t\tr\in.:.>; m0ni~·s :;h~li h~· d<.:posit"d w lhu wtld!i['c 
<:ndowml:!nt fu11J. 10:12 

17-:;3(), C;;rnplimentary license.1' 
Thr.! t:'mi111i;;~ion tY1ny is;;,Ut'! 4\ c;umplim1:nt;.1ry licf.\l1$•) to: 
l. A pi1:.iiu.,~r .<:f\V('r.l/ ,V1'.'0r:) of ar,!': rn' ~\l<l!:!r who ))a:; bf.i'n'\ ~ 

n:Hirl<.~:d c:f th is st;1 l<! fr1r twt'nt v-tiv(' or nrnrr: <;01t$1_•t ufr•f' ye=ir~ 
in1r1L·t'.iut~:.v pruuding rq.1,.:·iic:;t\ori !'Jr th(;, l\¢CJ'1.:;c. ';'he pi;)11..,1:•r 
licl.'.n:if' i.~: valid l'i:ir th~ lifot.ime t'!f th1.) liren~e·~. and the 
c.:om1~i::;;;[on ~hoil not r~q\iirc rnnc;wnl t..1( thf! h('.C;i::-0. 

'?. /\. wt1•n111 of thl' ~trn'.12d f()l'C1~:; of th;>, l.'11itt.:d ;:;tatc:~ who 
k1~ bf)o!I) n n1s1d0nt of thi1:1 l:ililte for un1..~ yf!a~' or morP. 
ir1 10ll'rli1.H~·ly prf;'G1~uing App:i\:<lti11n for Lf-.t! lir:~r,s0 ;..Lnd whr.1 1~ 
rocni·.in~ comp(·n:;,stinn frum thi:i Unit"d St<il.1,,;~ gO\'fH'r'ltlwnt 

for p(.!rm:mr;-1\t !;~r.•ic~· connf'tr.tcd di:·rnbilitif.'~ ntP.n (IS onP. 
h11n<lr1~rl r~~r i:t.:nt cii.~1c1l>lini.r,. 1119(1 

17.337, Soldier'~ hi.-mting Qnd fi!ihing Hc~m~es 
1\ nwrnl;1;•r <>fr.he (1rmt!d forc('a uftlv:~ Unittid :::.t"t(·::; un ~m;)V•) 

duty ;;md :-;~a::iono<l in thi;; .,;tatP. for· <ct pt:!ri.xi of' t.hiny ct\\.Y:> 
\mm<:di<tL~ly prr."r.:~ding tlil: d.-ne of appl\r.1'ftiv1t for a \ici:niH! 
m'~Y p~r<.:1l\6.i.: ci rPS:Clen\ lic~nsc: p@.rmitting tl-:P: tr1king of 
wil<llifti, H+!lll 

17-:l:J7.0l. Lk1rt1s<:s fol' ~nrullMs in the job ('OrpH 

F.nr1)lk1.:~ 1n the jc1h corp.:i crn,'\ted by thP- ~~c1wmic O/Jl>Orlu­
nit.v ,;,1.;l 1>f Hl64, who Clrti !itntior11:.:d withi.n ltw i;tate, shull hEl 
enlitlnd ~o µuri:h!'ISC: u fl~hir'1~ lit.'@n,~t.' as prmi('k,d by law for 
uth1>1· )'M1d6nt:;. ot' th<1 .•.tftt.0. 100-0 

17.;;35, Ram;ssion of f~e~ from sale o( lit.lr.:n.se!'l Ot' p(!r­
niit.'i; noncompLfancci classi1lt!~tion 

A. Li~t:n~-.: d~nlet·~ l:>hali l\t' l.he tP.nth <l~1:; of Mch month 
tr1:u.:;m1r i.O tlw dP.;p\'.lr\ment. ~li !icen;:.e ot pi.:rm\t f~es ·~vllt:!(!ttt<l 
tmd fa1•11i$b t;U~~h inforn1:\t.i(111 ai; th~ cumnilr.i:.:i:1c1 may pi~­
;:;nih(!. Tl1t failnr~ lv mllkr~· .~uch a i.r:w~miiilili!n "'-·i~hin th:1·ty 
duy" r.h~dl bo c:::iust: tn <;ruicd a lii:en~c deal~i·'s lic~ni;e. Thr:· 
knnwin~ fnih1n; tn tr:lnsmit ~11 coll11ci:ed liJ:.l'.\n~u and permit 
ff!f:/" ....,,ithin thirty dl\~'~' i.s il cl:i:i.s 2 rr.i!idi>.Oh'<'lnor. 
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r-H I I HUNT PERMIT-TAG/LIC, .... i'JSE 
APPLICATION FORM 

FIRST CHOICE 
HUNT NUMBER 

SECOND CHOICE 
HUNT NUMBER 

THIRD CHOICE 
HUNT NUMBER 

FOURTH CHOI · 'IFTH CHOICE 

"""'""-11-

.... 
<( 

~ 
CD 

:iE 
cc: 
0 
LL. 
(!) 

~ ..:. 
SE 
cc: 
LI.I 
c.. 

.... 

< 

~ 
0 ....... 
LIJ 
Vl z 
LIJ 
(,J 
:::; 

• 

.... 
(.) 

..,. 
N 
CD 

:iE cc: 
0 
LL. 
(::> 

.; 

..:. 
~ cc: ..... 
c.. 

.... 

(.) . 
:E 
er:: 
0 ..... 
l.IJ 
Vl z 
LIJ 
(,J 
:::; 

• 

APPLICANT A 
DATE OF BIRTH 

OJ OJ OJ 
c;:r~g~~~g~T I I I 1-1 I 1-1 I I I I 
I PrE~~~~~:m ~~0~~SN I I I 1-1 I 1-1 I I I I 

I ARIZ. HUNTING I I I I I I I I .. , RESIDENT>-D NON-RESIDENT>-D 
LICENSE NUMBER PERMIT PERMIT 

LAST NAME • ' FIRST M.1. 

11·1111III1111111111111I1111110 
ADDRESS '1 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I ~ I IHI I l l I I I I 
CITY STATE ZIP 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I OJI..-.--I --.-1 I --.--.I 1-1 I I 1-1 
DAYTIME PHONE ---1 I I 1-1 I I 1-...--,-1 l___,_I -.-I l 
SIGNATUREMustbeSignedbyApp/icantA )ii--X SIGN HERE 

.... 
al 

~ 
CD 

:iE cc: 
0 ..... 
(!) 

< 
:::: 
SE cc: 
LI.I 
c.. 

.... 

SEX WEIGHT HEIGHT HAIR EYES AZ RESIDENCY m 
COMPLETE ONLY TO APPLY 
FOR A HUNT LICENSE >-

FT. IN. YRS. MOS. • 
:E 

J-..-~~~~~~~~-1-~~.l-.~~~-'-~-l-~-..L~~~~L--~~~+-~~--1'--~~-ll ~ 

CLASS G HUNTING 

CLASS F HUNT/FISH 

RES $18.00 A 0 CLASS G HUNTING NON-RES $ 85.50 D 0 ISSUE ME ~ 
RES $34.00 B 0 CLASS F HUNT/FISH NON-RES $100.00 E 0 D A LICENSE EVEN ~ 

CLASS F YOUTH HUNT/FISH RES $18.00 C 0 YOUTH HUNT/FISH NON-RES $ 18.00 F 0 
IF NOT DRAWN ~ 

If unsuccessful, I wish to donate $ ___ . __ from my refund to the Big Game Habitat Fund . • 
APPLICANT C 

IAPPLICANT B I ~~~~~~~E~1~~5~T I I I I= I T f=T I I · I I 

11-l rl J-ITI I I I I I I I I I I I I l I I I 
CITY STATE ZIP 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I OJI r---r--I ~I I ~I 1-1·····1 1·-1 I 
DAYTIME PHONE 

I I I 1-.--1 1,..---,\.-.1-[-I I I I 
SIGNATUREMustbeSignedbyApplicantB :>--X SIGN HERE 

SEX I WEIGHT 
COMPLETE ONLY TO APPLY n 
FOR A HUNT LICENSE >-

HEIGHT 

FT. I IN. 

HAIR EYES AZ RESIDENCY 
YRS. 1 MOS. 

CLASS G HUNTING RES $18.00 A 0 CLASS G HUNTING NON-RES $ 85.50 D 0 I ISSUE ME 
CLASS F HUNT/FISH RES $34.00 B 0 CLASS F HUNT/FISH NON-RES $100.00 E 0 D A LICENSE EVEN 

CLASS F YOUTH HUNT/FISH RES $18.00 C 0 YOUTH HUNT/FISH NON-RES $ 18.00 F 0 IF NOT DRAWN 

If unsuccessful, I wish to donate $ ___ . __ from my refund to the Big Game Habitat Fund. 

IAPPLICANT D 
DATE OF BIRTH DATE OF BIRTH 

OJrnOJ 
I ~~ii:~:J~WvE~g~T I I I 1-1- l -r-1 I l I I 
I PrE~~n~:~n~a~0ssN I I I 1-1 I 1-1 I I I I .... 10JOJOJ 

I ~~~~:~~~ag~~1m-[[ I 1-1 I -1-1 I I I I 
I PrE~frn~EWl ~famsN I I I 1-1 I 1-1 I I I I 

I ARIZ. HUNTING I I I I I I I I J RESIDENT>-D NON-RESIDENT>-D 
LICENSE NUMBER PERMIT PERMIT 

LAST NAME FIRST M.I. 

111111111111111111111111111110 
ADDRESS 

11 I I I I I I I I I I I I I .I I I I 11- r I I I 
CITY STATE ZIP 

11 -1 11 1111 11 11 I 1 IOJ-11-1 1-1 H 1-·1--11 
DAYTIME PHONE .--...--I I I H I I H,..__,.l_l_I -I 
SIGNATUREMustbeSignedbyApplicantC >-X SIGN HERE 

Q 

..,. 
N 
CD 

:iE cc: 
0 
LL. 

Cl 

~ ..:. 
~ cc: 
LI.I 
c.. 

.... 

l ARIZ. HUNTING L 1 1 1 
·-·r·· .... 1- 1·11 LICENSE NUMBER 

- ·-··-··--··--····-·- ---- ----------·· --------· -

RESIDENT>D 
PERMIT 

NON-RESIDENT>- D 
PERMIT 

~umnn I I I I I ~11111111111110 
FIRST LAST NAME 

I T I I I I I I I I 1··1 I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
CITY STATE ZIP 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I rn-1 I ~, 1--.---..1 H rl I I 
DAYTIME PHONE 

I I I 1-1.-.---11.....---.1-[u r=m 
SIGNATUREMustbeSignedbyApplicantO )ii--X SIGN HERE 

COMPLETE ONLY TO APPLY 
FOR A HUNT LICENSE >-

SEX WEIGHT HEIGHT EYES AZ RESIDENCY c SEX WEIGHT HEIGHT HAIR EYES AZ RESIDENCY 
FT. IN. YRS. MOS. • COMPLETE ONLY TO APPLY FT. IN. YRS. MOS. 

:E FOR A HUNT LICENSE >-
J--~~~~~~~~~.1.-..~-J..~~~--J~~...1.-~_.~~~~.__~~~-r~~~--~~~. ~· 

CLASS G HUNTING RES $18.00 A 0 CLASS G HUNTING NON-RES $ 85.50 D 0 I ISSUE ME 

CLASS F HUNT/FISH RES $34.00 B 0 CLASS F HUNT/FISH NON-RES $100.00 E 0 D A~ICENSE EVEN 

CLASS F YOUTH HUNT/FISH RES $18.00 C 0 YOUTH HUNT/FISH NON-RES $ 18.00 F 0 IF NOT DRAWN 

If unsuccessful, I wish to donate $ ___ . __ from my refund to the Big Game Habitat Fund. 

LI. 
l.IJ 
Vl z 
LIJ 
(,J 
:::; 

• 

CLASS G HUNTING RES $18.00 A 0 CLASS G HUNTING NON-RES $ 85.50 D 0 I ISSUE ME 

CLASS F HUNT/FISH RES $34.00 B 0 CLASS F HUNT/FISH NON-RES $100.00 E 0 D A LICENSE E'JW 
If NOT DRAWN 

CLASS F YOUTH HUNT/FISH RES $18.00 C 0 YOUTH HUNT/FISH NON-RES $ 18.00 F 0 

If unsuccessful, I wish to donate $ ___ . __ from my refund to the Big Game Habitat Fund . 



IF ANY APPLICANT FAILS TO COMPLETE ANY REQUIRED PORTION OF THE 
APPLICATION CORRECTLY, ALL APPLICANTS ON THAT APPLICATION WILL BE REJECTED. 

I REQUIRED INFORMATION I 
1. You must use a SEPARATE APPLICJ\TION AND A SEPARATE ENVELOPE for EACH GENUS (deer, elk, 

etc.) for which you apply. NOTE: All hunt choices for each genus, regardless of weapon type, must 
be requested on the same application. 

'I 

2. You must use VALID HUNT NUMBERS; make sure you refer to current Hunting Regulations. Do not use 

3. 

game management unit numbers. • 

In accordance with FEDERAL REQUIREMENT, 42 U.S.C. SECTION 666 A13 AND A.R.S. 25-320 (K) 
and 25-502 (E), you must provide your SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER in the space provided. THIS IS 
KEPT ON FILE WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY FOR USE IN IDENTIFYING AND 
TRACKING CHILD SUPPORT OFFENDERS. 

4. You must fill in your NAME, ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, AND ZIP CODE. 

5. You must check either the RESIDENT or NON-RESIDENT BOX for each applicant. 

6. You must include your DATE OF BIRTH. 

7. You must either enter your ARIZONA HUNTING LICENSE NUMBER VALID FOR THE YEAR IN WHICH 
THE HUNT OCCURS OR you must fill out the FORM 390 LICENSE APPLICATION section and include 
payment for that license. 

8. You rnust enter either your DEPARTMENT l.D. NUMBER IF DIFFERENT FROM YOUR SOCIAL 
SECURITY NUMBER. 

9. EACH applicant must SIGN HIS/HER APPLICANT BLOCK. 

10. · No more than four (4) applicants may be included in the same envelope EXCEPT if you are applying for 
bighorn sheep or non-resident buffalo, no more than two (2) applicants may apply. 

11. You must include ALL the appropriate FEES in each envelope. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. Any 
check returned to the Department for NON-PAYMENT will result in REJECTION of your application. 

TO DETERMINE AMOUNT DUE: 
PERMIT TAG 

Hf 
LICENSE FEE 

IF NEEDED 
10.IAl 

APPLICANT A + ::::: $ ___ _ 
APPLICANT B + ::::: $ ___ _ 
APPLICANT C + = $ ___ _ 
APPLICANT D + = $ ___ _ 

TOTAL$ -

HUNT PERMIT-TAG FEES 
(Includes non-refundable $3.00 application fee) 

NON-

Deer 
Deer (Kaibab/North) 
Antelope 
Elk 
Turkey 
Javelina 
Bighorn Sheep 
Buffalo - Bull 
Buffalo - Cow 
Buffalo - Yearling 
Bear 
Sandhill Crane (2 Tags) 
Pheasant 

RESIDENT RESIDENT 

$ 17.50 
22.50 
53.00 
63.00 
11.50 
12.50 

153.00 
753.00 
453.00 
243.00 

14.00 
13.00 
3.00 

$ 78.50 
83.50 

253.00 
303.00 

53.50 
53.50 

753.00 
3,753.00 
2,253.00 
1,203.00 

153.00 
13.00 
3.00 

LICENSE FEES 
NON· 

RESIDENT RESIDENT 

Class G, general hunting $ 18.00 A $ 85.50 D 

Class F, combination hunt & fish $ 34.00 B $100.00 E 

Class F, youth combination 
hunt & fish (Before and through 
20th birth year) $ 18.00 C $ 18.00 F 

Enclose check, cashier's check, or money 
order payable to the ARIZONA GAME 
AND FISH DEPARTMENT for the total 
amount due, along with your application 
AND MAIL TO: 

Arizona Game and Fish Department 
P.O. Box 52002 
Phoenix, AZ 85072-2002 



10· 29 1 99 FRI 02:13 FAX 6027893924 GA)fE & FISH [4)002 

Cl Rei;hlmt Ufctirnc Cla:l~ 1\ 
(knctal fi$hi:lg Li~~-nsc 

tJ Rcsidalt Lifetimo: Cla;si G 
G~110T:1l lhtnling L.icu1s.:: 

0 R~:sid~t Llfctim1t C!:i~;\; r 
Combo Cien~r~l Hunt & Fish 

CJ R~idt::n~Lifc:timc 
Trou\ St3mp 

CJ Lifct.im(; Wildlift: Uc..,,cfactor $1 _,0JO 

ARIZONA GAi\ifE Al\TI FISH DEPARTivf.ENT 
LIFETTI'vtE LICENSE APPLICATION 

Ae:e 14-2? Age 30~1;1 

lJ sm.oo 0 $:Z8S.OO os:i~&.00 

D S399 . .5o D s-m.oo 05371).00 

0 8714.(\Q O S7Koo · D sr;12.oo 

0 $l7S.51) 0 $1S9.0fJ 0 $!6K<JU 

Age4~·61 

0 S:Z40,00 

0 $3)~.S(! 

:1 $630.00 

. u SI 57.50 

.. -Residency 
Years [

. . cf t:rChi:'ISC fa 

Ag£_~J.1 

D $12s.2s 

CSIR5 '15 

0 $])0.50 

0 $ 82.50 

_[ 

.... Sportsmanl.D.Number ..... 

.. .. .. ~.oc~tv#-May l3e U~~ 
Last Name· ---'-........---

... ·--·--·· .. --"o~X-~'-~-s~_:i_rft ___ -+--· ·---. 
i Miduk Initiiil: ·1 

.............. ·i"si;~·t-i:.-------;-7.-.i-r_c_'o<l~· 1 

-~--- _......__ ____ . -....-----...--- I 
Are<i Cod_c_: __.._·_J_el-4..-p-~~~~~ No.: ... ~ ... [ Sex. Wciiht': ·lki.~:~:.I_:~~. _ ... E~~;~~~ .. ~ j Age: l LM~ ofBinh: 

l· hereby affirm that the ~rson for whom this licc;;ns~ is being purchused has been a bona fide resident of the State or Ari7.ona 
for at least six months immediately preceding the dat~ of this application. PR has been a member of the Armed Forces of thi:: 
United States on active duty and statkm~d in this state for a period of thlrt)' oo~·:; immediately preceding the date of this 
application, ~ that the date of birth and age of that person us provided on thh application urc true ond correct. I understand 
that pursuant to AR. S. § l 'J.34 l) it js unla,, ... ftt1 for a ~r:son co obtain u lic'cnse to take \VildHfe by fraud or mi srcpresentation, 
and that a license so obtained i$ void and of no effect from the <fate of lite 1ssui.mce. 

Sig.nature c.1f Pw·chaser 

If this I iccnst is to be mailed to any address other than the one ~hown 
above~ complete inform'ltion below: 

Printed Ntime 

Nam<i:: l AGFD USE 0~1. Y 
- .... --, 

I 

-I 
I St•t,;:· 1 Zip Code .J 

~-~-· .. ·-·-~ 

/\mount Paid _____ _ 

Dote Issued ----· 
A~<lrcss: 

City: Effective Date ___ _ 

Lost Lifetime License, except for L'l-tc trout ~tamp, may~ replace.cl for $3.00 R.ctum this application with your remlt~ncc lo: 

Fonn #2042 07/09/99 

Arizona G4rne & Fish Department 
2221 W. Greenway Road 
Phoen\x. Arizoria 35023 

I 
i 
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What is Arizona's Lifetime 
license & Stamp Program? 

Arizona1s lifetime g~neral hunring and fish­
ing license and trout srnmp program is a Dt'\.V 

am1 ull ique opportunity for residen1 sportsmen 
and sports-i.vomcn to participate .in the kmg­
tcrm funding of Arizona's Wildlife Consr-rva­
tt•)n programs. 

Tht: dollar~ derh·ed from fhe ~ale of these ., 
~pedal licenses wHl be deposited into a newl)l 
estabiish~tl ARIZONA WILDLIFE ENDOW­
MENT FUND from which onl\' the interest ac­
nue:d win be used for management programs. 
Theicfore. your lifetime license dollars today will 
'·"·ork for '-'-'ildlife for many years to com~. 

What does this license 
do for you? 

As a. purchaser or recipsent of a lifetime li­
cense, you will be entitled lo hunt and fish in 
Arizoaa for your Jifotime, even if you move out of 
l)tate. YOU CAN AU\'AYS CO.ME HOME 
TO ARIZONA to hunt and fish no matter where 
you live. There v:iH oo longer bt! the need to worry 
alxiut last minute license purchases, expiration 
dead.lines, license fee increases or residency re­
quiremenls.. You \\.;ill retain the privilege for life. 

Ltfetime license holders wiJJ still be required 
to purchase either resident or nonresident big 
game tags or permits as required by law. 

Change of resident status 
If a lifetime license holder subsequently 

changes resident status from Arizona? the lic­
ensee musr then purchase nonresident stamps, 
tags, and permjts. A nonresident rag or stamp 
cm ac..:company your lifccimc resident lic.cn~e. 

,-;µ 'l he J;fotJme Jicen~e will remain legal for Lile 

m taking of all wildlife as permitted by Jaw. Resi­
~ dency may be reestabiished after mov-ing back 
-=::. co Arizona and meeting the required time 1>e­
..... riod as !>et f ·,. bv law. 

What is my license? 
Cpon purchase of any hterime license, you 

will be immediately issued a papi!r ljcensc valid 
for the taking of wildlife in Arizona. Shortly 
thereafter }'OU ·will be supplied wjth youc perma­
nent plastic license appmpriare tu the license class 
purchased 

Lifetime license as a gift 
Arizona's lifetime licenses and lifetime trout 

scamp make the perfect gin for s.orneone 1hat 

.shares your commitment to the resource. The 
lifelimc License truly tlernme.s THE GIFT FOR 
A LIFETIME! 

The Lifetime Trout Stamp 
The resident lifetime rrout stamp can only 

~rnpanv a liletime cluss A fishing Iicen:se to 
validate the taking of trout. This rendering from 
an original piece of artwork is depicted un a 
colorful and limited edition series stamp :-.uitable 
for framing, as a gifti or as a collectible. Yon art 
not required to attach rhe stamp to your licen:;c. 
Tht! class A lifetime license win designate the 
purchase of a 1ifotjme trout stamp. Therefore, the 
stamp can he retained for collectible or display 
purposes. Tht: stamp can be sold or given aw·ay, 
bur the user privilege cannot be transforred. 

.. 

Lost, stolen or 
destroyed license 

If a license is losr. des! royed or stolen, a 
duplicate Jicrnse may be obtained from the 
De,partmemfor a foe of $3.00;mdcompktion of 
an Affidavit of Lo~s. A lo5t or destrnyed 
lifetime trout stamp cannot b~ replaced. HO\\.'­

e.ver., the privilege for taking trout will remaiu 
intact when ac.:companicJ by your lifetime fi~b­
ing license. · 
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FLORIDA 



FLORIDA FISH AND WILDLIFE CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
BUREAU OF LICENSING AND PERMITTING 

DATE: I 0 Jib& l 9 q 

6~C. So'l.l.th Meridi.~n Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399~1600 

(850) 488-3641 
F'ax ~ (850) 414-8212 

TO: ~~ Ji.-,,~Qk> (i_,51) ~RJ-..<Hi.,q 

FROM: c:)> uAO·'D iJ.JWJVY 

TOTAL PAGES 3 

COMMENTS: 

{INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET) 

If the entire fax doesn't come through. please call me (850) 488-3641. 

Thank Yout 

TO'd 



FT~ 9'9·00 ~or rmdinv Date:: 09/30/1999 
Florida Gamf! and Presh Water fi5h Comnts&1on 

Lifet1me a~ ~ive Ye~r licen5e Systt!ffl 
Sl.lllT\af"y Uport 

Lie -----· Life to Det~ ···--­
Total Rev GFC Rev Sold 

-····· Year to Oate ~..... ••••••••••• 
Typ Licens~ Description 

F~ FlV~ VEAR • FReSHWAT£R FISHINC 400740.00 400620.00 6679 
F~$ FtV£ YEAlt • FRESH & SAli ftSH 573180.00 286440.00 4T77 
FM f1V£ YEAR • MU~TING 23220.00 23220.00 86 
FWA FlVi YEAR • HU~T,F~E$M,$ALT 
FHF FIVE YEAR • ffU~T &. FRE~li FJSH 
FMO FIVE YEAR • MU~l OM~Y 
FH$ HI/£ Y&AA • i!UNT & SALT ~lSM 

FOQ ~lVE YtA~ • MU~Y 
fOf fJV~ T~AR - HYHT ON~T,fRt$H 
f0$ FlVE YEAR • ffU~T C~LY,SALT 

F~ FIVE YE~ R£~LAC&M£~T 

45630,00 

13530.00 
47as.oo 
7590.00 

16800.00 
)~,00 

3450.00 
o.oo 

8S9t40.00 

lU10.oa· 11'? 

13530.00 41 
47as.oo 87 
6210.00 23 

11040.00 96• 
)~0.CO ~ 

1650.00 30 
1.00 0 

300.00 14319 

Total Rev Gfc Rev sotd fotal lcv 

13140.00 
46560.00 

o.oo 
0.00 
o.oo 

1100.00 

o.oo 
4200.00 

:st.S.00 

103S.OO 
0.00 

102660.00 

ll~.40.00 2i9 
2~280.00 388 

0.00 0 
0.00 0 
0.00 0 

1100.00 20 

o.oo 0 

2760.00 24 
34S.OQ 3 

4~S.OO 9 

O.C>O O 
O.M 1711 

~0.00 

11880.00 

0.00 
o.oo 
o.oo 

49S.oo 
0.00 

1400.00 
230.00 

"0.00 
o.co 

20280.00 

Date; 10/20/1999 

~ontn to Date ·----·-···­
ere ~CV onr Rev ~ld 

3660.00 
5940.00 

o.oo 
o.oo 
o.oo 

495 .00 
0.00 

920.00 
Z:30,00 

220.00 
o.oo 
0.00 

0.00 61 

59-40.00 99 
0.00 0 
0.00 0 
0.00 0 
o.oo 9 
o .. oo 0 

'80.00 s 
o.oo ~ 

240.00 4 
o.oo () 

20280.00 338 Fi FIVE YEAR • SALTWATER f ls.tlMG 
•• Card Type lctat •• 1951745.00 7¢0086.00 262S7 169040.00 411~0.0~ 2374 3840S.OO 11465.00 26940.00 5Z' 

FSA ~1FETJME FRESH & SA~T • APU~T 
FSI ~1FETIMe fR~SH ~SALT - rNFA~i 

FSY ~lFETJME F~ESH & SALT • YOUTH 
HFA LlFETJME HUMT & FRESH • ADuLT 
Htl LlFETJME HUNT & FREStt -JHfAWT 

LlFETlME HUUT & FRESH ·YOUTH 
n~A LIF!TIME HUNT & SALT • ADU~T 
HSI LIF£itM£ HUNf & SA~T 4 lNFANi 
HSY l1FE;lM£ HU~T & SALT • 'YCXJTH 
LFA LIFETIME FRESH~ATER - ADULT 
LFI llFETlME FRESH~ATER - INFAMT 
LFY LIFETIME FRESH~ATER - YOUTH 
~H~ LitETlME ~UNT ·ADULT 
LH! LlF~TIME KUN1 - lNFANi 
LffY L1F£T1ME HUNT • YOUTH 
LMA LIFEllME SALT~ATE~ - ADULT 
LMI GlFfTtME SALT~ATER - INFANT 
LMY LlPEtlME SALTWATER • YCUTM 

-· Card iyp~ Total --

l~ LtFETlME ~EPLAC!~~NY 
LSA LIFETIME SPOf{1SMAN•AOULt 
LSI LIFETlME S~OUSMAN·lNFANT 
LSS LIFETtME. S~ORTSMA~·S~MlOR. 

LSY LJ;EilMS S~0'1YSMAW·YOUTH 

•• Cera Type iotal 

Tou~s 

69600.00 l4SOO.OO 116 

13625.00 6750.00 SS 
4soo.oo 22so.oo 10 
4800.CO 4$00.00 6 

o.co 0,00 0 

o.co 0.00 0 
Q.40-0.00 4COO.OO a 

o.oo 
o.oo 

29400.DO 
5500.00 

2475 .oo 
6!>000.00 

2000.JO 
66SO.OO 

2&4700,00 

2162$.00 . 
9000.00 

o.oo 
o.oo 

Z9400 .. 00 
ssoo.ao 
2,75.00 

65000.00 
2000.00 
6650.00 

o.oo 
0.00 
0.00 

0 
0 

9S 

44 ,, 
130 
10 
19 

~40 

11'S 
40 

525275.00 163~25.00 1669 

0.00 0.00 
935000.00 654500.00 
264400.00 185080.00 

0 

935 

661 
1090&0.00 7635&.00 9090 
121at10.oo gs26o.oa 174 

1430280.00 1001196.00 10860 

3000.00 
50<).00 

0.00 
1600.0Q 

o.oo 
o.oo 
o.oo 
o.oo 
0.00 

900.00 
125.00 

o.oo 
4500.CO 

0.00 
350.00 

22SCO.OO 
1a?S .o·o 
675 .oo 

36025.00 

0.00 
28000.00 
12800.00 

0.00 
1400.00 

42200.00 

isoo.oo 
250.00 

0.01) 
1600.00 

0.00 
o.oo 
o.oo 
a.oo 
o.oo 

900.00 
125.00 

o.oo 
4SOO.OO 

0.00 
350.00 

0.00 
0.00 
o.oo 

9225.00 

o.oo 
~9600.00 

8960.00 
0.00 

980.00 
29540.00 

s 
2 
0 

2 
0 

0 
0 
D 

I) 

'l 
1 

0 
~ 

0 
1 

7S 
15 
3 

116 

0 

2S 
32 
0 
2 

62: 

0.00 
o.oo 
o.oo 
0.00 
o.oo 
0.00 
0.00 
o.oo 
o.on 
o.oo 
o.oo 
o.oo 

isoo.oo 
o.oo 
o.oo 

6600.00 
375.00 

0.00 

8475 .00 

o.oo 
9000.00 
6000.00 

o.oo 
700.00 

15700.00 

o.oo 
o.oo 
o.oo 
0.00 
o.oo 
0.00 
0.00 
o.oo 
o.oc 
o.oo 
o.ao 
o.oo 

1SOO.CO 
o.oo 
0.00 
o.oo 
<l.00 
0.00 

1SOO.OO 

o.oo 
6300.00 
'-l00,00 

o.oo 
490.00 

'o~o.oo 

o.oo 
o.oo 
o.oo 
o.oo 
o.oo 
o.oo 
o .. oo 
o.oo 
o.oo 
o.oo 
o.oo 
o.oo 
o.oo 
0.00 
o.oo 

6600.00 

375'..00 
0.00 

M75.00 

0.00 
2100.00 
,800.00 

o.oo 
210.00 

4110.00 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
3 
0 
0 

22 
3 
0 

28 

0 

9 

's 
0 

1 
2S 

3907300.00 1954907.00 38816 247265.00 79885.00 2552 62SSO.OO 23955.00 3e62S.OO 574 



Lf e 
Typ License )e&cr;ptiOf'I 

r~ FIVE YEA~ • F-E$HWATER FlSHl~G 
Frs FJVE YE.Al - F~EtM l $~Lr FISH 
FH fl~ YEAR - HUNTl~G 

FHA FIVE YElR - HUNTtF~fS~,SALT 

~Hf flVE YEAR ~ NUHT & FRESW FESH 
~HO FJ\1£ VEAft - HUMT ONLY 
rHS f1VE YEA~ • HU~T i SALT F!SH 
FOB flVE YEAR • HUNl 
For FIV& YEAR • 11\J~l ONLY,FRE$H 
FOS FlV& YEAR • llUJilT ONLY#!>ALT 
F~ ~IVE YEAR REPLACfMENT 
rS flVE lEAR • $Al1WATil FISMlMG 

-· Card Type Total •• 

FSA l.IFETl~ fRfS/'! & SALT • ADULT 
FSJ LlFETIME FRESH & SAlT • !N,AM1 
FSY LlriTtMi FftE$~ & SAL.f • YOUTH 
HFA LIFETIME HUNT & FR~SH ~ ADUlT 
HF! llr~flME HUNT a FRES~ ·INFANl 
'• F'.Y ll FET I li'E HUNT & PRlii~ • rtl'.H" 

A LlFETIHE HUNT & $Alf • ADULT 
HSI LIFETIME KU~1 & SALT • lNfANT 
MSY L1F£T~ME HUN1 & SALT . rouTH 

LFA LIF£ifME FRfSH\JATER - ADULT 
l~I ~lFfTlME FRESHWATER • IMFA~T 
LfY LIFETIME FRESHIJATER • YOUTM 
LHA LtFEitME HuNT - ADULT 
LHl ~I~ETIME HUNT - lMFA~T· 

LHV l1FEilME HUNT - YOUTH 
L~ LlFETIME SALTIJlTE~ • ADULT 
LMI llfETIME $A~T~ATER • IM~A~T 
LMY LIFETlME $ALTWAf£~ • VOUT~ 

•.• Card ry~ Total -· 

L~ Ll~ETIMe REPlACEMEffi 
LSA ~IFETlME SPORT~AN·AOUlT 

LSI LIF£T1ME SP~TSMA~·!MFAN1 
LSS U FET I ME SPORTSMAN· SEN I OR 

LSY LIFETJ~i SPO~T$MAW·YOUT" 

··.Card Type Total 

roeals 

FT: 99·00 fo,. ending D~t4e: 09/30/1999 • C>UPL:CATE'S (41~el NC:~S.) 

Florid.$ G•me ~rw:I rresh Water Fi9h COIMli~$iOfi 
L\1otimc ~nd Five Year Licens#. Syst~ 

Sl.lm'.ery bpOtt 

··~·-- iife to Oatt •••••• 
Total Rev GFC Rev Sold 

····~- Year to Date •••••• ······-···· 

155.00 
2~8.00 

2.00 
13.00 
8.00 

0.00 
o .. oa 
1.00 
o.oo 
0.00 

0.00 
522.00 
929.00 

64.00 
o.oo 
O.M 
o.oo 
0.00 
0.00 

o.oo 
o.oo 
0.00 

38.00 
0.00 
o.oo 

4S.OO 
o.oo 
o.oo 

240.00 
(LOO 

9.00 
396.00 

o.oo 
n9.oo 
46.00 

529.00 
1S1 ,00 

1461.00 

Z7S6.00 

t54.00 31 
1•6..0() 46 

2.0C 0 
11.46 3 
9.00 2 
o.oo 0 
0.00 0 
1.00 0 
0.00 0 
o.oo 0 
o.co. 0 

146.30 104 
1.69. 76 186 

47 .. ~ 6 
0.00 0 
0.00 0 
0.00 0 
o.oo 0 
o.oo 0 

0.00 0 

o.oo 0 
0.00 0 

38.00 4 
o.oo 0 
0.00 G 

45.00 5 
o.oo 0 
O.DO 0 

181.00 2' 
0.00 0 
9.00 1 

320.30 lO 

o.oo c 
604.80 73 

35.00 s 
40$.20 53 
14Z.l0 16 

1190.30 147 

1980.36 373 

66, 8( 1-:Jl] 

Total Acv Gfc Rev Sold Total Rev 

4.00 
10.00 
o.oo 
c.oo 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
1.00 

o.oo 
o.oo 
0.00 

26.00 
41.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

o.oo 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
O.M 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
o.oo 
a.oo 
0.00 

36.0{> 
o.oo 
0.00 

36.00 

0.00 
54.00 
9.00 
9.00 
9.00 

g1.00 

15$,00 

4.00 
10.00 
G.00 

o .. oo 
0.00 
(}.00 

.o.oo 
LOO 
o.oo 
0.(jO 

0.00 

21>.00 

41.00 

0.00 
C.00 

0.00 

c.oo 
0.00 
0.00 
o.oo 
0.00 
o.oo 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
o.oo 
o.oo 
o.oo 

36.00 
0.00 
o.oo 

36.00 

0.00 
54.00 

l>.00 

9.00 
9.00 

81.00 

1sa.oo 

2 
0 

0 
I) 

a 
0 

0 
0 

0 

~ 

s 
a 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
() 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

4 

0 

0 
4 

0 

5 
1 

8 

ao 

0.00 
2.00 
0.00 
o.oo 
o.oo 
o.co 
o.oo 
1.00 
0.00 
Q.00 

.o.oo 
9.00 

12.00 

n.oo 
Q.00 

o.oo 
0.00 
0.00 

o.oo 
o.oo 
o.oo 
o.oo 
0.00 
0.03 
O.OI) 
o.oo 
0.00 
okoo 

36.00 

o.oo 
o.oo 

16.00 

o.oo 
27.00 
o.oo 
o.oo 
9.00 

l6.00 

84.00 

0.00 
2.00 
0.00 

o.oo 
o.oo 
0.00 
0.00 
1.00 
o.oo 
o.oo 
o.oo 
9.00 

12.00 

().00 

o.ao 
o.oo 
0.()() 

0.00 
O,o-0 

0.00 
o.oo 
0.00 
().00 

o.oo 
O.OCI 
o.oa 
o.co 
0.00 

36.00 
().00 
0400 

36.00 

o.oo 
27.00 
0.00 
o.oo 
9.00 

36.00 

84.00 

Dnr Acv Sold 

o.oo ~ 

o.oo 0 

Cl.00 0 

o.oo 0 
o.oo 0 
0.00 0 
0.00 () 
0.00 • 
0.00 0 
0.00 0 
0.00 0 
o.oa 2 
0.00 2 

O.llO t1 

o.ao o 
0.00 0 

o.oo 0 
ll.00 0 

o.oo 0 

0.00 0 
o.oo 0 
0.1)() 0 
o.oa o 
o.oo 0 
O.OQ 0 

o.oo 0 
0.00 0 

o.oo 0 
o.oo 4 

0.00 u 
o.oo 0 
0.00 4 

o.oo 0 
0.00 l 
0.00 0 
o.oo 0 
G.00 1 
0.00 4 

0.00 10 
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~--~·_.,,. ____ ,_,.....,.__ ... ----·-·· ·--·~··· ._ ... _ .... , -•~•• ....... "·--~---A_. __ ..,___.•--.,._ ..... , I ---
LIFET1ME LICENSE OlSCOUNT CHART FOR AGE so ANO ove:R --....--- ----- ~---.. - ............. _,_ ... _ ···--..-- -· . ·-·-·-· ···--· ~ ... . ... 

A Ii B••lc 1 S••lc Baalc 1
1 Conipr•hen~•"'e : Com~rehenslve i Comprehenel'i• ' 

:
. gc Trepp1·ng 

1

1 Ft ... i H · F .. ' Su ng ummg , isoning . unt1ng ( """'and Ff•h 
I ' . : 

....,... _____ ~ ..... _...._ ...... .:...·",,_,_~---··-·--··~·---·- .,,._t ---·----~------lllllj 

$, 7s.oo $1'75.00 i $262'.so 1 $525.oo I $7oe. 75 

1 i?0.62 $170.62 .. $~0.~;--f·---$;·55-.~~---·~----$~-~7."97'' -i·· $691.03 _J 
! I ! ; ;~6.~-~ -$~--~6.24 -· ·-·--;~~e~24____ - .. -;;,;~.3~ ·-r·· ····$49;;-:;·· .. ·-+--$_6_7 __ 3-.3-1 i 

~~52~· ~~-~--.a6- ··=$=i=a·~.-·,~~-6 $-_., ~--·~ ·:·~--~--~ ~--···-_:~;--4-~·-~=-2-:__-_ L __ ·,-.. ;-ss----.~ .. ~--····--~~~e-5~ 
E~ :::;_]~-~::::; -r;::~:_-~ -~ :-;::~;_-_ 1. -~;:::_:_ ::;-;H 

55 $148.72 $148.(2 $148.72 $223.14 $446.22 -~;~ 
- ~~---·-·---+------ ---+---·~--~-- -·--... ----- ___ _.., 

: ::-- -:-~~:-:-: ---~: :: : :: : : :: . :: ····-::-: :~;--- -· --· ::~~...-::--- -::::: :: 1 
... ··--·-····---+-·-...........--~ 

$406.83 $549.21 ' 58 '$135.58 $135.58 $135!)8 $203.46 

............ __ .. --- ~--·· ··---..... 

.. ,_. ___ _ 
I-· _:;_ -~:;_~_.: __ : --i;;~-::-:_~-___ · ~_:;:~_;;_- -~-__:;~: ~L=f ... _::~:::~~-·~-~--_-_:-_:-~-:~·-:~:~=~-!.,JI: 

e1 I $122.44 Si22.44 $1?.?..44 $:e3.7e . $367.44 $4ss.11 
-'-•·i -·•-w-----t· .... ~--·-~., -· -···· "·--~-~ -· .. - -·-- - - • --·· ··~---· t----_,,..--~-~~1 

'. 62 ; s1 rn.ot> , $11e.06 $1 rn.os $1 77 ~2 ' $354.31 $478.39 

1::-+f :-~=:--ft ; ·-:-~-~:--.f :- =-~~-~;.s~i· $ ;·;o ~a.~·=-- ~-$~~ 1 .. ~~ ·-$~671 
res--oj1_$_1_0_4.9~-t---·-- j __ s._1~9:30 --1 -· ~~~-10 . $.~.2~~-s___ $442.95 -~ 
I ... ··---··· ; .... -~~~ .. ~~?. ---~----~---~ ··---·.. ···-·. $3-~.:.~~. i 
r-~·6 $100,54 I $100.54 • l $301.79 

=-, _~_;_··-+-. -~----9~6-~_~·~. -_--_-·_-_··_·-.·~~-----· $-9~.~ a t==· = -!2s8~~s-~ ---+----.....,...._.---; 
I . 

: 68 $ 91.78 s 91.1a L 
f-e~- $ -a-7 A-o --$-~-;:4~-.. -·· --:-·· ..... _ ---- . -·-$26;-.4-o··~--41·-............ ~~---
l-.--- --·- _ .... ··----, ... _ -........ __ ., ·-· --- --... ~-· ___ ... - .. -....---·~i----.. -------~ 

~~ ~ ·~-~~~o~ .. ---·-.. ··--~-$-~=---~_2_ --·-- .... __ . -~·. $249.2!_.

1

·---....-------1 

~ n -~~1·:::~:· -=--~- --::::::- -·-·~~-·-----~----~-L-:-:-;;_::-1:-~~-......... -·-~--·----~.·. 
! 74~·1·"$~~~~·~-·-···- ... _ .. _-·· -----.-.. _ ... _ -·--;~ .. 5·~;-·-- ---·-·"·-··--·-·----··"··-$-1 ~~-.-:,5-··± ~ 
I -· ··----....... ·- - ----- ·----., ··---···-- ··- . ···-~--i 

i 15 $61 12 $61.i2 $183.62 __j 
·-···· ·- -· .. -- .. ---· . - --··. ..·-·-···.- ,,. -- .... ···--· ... . . . ... --. -- .... . .. ·--··· . . ··-.. -.. t--··· ---·· .. .._. _,. 

\.: $275.53 
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,.,.~"fAKE A LIFETIME COMMITMENT TO 
~J~DIANA,S FISH AND WILDLIFE RESOURCES 

..... • • • • 
' • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

' • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Lifetime licens~ holders a.re an elite. gn.hir of spi,;rtsmen and wom~n who hnv~ made n commitment to 
Indiana's natural resources. Thb commitment bent\f!ts both th<! rc')O'Jr\;e and the hunters, trappers and anglers 
of the state The benefit~ to the licens(· hol<.kr are numerous: 

•Ensures ngafrtst lkense fe~ irn:rca':lt.'~ 
• Nc:vcr have to purchn:-:l) imother licrnsi.:: 
• Never worry about getting the wrong liceme 

Regurdfess of future residency, the lifetime. license wilt alwuy:' be honored in Indian~ Plus, by purchasing 
the f!fetirne hc~nsc. ycu have accepted the lifetime responsibility of p:.issing on the tradition:; and heritage ,")f 
the (JUtdoor.'i . 

AU proceed~ fre:m l 1fet1rne license St\k~ gc) into a trnst fund. Intc;.r('!\t from the fund is ust:d to be.nefit the 
re sou t\.:e by: 

• Buying land 
•Managing habitat 
t Stocking fish 

Lifrti rn~ lk<.:nscs are avatlabk \U any Indian.:t n:~idcnt cummtly living In the state and who ha1; been a resident 
for 60 consecutive days. There. an.> 1.;}x different lif\.:tim~. Jii.:rn\cs to choo~e frnrn: 

Lifetime Basic Trapping $J 75.00 (2C: time~ am1ual trnpping licc.m~ fee) 
Equivalent lo dlliCnt amHrnl !.rapping lict:ns(.', . 

Llfetimt Bask 'E'ishing $175.00 ~20 times annual resident fishing li<:~nsc fot~) 
Eq\livnlent to ct:nent annual rcsidcm~t~ fohing licenses. Docs not ini;:h.afo tro,JU~atmon stamp . 

Lifetime Basic Hunting $175.00 (20 times annual r~sidem hunting lic:tnse fee) 
Equ1valent to cum.mt resident annual mm!! game hunting lir.:\.:.nSc. Doc.s n..:it include. ~tamp::\ or othc.r required 
licenses . 

Llretime Comprehensive Fishing $262.50 rrn timt:$ annu~tl fl~hing license) 
Consists of busic re!>ident fohing and trout/salm0n stamp . 

Lifetime Compr~hcnsivc Hunting $5.25.00 (6o times annual hut1ting license) 
Consists of an re.ql~ired resident h\lnting licenses and stamps. Inc:udlng r<:;Sident annunl huntingi an<l all 
residt.~nt (foer lk~mes. re.':>ide.ni 111rk~~y licenst!, lm.Hant>i mi~ratory waterfowl stamp ~nd Indiana game bird 
habitat ~tamp. Does"f!ot include trnpping ~i~ense or f~dernt duck ~tarnp 

Liretime Cornprehen.';iVe Hunting and :Fishing$708,75 (90 pacc.nt of lifetime cornprehcnsive fishing and 
cornprehemeive hunting) 
Consists of all stamps and licenses covt'r"d hy cnmprehcn~iv¢ hunting an<l comprehensive fi<::hing lk:eJ!Ses . 

D(>e~ not include annual lrnpping lic~nse or the kdcr:il chic.k stamp-

Pl,ase see application form for reduced pricio~ if you arc age ~O. 

INDIANA C!VlSION OF 
FtSH&Wli:ottFE 

1nroRMATIOft 
402 W. Washington St.i Rm \V 160, lndiunapolis, IN 46204 (317) 2],f,.:i1t1?rv 
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Lifetime License page 2 

• ~·. • • • • • • 

Fo1· the avid hunt~r an<l angkr, th~· (:urnrreh\!ns1vc lifetime hunting :ind fishing lir.'{1 11-::~~ is n deal that can not be 
beat. It cuvcr~ 41ll 1cquirt.•d hirn~(ng anJ fi~hi11g !:~en~£:~ and '.'.'t.l:Hps. Th~: lKL'l\~1.~ hckkr is only responsible- f1..x 
lh(; lndiann trapping li('.~nsc und l hi: foder:i.l duck stttrnp. For tho::;.; 1,.)utJoi::r cnthu-ii tl.~t thnt partidpate in man)' 
types of hunting and Ci~h1ng cictiv1tie~1 the comprdtemiv,~ liktirne hLrnting and ti:-.hing !Jccri~e can pay for itself 
in 5 or 6 year~ . 

: GREAT GIFT IDEA 
.:.~1/ .• , 

' ·:· The lif ~time lk~nsi.' maki:-; cl perfe,-:t gift for the hunt~'r or angler in yo-.;r family. If you have son, a daught~t, or 
• a grnn<.khild tbnt i~ tin avid htint1.:r or at\glr.r1 a tifotinK' lk'~n:ie w\,~lld make .t wonderLil graduation pt'esent. It is 
: .. a gift that wil: be with t!wm alw;;iy'I. l.ifrtimG li<.:t::nses al~'.1 make good employee b<.mll1'.C~ Md thoughtful gift.~ 
• for Chri~tmas, and birthc.luys . 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • .. 
• • 

• • • • • • ... 
• • • • 

FREQlJf:NTLY.ASKED QUESTIONS 

Where arc the lk<.'nses sold',' 
Lk1..'n~,~s may he pun:ha)t':d in iwr~nn or by mail from {)i:par·tm~nt M Natt:ml R..:.-;ources Customt:r 
St!t'Vicc Cent~r at thL'. Govc.rnmi:nt Center in lndbnnpoli~. lf pun;hasing l 1ccnses through thr mail, 
please n!low 2 WCt.~ks for pro,~$$ing . 

Customer Servi<.:c CcntL~!' - DNR 
4()2 W1;"?.t Washington St Rnom W 160 
lndianapof il\1 lN 46204 
(317)211~'1')76 

What about special ta&;,s fur dt:er ;\lld turk~y? 
LifrtimL~ lkcn!\~~ hnlders ~imply tag the deer \)r turkey with a pi~cc of p~tpcr st'1ting their naric, addrc.,s, 
date and St:".X of l he: .:Hlitnal bcfon.;: transporfr·1g the C:tr~:as\ ()I' lei.\ViJtg it lll1Htt1.:rtd~d . 

What do I do if I mov(I? 
Pleaxe Mtify lhc DNit Division of Fi'\h and Wild lift.\ (:if any (·hrmge in your a<ldrcss. 

What if my 1kcn.~e is stolen? 
lf your lifetime ticen"e is lost, stden or dcstroy~.1,l, JlOtify the DNR irnm~diately. An nffi<lavit wi1l be­
sent to you to h~ compkl":d, notarized and rdmti~J tc· the DNR Ur.on the return of lhis affidavit, we 
will i5SlH~ u rcpluccmcnt license. A small service fe<:' m•iY he required . 

Can I up~radc-my lifotime license to a higher valu~? 
A hfrtirn~~ ikcnse holder may appl) ~' c,.:rcdit eqwd lo the cum.·nt cost nf their original license toward the 
purchase of a lifi.:tirnc Jicens\.: of higher vnluc . 

What if there arc chaugcs or inc:reasc~ in lkensc. fees? 
the cost of a Hfetim~ lk~:nse will incrc;a~~ accordingly nn<.1 wiil bi.~ U\.!lt.rmincd by tht formulas shown 
next to th(' cost of lh~~ license:;. However, once a lifotunc licens<.~ i~ purchased) all newly cstubfohed 
lh.:t:mcs and stCimps wi !f lw 1.~0\'crcd h)1 tr;c !ifrtimc 1kensc .. 

Ar~ the lifetime license~ refundable or trnnsferrablc? 
No part <.ll Hf1.:lime hunting or fislling lic.:cnsc is refutidable or iransfcrrah1e, Onn~ a lifctirne license is 
\SS\.\Crl tn an ind\vi<lual 1s name it must remain with ;hu1. individuJl. The lifetime Jkensc t~.xpin::... upon 

death of the li<.:ctHC holder. 
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APPLICATION FOR INDIANA 
LfFETIM E LICENSE 
StiltC r-(lrm 108t') \A.5,. IQ·~A) 

Arprcved by .'.?tutt:t At;:i.-ird ol ACCCJ•ll\t'.1 18911 

; Ad~ro$r, {numb;~~;;;;m;?flto; Fl~~~-·····~-· 

317 233 8654 F'. 83 

/~-lndlar.1 Oep;rtment of Nat~ra: Reso~·;;;;--1 
C~llJ.''-"'""' ~•r1Jll'!111 C:•nt"r. ON~~"'"'" • 

j 402 West Washln~ton StrnGt, Room W~60 '. 
I tndianapclis 1 I~ 46204 

·---·-·-·-··------. _..,._j 

E:;~;~;~~~,;,<;,-:~ _ --~- SiAfo~TCO,.ilio>tioo. - · · ----·-·· .. -. . s.:~-·~1'U'_r·~---------~---· i 

NOTE: Hunters bom ~ftor 12 ·~1-66 must h<Jvc a Hunter EdueaHon Certificat:on number. 

~ .... 1.---·! 

.--·••h-1---·54· LIFETlME a·oi1'PREHE·,~Sivi;il.iN.TING ;;;-'iie:~.;;);~·~ .. '1~:h't!·;~~:(i·~;;-,;,111r;n9 license d/1..-! all p~;.;;An! {)~;-i·(;1t:;r9 nnn,:;,';) 
stamps or i;c;f;n$QS wqt..irecf to Jr"·n/ for a specitu: .<ipec11t-s) 

~-· ~.. ... . ·- ·----- ·-·-·---· . -----·-.. .._,_,.,.. ·---· __ , ........... -····. . .. ., . 
\ 55 L.IFEfiME COMPREHENSIVE HUNTtNC ANO i:tSHING (/r Ii<•!! 0( 1nA .~nnuJI ff}S'-dent ht1nfin9 anO 1·1r1ntJfi' r~sidP.nt fist:in9 t/ceMi:t 

t--- .. --L .. ~u1d.f~IJ p~~m ~nd ~:./(JrB 11~~~'_~!.~mp,'i .. ':'..'.~1;·:~·,~os :_~~~urerl_'~:' nunl or fi!Jf? fo,· 0 -spP.clH::.~sd~s.) _____ .... .. 
I i Ctit'\:k mlr'Y\1)01 
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Minnesota DNR 
Greg Thompson 

STATE OF KANSAS 

DEPARTMENT OF WILDLIFE & PARKS 
Operations Office 

512 SE 25th Avenue 
Pratt. KS 67124-8174 

316/672-5911 FAX 316/672.002-0 

Greg - The fee for the lifetime license was arrived at by multiplying the length of a persons 
hunting years (25) times the current price of a hunting license ($8 in 1982). We did this !mowing 
it would result in a savings for the person purchasing the license because the license would most 
likely increase in price each year. 

I'm not sure where they came up with the 25 years as the length of a persons hunting years. If I 
was doing it now, the span would be the years required to purchase a license, in Kansas it would 
be 16 years old to 65 years old. 

As per KSA 32-992, the money is split into the different accounts at the time ofremitting money 
to state treasurer. A separate fund, known as the Wildlife Conservation Fund, has been 
established for the additional revenue from lifetime licenses. The.re is approximately $6.2 million 
in the fund with variable annual expenditures. These revenues are invested by the state Pooled 
Money Investment Board (as required by state la\v) and yield wi.11 fluctuate from 3% to 5% per 
annum. 

As per KSA 32-992, the Secretary has authority to spend money on wildlife fee fund items. The 
money is protected same as hunt/fish doIIars. We are currently paying property tax on state 
acquired land. We also use the money for state fishing lake darn renovations and for special 
aquatic habitat studies. 

I have included copies of the laws, and of the sales report. Good luck and let me know if I can 
be of more help. 

Karen Beard 
Chief of Licensing 
karenb@wp.state.~s.us 
316-672-073 5 

46JUU..1. 
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state treasurer. 1 he $late trearura- shall deposit the en.tire amount in !lie stale lr=1Y ftnd credit 
it to the wildlife fee fond, which is hereby acau:d_ ,

1 
(bj AD wsts and expenses incutred by the department foi: the following puq:io~cs shAll be paid 

from the wildlife fee fund: 

(1) Administering. impl¢mcnting md enforcing the !awl ofthis state relating llJ wildlife a.nd its 
protection, propaglllion, pr=tion, managem~. iavcstigatio11 md recn:uiona.1 use; and 

(:Z) acquiring tille to lands .and rigilts therein or thc..-eon, w.iters or wat~ rights, ;md keepiu~ 
improving and mainrainlng the same for the purposes described in svbsectio11 (b) (1 ). 

(c)No moncy:io deri"cd liom sources de:scn1icd in subsections (a) or (d) shall be used for any 
purpose other than the aduuniistration of matters which reluc t<> wildlife 11.."ld v.hich are under the 
contrQI, autho1 itics and du:ies of the sccrcta.'Y and departmClll a:s pro-vidcd by law. 

{d) On or before the l 01h of c:sch month, lhc director of accouPts and rq>orl.J shall uansft:r 
froro the :state general fund ro die wildlife fee fumi interest earnings based on: 

{I) Th~ aver<1g;e daily bnlzr.ce of 1.,oncys in :be wildlife fee fund fm- the prcce~!ng. month~ :and 
(2) th~ net i::amings rate of the poi>led money inv·~strnt;nc p:n~fofio for the prec;cding month 
(e) All e.<pen-Oimn:~ fiom the wildlife fee fund .~lull be mao~ in 1u:co1dancc with •pprnpriations 

a.c:.t:o; upcm ~-arrants of1he.dircctol' cf3ccount:; md repons •ssut:d pm:mant to vcnchcrs appmYcd 
by the secretary. 

fiislor:t: L. 1927, ch. 221, S<'C. 11; 1 ... l9J&, ch. 67, sec. 2; L. 1939, ::b. 118, sec. l01; L. 
1992. ch. l7, sec.. I; L. 1!1%, ch. 253, ~t:c. 2; May :D. 

Source or prior law: l. 1925. eh. 257, sec. 5; 74-330<!, 7-t-3305. 

31-991. h.:k5 f<:c fund, (a) Unless i:;thcrwise dir...:te:d by law and except for revenue pledged 
to payment of revenue bonds issued in connection with specific projects, a!1 ruouep received from 
Slate park pennit fees. tolls, rental$ and charges d<:rivc:d from the use, lelllle or :aperation of state 
parks. or any poni(lo thereof or facility therein, including receipts from the park :md >'f!crcation 
motor vchii::Ie pumit 11nd ft.om fees fo: duplicate permits and other issues of the department, all 
moneys dl!ri"ed from the slllc ofbor.ds and all rnonc;ys from sour.:.cs related thereto or allied 
cecn:ationill pursuit.1: shall be reiniutd al leas1 quarterly to the slate treasur~. The .i.t:de 1•cas<1rcr 
shall deposit the entire nmount in the state Ul!:<ciUry and c1clit ii lo the pnrb fee fond, which is 
herebv created · 

(b) All cosis and expenses incurred hy the departmenl for thr,- foflpwin& purPQseS sha.U be paid 
from the parks fee fund: 

(I) Administering. implementing and enforcing the laws or I.bis st.ate rt:!ating to state parks and 
state park facilities and their management and use; and 

(2) acquiring title to lands a.id ci¢;ts therein or thereon, waters or water righis, and keeping. 
1mpro,,.ing and maintainin31hc S3me for the purposes described in subsection (b) (I) 

{c) No moneys derived rrom sources describfll in subsection (a) shall be used for ~y purpose 
other thm the administration of matte!'l which rc:late to st.lite p;ulcs and which are under the 
control, authorities !IDd duties of the sccrc1uy and the depart~ u provided by lilw. 

(d) All expendirore, from the parlcs fee fund shall be made io acconfonce wiu1 4ppropria1ions 
acts upon warrants of the director of accounts '!Ind report~ issued pursuant to vouch;.-i:; appro•ed 
by the scc:retaq. 

History: L. 19Sj, ch. 35.S, lCC. 14; L. 1963, ch 4-0?, sec. 6; L }9&9, ch. 118, sec. 109, July I. 

Source (11' p1im Jaw: 7-1-4:514. 

32-992. Ftu frvm lifd.ime iiccoses; wildlir! conH:t'f .. tioa fuud. (~J ,<\.ll liceme foes from 
the >.ale ofiifrtimc homing. fishing or furharvesti.•g N cnmbinai;o11 huntin)! am! tishin~ lic.e115e& 

shA.il be n:rnittcd in .iccordani;;e w;ih the pro,;sions of K S A. 75-42 J .S. and ?.mendmems ~hereto, 
to the state treasurer. Th= .state treasur('r shall dcpo~it the entire l!JllOUnt ;n I.he filate ue.asur/ a.'ld 
credit: 

(I) To the. 'Ytldlife fee fund. a.m amount (:(!it.al to lbe ll.l'110unl obtained by mu:tipt:mg the: 
number of ~uch !if dime licmses issued by !hi:: current fee for art lUl1IU!.l fishing. hunting or 
furbarvester or combination hunting and fishing license; and 

(2) to the wildlife <'.Onscrv;uion fund, which is hereby created, thl! rl!maining balance 
(b} On or 1x:forc the I 0th of c:ich momh, the director of accounts and reports :.ball transfer 

from lhc state i!cncnil fund to the wildlife conservation fund interest ea111i..mu based or.. 
i l) Th~ av;i.gc daily ba.!ance of mon11ys; in the wildlife cons~rvation fu~d for the pieccding 

monih; and 
{:?.) the net eamings l'aie of the pooled money investment panfolio fur the preceding month. 
{c) All ~peroditurc.~ from the wildlife co11servn.tion IUnd shall be made in l!.crordance with 

appru~'rialions ac.is ui'Kln w.ar!'1lnts uf the director of acro1J11.ts and reports issm:d pt1rsuant to 
voucher• approved by t"e se<:rernry. 

Ht5tory: L 19&9, ch 118, se:c. HJ?~ L 198~. ch 274, :=:. 7; I. 1<>92, ch. 272, sec. 3. L 
1996. d1 2SJ, s<'..c. 3, L. 199'1, ch. 120, se-:. 5; J1 1.ly I 

Source or prior law: l2-iG4m 

32-5'93. M3gnttory w11tertow! prop;11gJ1tion •nd rrotcction fuc.d. (a) A!I moneys 
JC:t.:eivcd fJUf ~uant 10 th? i!ISWUOCC uf tt•e OUgl a Wry wa(<:Tf(m,.f habit.at ~tamp ~J, UI be I Cl':ll m::d at 
least qusnei-ly ro the si:ait: treasurer. Upon rece;pt of any such rernit1arn;.c the stale treasurr-r :!.r.A.11 
deP')sit tl:e entire aioount in the state treasury shall deposit the entin: amount ia the state irea:;ury 
and ctedit it !{1 the migratory ware.fowl proj»glltion and protecticn fund, which is hetcby creat.:d. 
All c.-1<pendinm:s from $Uch fund di11.ll be in accordince with appropriation;; acts upon wananh of 
the dirccior of ~coo11nu and repons issued purSUlllll. to vouchers appro~d by tl1e -;ecre1ary 

(b J No t:lCpenditure shall be madi:. from the migralcry waterfowl propagation an<i protecuon 
fulld except for pcojet..'1.s 1.!ppfoue:d by tht: sec;.n:taiy for the pur;:iose of pr.:»tt:Cting sod pmpagatinf'_ 
migratory waterfowl., includini! the a.-:quisition, by purchase or lease, of mig; uci1-y W?.terfowl 
habitaU ;a this ~tate. and fur the purpose of development, rcstoraaio11, maintena.n<:.e or 
prcscrvatio11 of wateifowl habi111ts. 

Hi$tory: L 1987, ch. 135, sec.. 4; L. 1989. ch. 118. sec. 110, }uiy l. 

Source or pri()rlaw· 12-1, l 13 

32-994. Wildlife .and p.ark$ gifts •nd dl.'nlltlons fund. (a) A\l moners rec<::1vcd as bequests, 
donations or gifts by the Jep:artme:nt shall be w:xiitcd h> t.'le KMSas dep::.nm=nt ~r wildlife and 
parks private gifts and donations fund wbictl is hereby !:teated. 

(b) On or before lhc 10th {)fcacl.t month. the director of accounts and reports shall (ransfer 
from the state gcr11nl fund lo llw Kansa5 dc:yartment <:if wildlife and ran.~ private ~if\$ and 
do1111tion$ fund i11tc.-es1 Clll'llings based on: 

(I) 1'hl: .i.veuse daily b11l.1111ce or moneys in rhe Kansas dep"11ment of w'Jdli[c and parb 
private gifts 11.nd donations fund for the prcc¢ding month; and 

(2) 1he net earnings rate of the p<'Jolecl money in~tmcnt portfolio fot tl1e j.li«:eding mvi:ih. 
History; L. 1987, ch lTI. »cc. I: L. l988. ch. 300, sec. J; L. 19&9 • .:h 48, sec. n. L 19S9. 

ch. 1115, S<'C 111; L. 1989, ch. 214, sec. 3, L l99:L. ch. 272, sec. 4; L !?%. t.b. 25:J. ,ec. 4, May 
::n. 

Source or prior law: !4-}323 
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OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF WILDLIFE 
: CONSERVATION 

1801 LINCOLN BLVD. 
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73105 

FISCAL SERVICES (405) 521 .. 4665 
FAX NU1v1BER (405) 522-1939 

internet address( rtaylor@odwc.state.ok.us) 

DA TE: 1 I ~ 3, ~1 I 

FROJ\t _@~§fa~ 

TO: G-JJ..'-7 -rt_"~:;,,.; Fax# ,1-t SI- if? :i _qlf.t, 'J 

DEPT: 

SUBJECT: 

REMARKS: f(!\t.,S ~ p Pa-A Q S """I ~ ho wis ,C-,('.111,-,J (' ll+L 

WE ARE TRANSMJTTING YOU THE FOLLOWING NUMBER OF PAGES 
(TNCLUDfNG IBIS ONE) __ _ 

[lJ () 1 
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OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF WILDLIFE 
CONSERVATION 

1801 LINCOLN BLVD. 
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73105 

FISCAL SERVICES (405) 521-4665 
FAX. NUMBER ( 405) 522- ~ 939 

internet address( rtaylor@odwc. 5Late. ok.us) 

DATE: f I - 6 .tf j 

FROM·~~~~ 

TO: (}-~~ 'J -r-t. o,.,./'f: d,J Fax# j_-b S I- 'fl :i -ql.f.t, '} 

DEPT: 

SUBJECT: 

REMARKS: 

WE ARE TRANS'MITTING YOU THE FOLLOWING NUMBER OF PAGES 
(INCLUDING THIS ONE) __ _ 

14.J 01 
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fish · SZOCl.00 Credit C•rd Purchase Per~itted 
Hlalt · $450.00{Sm. Gl!llllle Onty) 

COIJbir.ation - S625-DO(Sm. Game Only) 
WaterfoNl - S5D.OO " PP~..,. ';i, ill!S 

SoiJ . 
,_..tl. a .~11!" 

lni;ludes AL\ I egs. 1 {)e-er per day .~1tr~-/ d 

E~ctudes Weterf~l 

fee Determioed Actuarially. 1-Di:e-r, 1-lear 

E~c\udes Waterfowl 

(A-tt> ~ 'f'"' ~ J..­

*$POIT5"Mi fee Dcter111ined Actu•rielly U'>~~- ~1~~~· l -r 
$1,000.00 Credit card purchase permitted'3~1:., r-1 

Includes .,aterfo11l 'l~•J 
1 
~.(.. 

*lnctudes hunt, fish, big g..ne, prnnffi~ 
.. eepon, trout,. l-deer, smell game Jl.'7, lJO 

0 

1 Bear, 1 Boer, Z Turkey 

Can pay in installments 
Slllilll Sil!lllle only 

Excludes lif8terfowl 
Credit Card per~itted 

lifet;me fee set st 30 ~ arwwu.l license_ 
Includes itl l tags eiu:;ept tr~pping. 

Includes Weterf~l 

lifeti111e t;cense fees 90 up seme 

percent~9e as Dther licfl'&Ses. 

No b19 gi.ne 
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.... UTAH 

JDAHO 

1' lEl(AS. 

ARWSAS 

I.JEST VIRCUUA 

VlRGlNJA 

.¥' l LLINOIS 

. ' 
II 

MlSSlSSCPI 

1984 SO.OD S0.00 

• 1986 0 - l yr •$,50.DO 0 - 1 yr **$375.00 

1986 

1937 

1987 

1987 

1988 

1988 

2 - 50 yrs •ssz5.0D i - 50 yrs ••ss25.00 
51 & over •$120.DO 51 & -over **S3DD.OO 

$500.00 

SIUlO 

$20D.OO 
~anfarit - •100~00 

S2S.0.00 

Sl.10.00 

SO.DO 

i400.00 

SO.DD 

$200.00 

*Infant - sioo.no 

t.250.00 

$21{).00 

12 & ov~r •2SC.OD 
2 - 11 yr~ 1150.0ij 

Under 2 'l100-00 

!0500.00 

D • 1 yr S50D.OO 
2 - SO yrs ~700.00 

51 & over S400.00 

SBDD.DO 

$1,000.00 

SJOO_OO S100_00 

*Infant - S150.0D *Jnfant • SS0-00 

SQ.OD 

$390.00 

12 & aver $500.00 

2 · 11 yrs SJOG-UD 
Under 2 '1.200.00 

1-Deer allowed Se1L" :Z,30 

•Lic~e only/no tags 

••steelhead salmon e~tra 
Credit Card Purchase Penn)ttect 

8 Ta9s come with license 

i!redjt card purchase ~rmitted 
Includes everything 

*Infant - 0-2 yrs. old 
l-Deer p&r yr. 
E~ctudes Waterfowl 
Credjt Lard Purc~ase Permitted 

F;sh - ssoo_oo Exclu:i~s trou1 
Hunt - $500.00 Exclwtea archery, waterfo~l & big game 

Lifetime fee set at 10 x 5rwlual license. , 
Smat l CS111e only. 

·~unt - SJ,ooo_oo Inell.Ides all ta951 & staiups exrept 
•fish - 51,,00.0D ~aterfowl 

Credit Card purchase permitted 
•{ZO x N-R Fee) 
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J' NEY YORl 1988 Smelt a.wme only SZ5(] so.oo -sl35.00 Fee Determined Anuarielly f.ff....-it"'" i.!°<'ll .>;L~ 

CALIFORNIA 

MlCHIGAN 
CIHSCOOllTINUED) 

SOUTH CA.ROLIWA 

FLOR U>A 

Trapping only SZS0.00.1 ••sPC.l~N *Small Gaine & Fish;~ 

Archery·o.nty 5125.(]0 1 - 4 yrs S25D.OO ••1nclt.des all tags 
Mussle loading only'S125.DD 5 - 11 y~s 5350.DO Mo W&terfowl st~ in &tate 

1Z & over S500.00 

1989 SO.OD EF~ECTlVE 1/1/9Z 

19a9 *5285.00 
Bei;pan 11/15/B& 

niscont;nued 2128/90 
Sold J.OOD Total 

1990 

12/91 

~ll ages •300.00 

0 - 4 yrs 120().00 

~ - 12 yrs '3SO.OO 
13 & over $500.00 

40 & tnter .snu.oo 4tJ &- wider s1 ,540.00. 

40 - 62 yrs S58ll. 00 40 - 62 yrs 11,000.00 

62 & over S4l0.0D 

-$220.()[) 

144CJ.O() 

All ages -S.300.00 

o · ~ yrs i125.00 
5 · lZ yrs 1225.00 

62 ' over $710.00 

•••s1,ooo.oo 

Under l yrs J.300-D~ 

~ - 15 yrs 14()0.00 

l6 - 63 yrs ••1500.00 

SPORTSMAN 
o • 4 yrs S400.00 

11 & over S3Dl>.OO S - 1l yrs l700.00 

1J · 6l vrs s1,ooo.oo 
64 & over s12_00 

Excludes waterfowl ~p.L, O ~ l'Jll. ~ Ar~ 
No tags L., c4rJSa.A- .N t:J L .,~..._ 

~~,()a,.> r 

•Rifle only 

••fish. trout & s&l1110n 

•••smetl game, arc~ery deer, fish 

Munt - s.Jiall Game only 

*Does not \nelude salt Nefer 
•*Includes b\g gmne. 

Sports1111n •neludes ell tags 
lneludes 'Waterfowl 

Sol.4 
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LOOI SIANA V1/92: '31l0.00 

Under 14 '200.DO 
noo.oo . 

Urder 14 'lW0.00 
$500.00 

Urder 11i SJClO. ()() 
SJ,000.()(} E~clud~s waterfowl ' 1111zzla loader 
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OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF WILDLJFE CONSERVAT10N 
UFETJME LJCENSE SALES 

FYHTOFVH 

Fiscal LJ'ebme Comblnalion NR Lifetime Oom~io Lifelme Fishing NR Li~ime Fishing Li~irne Huoting 
Ysiar Cl...lantltv R8Wnue ~ty R~nua Quan~ RIM!nue Quanlitv Rewenue Ouantitv Rewm.i$ 

60 BO 12,000.00 2 200.00 11 1,700.00 
69 156 23,400.00 0 0.00 26 2,60000 
70 201 30,150.00 2 200.00 33 3,)00.00 
71 2-43 36,450.00 1 10000 37 3,100 00 
72 273 «l,950.00 1 100.00 37 3,700 00 
73 55il 93,100.00 4 "100.00 97 9,700.00 
74 719 107,850.00 'r 5 500.00 107 10.JCD ao 
75• 3.121 468,150.00 24 2,400.00 239 23,900.00 
7o 430 96,675.00 • 18. 2,250.00 282 32,25000 

7T 433 97,11125.00 21 2.625.00 J10 JB. mo.Do 
7a 592 133,200.00 31 3,875.00 436 5-4,5GOOO 

79 1,265 28:2,375.00 28 3,500.00 1,349 168,625.00 
&I 1,496 336,600.00 39 4.87500 1,968 246,0CODO 
31 7,990 1,797,650.00 342 42,750.CO 9,2~:S 1,15~,875.DO 

8'2 1,718 -459,-425.00 '213 26,625.00 2,4'41 362,525.DO 
83 .. 558 223,200.00 149 16,625.00 325 97,5CO 00 
M 666 266,.qOO.OO 180 22.500.00 383 114,gcooo 
85 1,072 420,975.00 '257 32,125.00 535 160,SCO.OO 
86 1,063 745,200.00 502 62.750.00 B2S 247,aCO.OO 

87 2,'163 965,200.00 656 82..000.00 1,D77 32J.1CO UO 
86 2,236 3941.~00.00 639 79.87:>.00 966 290,40000 
89 2,533 1,015,200.00 763 9S.37500 922 276,600.00 
90 3,183 1,273.200.00 1,126 14(}_750 DO 1.126 337,800.00 
9't 2,936 1, 114,400.00 1,095 136,67500 1,fl57 317,10000 
92 J,711 114841400 00 1,357 169,625.DO 1,252 375,60000 
93 3.IJAO 1,376.000.00 38 23.75000 1,S1B 189,75000 171 34,20().00 1.123 336,90000 
94 5.352 I, t .q0,600.DO 27 16,1175.00 2.~39 367.:mtoo 272 54.400_00 1,336 401,40000 

95"" 11,581 4,656,025.00 39 2:4,500.00 3,5~6 453,05000 287 61.050 DO :J,J-« 1,009,600.00 
96 1,065 !i'>9,12SOO 1!} 12,350.00 943 14{45000 112 2~.00().00 471 188,400.00 

97 1.834 562,8!51>.00 J2 20.800.00 1,02!5 153.750 DO 93 24.!500_00 623 329.'20000 
98 2,259 1,135,975.00 19 12,350.00 1,185 177,750 DO 71 17,750.0D fl35 3J4,00000 

TOTAL i!0D18 U,38S,7IO tT4 11D,nl 11,901 2.,41 ... 0D 1,011 :ZD,700 33.,039 T,2H,E:a:6 

»!STORY OF FEE i~REASES 
Oliginal Fee: Comb $1~0. Fish $100, Hunt $100, Over 60 Hune s200. NR Ccmb 51525. t-.IR Fish 1200, NR Hunt s~o 

• Fee Increase: Qimt> S225, Fish S125, Hunt S125 
.. Fee lncn!ese: Comb S.WD, Fiih S125, Hunt SJOO 

..... Fee ltiena&e: Qlmb S!525, Filill $151}. Hunt s.iioo. HR c.onib 5550, NR Fisn J250 
Without Lifetime Wateffotttl 

.....,..i:IOI•--

712198,1 ·41 p~ 

NR Lifetime ~rrling Urdime Hunt CNer 60 II Tot .. Lifetimes 
Q...rar1'itv ~Ulil Ouantito/ R...wiue Quantltv Revenu• 

99 13,900.00 
182 26,000.00 
236 33,650.00 
261 40,250.00 
311 -4~,750.00 

655 93,200.00 
831 119,050.00 

~.384 494,450.00 
730 131,175.00 
]lj4 136,800.00 

1,059 t~1,575.00 

2,632 454,500.00 
3.5W ~7.475.00 

17,567 2,997,275.00 
4.372 858,575.00 
1.032 3J!),32500 
1.229 403,300.00 
1,964 6'21,600.00 
3.191 1.055,750.00 
4.196 1 .390.3DO.UO 
3.643 1,26'1,675.00 
4,223 ,,3U, 17S.OO 
5.435 1.151.750.UO 
5,066 1,15ZB,3n.oo 

22 '1,400.00 6,342 2,004,025.00 
3:2 1'.400 00 20 4,00DDO 6.342 t,979.0D::O.DO 
2~ 11,250.00 42 B,400.00 9,995 3,000,50:>.0() 
42 1&.90000 sa 10,oOO.DO 18,882 6,23;,,625,00 
36 1S.20000 43 9.600 00 1,689 954,12500 
J1 13,900.00 60 12,tlOO.OO 3,903 \,517.~IJ.OO 
34 1S,30000 65 13,COOOO 4.468 1,751>, 125.0D 

2UO 90, ... 30S 1n1000 t1S,348 33,641,72UIO 
WATERFOwt PJ1~...7RAM 

9293 JD 1,5UO.OO 
93-94 21 1,050.00 
94-95 26 1,300.00 
95-96 14 700.00 
96-$7 W$ 1,000.00 
97-9B 26 $ 1300.00 

137 6,350.00 
Gr.nl T<*!ls including Waterfowl 11S,485 33,548.l7U• 



NORTH CAROLINA 



6/30/81 
6/30/82 
6/30/83 
6/30/84 
6/30/85 $ 3,97 4,360.67 $ 88,559.00 

6/30/86 $ 5,819,549.95 $ 228,418.00 

6/30/87 $ 11,932,984.18 $ 742,879.88 

6/30/88 $ 14,897,337.16 $ 751,008.56 

6/30/89 $ 16,276,389.99 $ 1,625,764.48 

6/30/90 $ 18,7 43,893.21 $ 2,233,931 .48 

6/30/91 $ 20,304,507.38 $ 3,282,016.48 

6/30/92 $ '22,547,221.45 $ 4, 123,817.48 

6/30/93 $ 26,042,396.83 $ 5, 175,203.48 

6/30/94 $ 28,655,258.72 $ 7,410,551.48 

6/30/95 $ 30, 123,916.61 $ 8,660, 710.48 

6/30/96 $ 33,252, 160.13 $ 9,987,147.48 

6/30/97 $ 34,310,792.90 $ 12,329,807.04 - 6/30/98 $ 36,407 ,977 .52 $ 15,250,446.04 

6/30/99 $ 39, 191,254.00 $ 17,275,819.04 

6/30/00 
6/30/01 
6/30/02 
6/30/03 
6/30/04 



Compounded 

Year Age Total Value License Amount Interest Rate Interest Amount 

2000 0 $ 214.00 $ 200.00 7% $ 14.00 

2001 $ 228.98 7% $ 14.98 

2002 2 $ 245.01 7% $ 16.03 

2003 3 $ 262. 16 7% $ 17.15 

2004 4 $ 280.51 7% $ 18.35 

2005 5 $ 300.15 7% $ 19.64 

2006 6 $ 321.16 7% $ 21.01 

2007 7 $ 343.64 7% $ 22.48 

2008 8 $ 367.69 7% $ 24.05 

2009 9 $ 393.43 7% $ 25.74 

2010 10 $ 420.97 7% $ 27.54 

2011 11 $ 450.44 7% $ 29.47 

2012 12 $ 481.97 7% $· 31.53 

2013 13 $ 515.71 7% $ 33.74 

2014 14 $ 551.81 7% $ 36.10 

2015 15 $ 590.43 7% $ 38.63 

2016 16 $ 631.76 7% $ 41.33 

2017 $ 675.99 7% $ 44.22 

2018 $ 723.31 7% $ 47.32 

2019 $ 773.94 7% $ 50.63 

2020 $ 828.11 7% $ 54.18 

2021 $ 886.08 7% $ 57.97 

2022 $ 948.11 7% $ 62.03 

2023 $ 1,014.47 7% $ 66.37 

2024 $ 1,085.49 7% $ 71.01 

2025 $ 1,161.47 7% $ 75.98 

2026 $ 1,242.77 7% $ 81.30 

2027 $ 1,329.77 7% $ 86.99 

2028 $ 1,422.85 7% $ 93.08 

2029 $ 1,522.45 7% $ 99.60 

2030 $ 1,629.02 7% $ 106.57 

2031 $ 1,743.05 7% $ 114.03 

2032 $ 1,865.07 7% $ 122.01 

2033 $ 1,995.62 7% $ 130.55 

2034 $ 2,135.32 7% $ 139.69 

2035 - $ 2,284.79 7% $ 149.47 

2036 $ 2,444.72 7% $ 159.94 

2037 $ . 2,615.85 7% $ 171.13 

2038 . $ 2,798.96 7% $ 183.11 

2039 $ 2,994.89 7% $ 195.93 

2040 $ 3,204.53 7% $ 209.64 

2041 $ 3,428.85 7% $ 224.32 

2042 $ 3,668.87 7% $ 240.02 

2043 $ 3,925.69 7% $ 256.82 

2044 $ 4,200.49 7% $ 274.80 

2045 $ 4,494.52 7% $ 294.03 



2046 $ 4,809.14 7% $ 314.62 
2047 $ 5, 145.78 7% $ 336.64 
2048 $ 5,505.99 7% $ 360.20 
2049 $ 5,891.41 7% $ 385.42 
2050 $ 6,303.80 7% $ 412.40 
2051 $ 6,745.07 7% $ 441.27 
2052 $ 7,217.22 7% $ 472.15 
2053 $ 7,722.43 7% $ 505.21 
2054 $ 8,263.00 7% $ 540.57 
2055 $ 8,841.41 7% $ 578.41 
2056 $ 9,460.31 7% $ 618.90 
2057 $ 10, 122.53 7% $ 662.22 
2058 $ 10,831.11 7% $ 708.58 
2059 $ 11,589.29 7% $ 758.18 
2060 $ 12,400.54 7% $ 811.25 
2061 $ 13,268.57 7% $ 868.04 
2062 $ 14,197.37 7% $ 928.80 
2063 $ 15,191.19 7% $ 993.82 
2064 $ 16,2s4.s1 I 7% $ 1,063.38 

*** This scenario assumes one Infant Lifetime Sportsman License purchased at birth in the year 
2000 (January 1) and the amount remains untouched in the Endowment Fund for 65 years, and 
the interest rate remains constant over those 65 years. 



Compounded 

Year Age Total Value License Amount Interest Rate Interest 

11 $ 350.00 
2000 12 $ 374.50 7% $ 24.50 

2001 13 $ 400.72 7% $ 26.22 

2002 14 $ 428.77 7% $ 28.05 

2003 15 $ 458.78 7% $ 30.01 

2004 16 $ 490.89 7% $ 32.11 

2005 $ 525.26 7% $ 34.36 

2006 $ 562.02 7% $ 36.77 

2007 $ 601.37 7% $ 39.34 

2008 $ 643.46 7% $ 42.10 

2009 $ 688.50 7% $ 45.04 

2010 $ 736.70 7% $ 48.20 

2011 $ 788.27 7% $ 51.57 

2012 $ 843.45 7% $ 55.18 

2013 $ 902.49 7% $ 59.04 

2014 $ 965.66 7% $ 63.17 

2015 $ 1,033.26 7% $ 67.60 

2016 $ 1, 105.59 7% $ 72.33 

2017 $ 1,182.98 7% $ 77.39 

2018 $ 1,265.78 7% $ 82.81 

2019 $ 1,354.39 7% $ 88.60 

2020 $ 1,449.20 7% $ 94.81 

·2021 $ 1,550.64 7% $ 101.44 

2022 $ 1,659.19 7% $ 108.54 

2023 $ 1,775.33 7% $ 116.14 

2024 $ 1,899.60 7% $ 124.27 

2025 $ 2,032.57 7% $ 132.97 

2026 $ 2, 174.85 7% $ 142.28 

2027 $ 2,327.09 7% $ 152.24 

2028 $ 2,489.99 7% $ 162.90 

2029 $ 2,664.29 7% $ 174.30 

2030 $ 2,850.79. 7% $ 186.50 

2031 $ 3,050.34 7% $ 199.56 

2032 $ 3,263.87 1% $ 213.52 

2033 ~-$ 3,492.34 7% $ 228.47 

2034 $ ·3,736.80 7% $ 244.46 

2035 $ 3,998.38 7% $ 261.58 

2036 $ 4,278.27 7% $ 279.89 

2037 $ 4,577.74 7% $ 299.48 

2038 $ 4,898.19 7% $ 320.44 

2039 $ 5,241.06 7% $ 342.87 

2040 $ 5,607.93 7% $ 366.87 

2041 $ 6,000.49 7% $ . 392.56 

2042 $ 6,420.52 7% $ 420.03 

2043 $ 6,869.96 7% $ 449.44 

2044 $ 7,350.86 7% $ 480.90 

2045 $ 7,865.42 7% $ 514.56 



2046 
2047 
2048 
2049 
2050 
2051 
2052 
2053 
2054 
2055 
2056 
2057 
2058 
2059 
2060 
2061 
2062 
2063 
2064 

$ 8,416.00 7% $ 550.58 
$ 9,005.12 7% $ 589.12 
$ 9,635.48 7% $ 630.36 
$ 10,309.96 7% $ 674.48 
$ 11,031.66 7% $ 721.70 
$ 11,803.87 7% $ 772.22 
$ 12,630.14 7% $ 826.27 
$ 13,514.25 7% $ 884.11 
$ 14,460.25 7% $ 946.oo I 
$ 15,472.47 7% $ . 1,012.22 
$ 16,555.54 7% $ 1,083.07 
$ 17,714.43 7% $ 1,158.89 
$ 18,954.44 7% $ 1,240.01 
$ 20,281.25 7% $ 1,326.81 
$ 21,790.94 7% $ 1,419.69 
$ 23,220.00 7% $ 1,519.07 
$ 24,845.40 7% $ 1,625.40 
$ 26,584.58 7% $ 1,739.18 
$ 2s,44s.so I 7% $ 1,860.92 

*** This scenario assumes one Youth Lifetime Sportsman License purchased at age one in the ye 
2000 (January 1) and the amount remains untouched in the Endowment Fund for 65 years, and 
the interest rate remains constant over those 65 years. 



Compounde 
l Year Age Total Value License Amount Interest Rate d Interest 

2000 $ 535.00 $ 500.00 7% $ 35.00 

2001 $ 572.45 7% $ 37.45 

2002 $ 612.52 7% $ 40.07 

2003 $ 655.40 7% $ 42.88 

2004 $ 701.28 7% $ 45.88 

2005 $ 750.37 7% $ 49.09 

2006 $ 802.89 7% $ 52.53 

2007 $ 859.09 7% $ 56.20 

2008 $ 919.23 7% $ 60.14 

2009 $ 983.58 7% $ 64.35 

2010 $ 1,052.43 7% $ 68.85 

2011 $ 1,126.10 7% $ 73.67 

2012 $ 1,204.92 7% $ 78.83 

2013 $ 1,289.27 7% $ 84.34 

2014 $ 1,379.52. 7% $ 90.25 

2015 $ 1,476.08 7% $ 96.57 

2016 $ 1,579.41 7% $ 103.33 

2017 $ 1,689.97 7% $ 110.56 

2018 $ 1,808.26 7% $ 118.30 

2019 $ 1,934.84 7% $ 126.58 

2020 $ 2,070.28 7% $ 135.44 

2021 $ 2,215.20 7% $ 144.92 

2022 $ 2,370.26 7% $ 155.06 

2023 $ 2,536.18 7% $ 165.92 

2024 $ 2,713.72 7% $ 177.53 

2025 $ 2,903.68 7% $ 189.96 

2026 $ 3,106.93 7% $ 203.26 

2027 $ 3,324.42 7% $ 217.49 

2028 $ 3,557.13 7% $ 232.71 

2029 $ 3,806.13 7% $ 249.00 

2030 $ 4,072.56 7% $ 266.43 

2031 $ 4,357.64 7% $ 285.08 

2032 $ 4,662.67 7% $ 305.03 

2033 .$ 4,989.06 7% $ 326.39 

2034 $ 4 5,338.29 7% $ 349.23 

2035 $ 5,711.97 7% $ 373.68 

2036 $ 6,111.81 7% $ 399.84 

2037 $ 6,539.64 7% $ 427.83 

2038 $ 6,997.41 7% $ 457.77 

2039 $ 7,487.23 7% $ 489.82 

2040 $ 8,011.33 7% $ 524.11 

2041 $ 8,572.13 7% $ 560.79 

2042 $ 9,172.18 7% $ 600.05 

2043 $ 9,814.23 7% $ 642.05 

2044 $ 10,501.23 7% $ 687.00 

2045 $ 11,236.31 7% $ 735.09 



2046 
2047 
2048 
2049 
2050 
2051 
2052 
2053 
2054 
2055 
2056" 
2057 
2058 
2059 
2060 
2061 
2062 
2063 
2064 

$ 12,022.85 7% $ 786.54 
$ 12,864.45 7% $ 841.60 
$ 13,764.96 7% $ 900.51 
$ 14,728.51 7% $ 963.55 
$ 15,759.51 7% $ 1,031.00 I 
$ 16,862.67 7% $ 1, 103.17 
$ 18,043.06 7% $ 1,180.39 
$ 19,306.08 7% $ 1,263.01 
$ 20,657.50 7% $ 1,351.43 
$ 22,103.53 7% $ 1,446.03 
$ 23,650.77 7% $ 1,547.25 
$ 25,306.33 7% $ 1,655.55 
$ 27,077.77 7% $ 1,771.44 
$ 28,973.21 7% $ 1,895.44 
$ 31,001.34 7% $ 2,028.12 
$ 33,171.43 7% $ 2,170.09 
$. 35,493.43 7% $ 2,322.00 
$ 37,977.97 7% $ 2,484.54 
$ 40,636.43 I 7% $ 2,658.46 

*** This scenario assumes one Youth Lifetime Sportsman License purchased at age one in the y 
2000 (January 1) and the amount remains untouched in the Endowment Fund for 65 years, and 
the interest rate remains constant over those 65 years. 



E~dowment Fund growth has averaged 10% over the past 3 years due to sales and interest. 
Future projected growth reflects 7% interest growth and no new license sales as well as keeping with 
the policy of distributing 5% of the most recent three year average to the divisions to be implemented 
into their operating budget. 

Balance @ 6-30 
Year Interest Transfer Post Interest Transfer 

1996 $ 32,803,611.58 
1997 $ 34,310,792.90 
1998 $ 1, 725,373.03 $ 36,407 ,977 .52 
1999 $ 1,831,833.74 $ 39, 191,254.00 
2000 $. 1,928,367.33 $ 40, 102,808.04 
2001 $ 2,004,594.99 $ 40,981,637.28 
2002 $ 2,048,836.70 $ 41,845,756.90 
2003 $ 2,092,558.62 $ 42, 726, 123.18 
2004 $ 2, 136,604.55 $ 43,624,393.18 
2005 $ 2, 181,533.54 $ 44,541,496.14 
2006 $ 2,227,395.94 $ 45,477,867.33 
2007 $ 2,274,221.43 $ 46,433,922.10 
2008 $ 2,322,031.08 $ 47,410,075.22 
2009 $ 2,370,845.78 $ 48,406,749.41 
2010 $ 2,420,686.68 $ 49,424,376.09 
2011 $ 2,471,575.35 $ 50,463,395.7 4 
2012 $ 2,523,533.83 $ 51,524,258.09 
2013 $ 2,576,584.60 $ 52,607,422.32 
2014 $ 2,630,750.63 $ 53,713,357.28 
2015 $ 2,686,055.35 $ 54,842,541 .66 
2016 $ 2,742,522.72 $ 55,995,464.22 
2017 $ 2,800,177.16 $ 57, 172,624.00 
2018 $ 2,859,043.65 $ 58,37 4,530.51 
2019 $ 2,919, 147.64 $ 59,601, 704.01 
2020 $ 2,980,515.17 $. 60,854,675.64 
2021 $ 3,043, 172. 79 $ 62,133,987.77 
2022 $ 3,107,147.63 $ 63,440, 194.12 
2023 $ 3, 172,467.37 $ 64,773,860.09 
2024 $ 

.. 
3,239, 160.29 $ 66, 135,562.93 

2025 $ 3·,307 ,255.25 $ 67 ,525,892.04 
2026 $ 3,376,781.74 $ 68,945,449.24 
2027 $ 3,447,769.84 $ 70,394,848.95 
2028 $ 3,520,250.28 $ 71,87 4, 718.54 
2029 $ 3,594,254.43 $ 73,385,698.55 
2030 $ 3,669,814.34 $ 7 4,928,443.02 
2031 $ 3,746,962.69 '$ 76,503,619.70 
2032 $ 3,825,732.89 $ 78, 111,910.39 
2033 $ 3,906, 159.02 $ 79,754,011.23 
2034 $ 3,988,275.91 $ 81,430,632.99 
2035 $ 4,072, 119.09 $ 83, 142,501.39 



( 2036 $ 4, 157,724.86 $ 84,890,357.40 

2037 $ 4,245, 130.27 $ 86,67 4,957.55 

2038 $ 4,334,373.15 $ 88,497,074.31 

2039 $ 4,425,492.14 $ 90 ,357,496 .35 

2040 $ 4,518,526.66 $ 92,257,028.96 

2041 $ 4,613,516.99 $ 9~, 196,494.33 

2042 $ 4,710,504.25 $ 96, 176,731.94 

2043 $ 4,809,530.42 $ 98, 198,598.92 

2044 $ 4,910,638.35 $ 100,262,970.42 

2045 $ 5,013,871.82 $ 102,370,740.00 

2046 $ 5, 119,275.51 $ 104,522,819.98 

2047 $ 5,226,895.03 $ 106,720,141.87 

2048 $ 5,336, 776.98 $ 108,963,656.'77 

2049 $ 5,448,968.91 $ 111,254;335.77 

2050 $ 5,,563,519.38 $ 113,593, 170.36 

2051 $ 5,680,477.98 $ 115,981, 172.91 

2052 $ 5, 799,895.34 $ 118,419,377 .03 

2053 $ 5,921,823.13 $ 120,908-,838.08 

2054 $ 6,046,314.15 $ 123,450,633.61 

2055 $ 6, 173,422.26 $ 126,045,863.82 

2056 $ 6,303,202.49 $ 128,695,652.03 

2057 $ 6,435,711.02 $ 131,401,145.18 

2058 $ 6,571,005.19 $ 134, 163,514.32 

2059 $ 6,709,143.58 $ 136,983,955.14 

2060 $ 6,850, 185.96 $ 139,863,688.42 

2061 $ 6,994, 193.40 $ 142,803,960.64 

2062 $ 7, 141,228.23 $ 145,806,044.48 

2063 $ 7,291,354.07 $ 148,871,239.37 

2064 $ 7,444,635.93 $ 152,000,872.05 

2065 $ 7,601I140.14 $ 155, 196,297.16 

2066 $ 7,760,934.45 $ 158,458,897 .82 

2067 $ 7 ,924,088.02 $ 161,790,086.22 

2068 $ 8,090,671.47 $ 165, 191,304.24 

2069 $ 8,260,756.91 $ 168,664,024.06 

2070 $ 8,434,417.95 $. 172,209, 7 48.84 

2071 $ 8,611,729.77 $ 175,830,013.30 

2072 $ 8, 792, 769.11 $ 179,526,384.46 

2073 $ 8,977,614.33 $ 183,300,462.27 

2074 $ 9, 166,345.45 $ 187,153,880.29 

2075 $ 9,359,044.15 $ 191,088,306.46 

2076 $ 9,555,793.84 $ 195, 105,443.76 

2077 $ 9,756,679.69 $ 199,207,030.98 

2078 $ 9,961,788.64 $ 203,394,843.4 7 

2079 $ 10, 171,209.47 $ 207 ,670,693.87 

2080 $ 10,385,032.84 $ 212,036,432.97 

2081 $ 10,603,351.29 $ 216,493,950.44 

2082 $ 10,826,259.32 $ 221,045,·175.68 

2083 $ 11,053,853.41 $ 225,692,078.66 

2084 $ 11,286,232.09 $ 230,436,670.76 



2085 $ 11,523,495.92 $ 235,281,005.62 

2086 $ 11,765,747.61 $ 240,227, 180.10 

2087 $ 12,013,092.01 $ 245,277 ,335.10 

2088 $ 12,265,636.20 $ 250,433,656.54 

2089 $ 12,523,489.47 $ 255,698,376.31 

2090 $ 12,786,763.43 $ 261,073,773.18 

2091 $ 13,055,572.06 $ 266,562, 173.87 

2092 $ 13,330,031.68 $ 272, 165,953.98 

2093 $ 13,610,261.12 $ 277 ,887 ,539 .08 

2094 $ 13,896,381.65 $ 283,729,405.70 

2095 $ 14,188,517.12 $ 289,694,082.45 

2096 $ 14,486, 793.99 $ 295,784, 151.10 

2097 $ 14,791,341.35 $ 302,002,24 7 .69 

2098 $ 15, 102,291.04 $ 308,351,063.68 

2099 $ 15,419,777.64 $ 314,833,34 7 .09 

2100 $ 15,743,938.58 $ 321,451,903.7~ 



Balance @ 10-31 
Year Investment Interest Rate Post Interest Transfer 

2000 $ 5,000.00 5% $ 5,250.00 

2001 $ 5,000.00 5% $ 10,762.50 

2002 $ 5,000.00 5% $ 16,550.63 

2003 $ 5,000.00 5% $ 22,628.16 

2004 $ 5,000.00 5% $ 29,009.56 

2005 $ 5,000.00 5% $ 35,710.04 

2006 $ 5,000.00 5% $ 42,745.54 

2007 $ 5,000.00 5% $ 50, 132.82 

2008 $ 5,000.00 5% $ 57,889.46 

2009 $ 5,000.00 5% $ 66,033.94 

2010 $ 5,000.00 5% $ 74,585.63 

2011 . $ 5,000.00 5% $ 83,564.91 

2012 $ 5,000.00 5% $ 92;993.16 

20.13 $ 5,000.00 5% $ 102,892.82 

2014 $ 5,000.00 .5% $ 113,287.46 

2015 $ 5,000.00 5% $ 124,201.83 

2016 $ 5,000.00 5% $ 135,661.92 

2017 $ 5,000.00 5% $ 147,695.02 

2018 $ 5,000.00 5% $ 160,329.77 

2019 $ 5,000.00 5% $ 173,596.26 

2020 $ 5,000.00 5% $ 187,526.07 

2021 $ 5,000.00 5% $ 202,152.38 

2022 $ 5,000.00 5% $ 217,509.99 

2023 $ 5,000.00 5% $ 233,635.49 

2024 $ 5,000.00 5% $ 250,567.27 

2025 $· 5,000.00 5% $ 268,345.63 

2026 $ 5,000.00 5% $ 287,012.91 

2027 $ 5,000.00 5% $ 306,613.56 

2028 $ 5,000.00 5% $ 327,194.24 

2029 $ 5,000.00 5% $ 348,803.95 

2030 .-$ 5,000.00 5% $ 371,494.15 



·NCWRCEndo 

• What is the Endowment Fund a 
Created 

• What Fuels the Endowment Fund· 

• Where can we Spend Money from the Endowment 
·Fund 

• How has the Endowment Fund Grown to Present 
Day Status 

• How does the Future Look for the Endowment 
Fund 



Origins of the Endo 

• LATE 19701s 

• WRC IN FINANCIAL 
CRISIS 

· • NEEDED A BOOST 
TO INCOME 

• EDDIE BRID·GES 
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· · Endowment 

. Lifetime License 

Adult. License 

youth License Less than 12 years old 

Infant License Less than one year old 



· · Endowment 

Lifetime License 

Lifetime Magazine Subscriptions 

Contributions · 

Interest Income 



I ~~-

Endowment 

Value of $200 Infant License Puchased at Birth over 15 years 

$600.00 .~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

$500~00 

$400~00 .+. .. -. 

$300.00 

$200.00 c 

$100.00 

$-
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 
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• Summarize your points. 

• State your conclusion. Make it relevant to 
your audience. 

·And, if applicable: 

• Describe options for future consideration. 

• Recommend a future strategy, plan and/or 
goal. 



UTAH 
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Utah Division of Wildlife Resources 

Date: /()/22 /_ 99 . 
Attentions: Cffn'f}: Tha-wpsG-YL 
Fax#: L--(as/~l./t2- ql.J&9 
DWR Fax #s·801-538-~4-8'~ 
From: lvancy Hutchings 

Wildlife Licensing Specialist 
801-538-4844 

Pages (Cf) including cover sheet 

Information regarding this fax: ________ _ 

(MAqpadn.~---~-~~----~~~~~~~-~-

(J(;M-er 



.Mkhul 0. Leavitt 
Covernor 

Kathle.n Cl!\rkc 
Rx(!c;utive Dh-Yctor 

,John Kimhall 
Uivi~i()n Di~otor 

1594 W;&t North Tempt•, Suite 2110 
~Bolt 146S01 
Salt Lake City, !Jt3h e4114~01 
801 ·5~-4'00 
801 ·5384709 (Faxt 
801·53•·7458 (TT't) 

October 28, 1999 

Dear Oreg: 

Here is a copy of the Lifetime Licenses sold from l 984 until 1994 when we stopped selling 
them. 

·1 be fonds are put into an account and the interest is ttsed to pa)' for the pennits , information~ and 
any other infonnation that is needed by the Lifetime holder. 

At first we had an age limit. lt was 5 years old. Then the decision was to let hunters buy for any 
age and as many as they wanted or could afford. 

Hope this will be of help to you. 

Sincerely~ 

l/pz-~ 
Nancy Hutchings .. 
Wildlif~ Licensing Spec.:ialist 

Z 30Vd 
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ATTACHMENTD 

COST SUMMARY 



MN DNR Lifetime Licensing 
November 1999 

COSTS FROM THE STATES PROVIDING INFORMATION ON LIFETIME 
LICENSES 

The following information on licensing costs by age group (where indicated) and by type 
of license. Because the states list the cost of licenses in so many ways, the fee schedules 
are provided in the same manner as the state publishes the prices. 

ARKANSAS 
Arkansas only sells the sportmans lifetime license for $1,000. 

ARIZONA 
Type of Lifetime Age Age Age Age Age 

License 0-13 14-29 30-44 45-61 62+ 
Resident Fishing $272.00 $288.00 $256.00 $240.00 $125.25 
Resident Hunting $399.50 $423.00 $376.00 $352.50 $185.25 
Resident Fish & Hunt $714.00 $756.00 $672.00 $630.00 $330.50 
Resident Trout Stamp $178.50 $189.00 $168.00 $157.50 $82.50 
Wildlife Benefactor $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 

FLORIDA 
Type of Lifetime License 4 or younger 5-12 years 13 and older 
Sportsmans, hunt & fresh/saltwater fish $401.50 $701.50 $1,001.50 
Freshwater fishing $126.50 $226.50 $301.50 
Saltwater fishing $126.50 $226.50 $301.50 
Hunting $201.50 $351.50 $501.50 

IDAHO 
Idaho Residents Only Lifetime Annual Lifetime/Annual 
License Combination $21.50 
0-1 years old $501.50 
2-50 years old $701.50 32.6 
51 years and older $401.50 
License Hunting $7.50 
0-1 years old $151.50 
2-50 years old $211.50 28.2 
51 years and older $121.50 
License Fishing $16.50 
0-1 years old $376.50 
2-50 years old $526.50 31.9 
51 years and older $301.50 
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INDIANA 
License 

Trapping 
Fishing 
Hunting 
Comprehensive Fishing 
Comprehensive Hunting 
Comprehensive Hunt & Fish 

KANSAS 

Cost 
$175.00 
$175.00 
$175.00 
$262.50 
$525.00 
$708.75 

MN DNR Lifetime Licensing 
November 1999 

Calculation 
20 times the annual trapping license 
20 times the annual fishing license 
20 times the annual hunting license 
3 0 times the annual fishing license 
60 times the annual hunting license 
90% of sum of comprehensive hunt & fish 

License 1982-1992 After 1992 
Lifetime Hunting $200.50 

Lifetime Fishing $200.50 
Lifetime Combination $400.50 

LOUISIANA 
Type of License 
Lifetime hunt & fish, resident only 
Lifetime hunt & fish, resident only 
Lifetime hunt, resident only 
Lifetime hunt, resident only 
Lifetime fish, resident only 
Lifetime fish, resident only 
Lifetime hunt & fish, nomesident 
TOTAL 

MISSISSIPPI 
Lifetime Sportsman Gold 
Lifetime Sportsman (age 13 and over) 
Lifetime Spo1isman (age 2 tlu·ough 12) 
Lifetime Sportsman (under 2 years of age) 
Non-Resident Lifetime Sp01isman 
Non-Resident Lifetime Fishing 
Non-Resident Mississippi Lifetime Native 

NORTH1CAROLINA 
Lifetime License Fees 
State comprehensive- fishing 
Sate comprehensive-hunting 
Sportsman (age 12 and older) 
Sportsman (ages 1-11) 
Sportsman (under 1 year) 

Age Group 
14 & older 
Under 14 
14 & older 
Under 14 
14 & older 
Under 14 
Any age 

Special Sp01isman License (age 70 or older) 
Disabled veteran (50% or more disabled) 
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$240.50 
$240.50 
$440.50 

Resident 
$300 
$200 
$300 
$200 
$500 
$300 
NIA 
1,222 

$1000.00 
$500.00 
$300.00 
$200.00 

$3000.00 
$1500.00 
$1000.00 

Resident 
$250.00 
$250.00 
$500.00 
$350.00 
$200.00 
$10.00 
$7.50 

Non-Resident 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

$3,000 
6,971 

Nomesident 
--
--

$1,000.00 
$350.00 
$200.00 

--
--
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NEW HAMPSHIRE 
Age Fee Age Fee 
16 $472.51 33 $376.87 
17 $470.72 34 $368.57 
18 $468.94 35 $360.36 
19 $467.15 36 $352.00 
20 $465.11 37 $343.49 
21 $459.99 38 $334.86 
22 $453.38 39 $326.31 
23 $447.07 40 $317.64 
24 $439.32 41 $309.06 
25 $434.09 42 $300.35 
26 $427.68 43 $290.89 
27 $420.82 44 $281.10 
28 $414.50 45 $270.80 
29 $407.99 46 $260.63 
30 $400.34 47 $249.75 
31 $393.23 48 $239.01 
32 $385.24 49 $228.00 

50 $217.35 

NEW YORK 
for a child four years of age or younger 
for a child five through eleven years of age 
for a person age twelve to 64 
for a person age sixty-five and over 

Lifetime resident hunting license 
Lifetime resident fishing license 
Lifetime resident big game license 
Lifetime resident trapping license 
Lifetime resident bowhunting license 
Lifetime resident muzzleloading license 

WYOMING 
Bird, fishing, small game $400.00 
Fishing only $250.00 
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Age 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 

Fee 
$208.17 
$199.20 
$189.81 
$180.43 
$175.12 
$161.46 
$151.66 
$139.83 
$127.80 
$115.56 
$103.32 
$90.26 
$76.59 
$64.15 
$51.50 
$34.98 
$18.50 

$250 
$350 
$500 

$50 

$250 
$250 
$250 
$250 
$125 
$125 

Cost Summary 
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Sample Age Group and Cost for States Offering Lifetime Licenses 
State Age Groups Cost resident/non-resident 

Virginia 12-44 $250.00 residents only 
45-50 $200.00 residents only 
51-55 $150.00 residents only 
56-60 $100.00 residents only 
61-64 $50.00 residents only 

65 & older $10.00 residents only 
Vermont 65 & older $14.00 residents only 
Alabama under 65 $150.00 residents only 

65 & older free residents only 
Wyoming any age $250.00 residents only 
Iowa 65 & older $50.50 residents only 
Idaho 0-1 $376.50 residents only 

2-50 $526.50 residents only 
51 & older $301.50 residents only 

New York 0-4 $250.00 residents only 
5-11 $350.00 residents only 
12-64 $500.00 residents only 

65 & older $50.00 residents only 
Texas any age $600.00 residents only 
Oklahoma any age $150.00 residents only 
Illinois any age $375.00 residents only 
Kansas any age $240.50 residents only 
Louisiana 0-14 $200.00 residents only 

14 & older $300.00 residents only 
any age $3,000.00 non-residents only 

Florida 0-4 $126.50 residents only 
5-12 $226.50 residents only 

13· & older $301.50 residents only 
Mississippi 0-1 $100.00 residents only 

2-12 $150.00 residents only 
13 & older $250.00 residents only 
any age $1 1500.00 non-residents only 

California 0-9 $300.00 residents only 
10-39 $495.00 residents only 
40-61 $445.00 residents only 

62 & older $300.00 residents only 
North Carolina 0-1 $200.00 residents only 

2-11 $350.00 residents only 
12 & older $500.00 residents only 
any age $1 J000.00 non-residents only 

Fishing Licenses onlyJ many states have lifetime hunting or combined licenses 
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